864 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 430.

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—
. CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 430-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for
Caplta.l Outlay and the Ener- -. ’ S
gy and Resources Fund o " Budget p. HW 100

Requested 1981—82 SR Cevearesreeereieniienensgesenennie $32,511,252
Recommended.: approval................, ..................................... v 2. 1,855,325
. Recommended reduction ...... ava o, - 4,245975
- Recommmended pending ............... erbeseeusieroies O, . 26,409,952
Anz‘zly.sv‘s‘
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . _page

1. Fire ‘and_Life Safety - Corrections. and Environmental Improve- 865 -
.- ments==Statewide. Wlthhold recommendation on- $24,105,002 re- -
‘quest, pending rece1pt of addmonal populatlon and project cost
- information, - - e :
- 9. Electrical Distribution Improvements——Napa State . Hospital. 866
‘Withhold recommendation on $800,000 for improvements, pendmg e
.- receipt of ‘additional information. _ :
3. Electrical Distribution Improvements—Porterville State: Hospltal - -867
_~. Withhold recommendation on $1,125,950 for improvements, pend- =
ing receipt of additional information. Cl
4. Earthquake Safety Modifications—Statewide. Withhold recom- 868
- --mendation on preliminary plans, working drawings-and construc-. . -
tion of elevator modifications statew1de, pend.mg receipt of .
~ . additional ‘information. ; o
5. Handicapped Access—Statewide. Reduce by $374, 400 Recom-v 868 .
mend - construction funds for elevators be deleted because two . .
. elevators are not:rieeded to permit access to services, and the re-
" quest for construction funds for a third elevator is premature. Fur- - -
- ther, recommend budget language requiring the State Public
" Works Board to defer approval of constructions funds until new
- Administrative Code regulations have been adopted. .
6. Energy and Resources Fund Reduce by $3,871,575. Recommend ' 870
- funds for five energy related projects be deleted because adequate
,mformatlon is not available on three of the projects and planmng
) for the other two projects has been delayed

_ ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The budget includes two items totaling $32,511,252 for capltal outlay for the
Department of Developmental Services. Table 1 shows the amounts proposed in
- each item, and the proposed funding sources.

: Table 1 ‘
Department of Developmental Services
' ‘Capital Outlay 1981-82
.Funding by Item and Source

Item . Source " Amount

" -430-301-036: - General Fund, Special Account for Capltal Outlay...... $98,639,677
430-301-188 Energy and Resources Fund : 3,871,575

Total, Capital Outlay ; - : $32511,252




Item 430 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 865

Fire and Life Safety and Environmental Improvements

We withhold recommendation on Item 430-301-036(a) and Item 43-301-036(d), pendmg
receipt of updated population projections and project cost estimates.

The federal government has mandated that state hospitals meet federal fire, hfe
safety and environmental standards by July 18, 1982, or-become ineligible for
federal financial support: To comply with-this rmandate, the Department of Devel-
opmental Services has developed a detailed Plan of Correction. The plan sets forth

_the methods and schedule for modifying patient-occupied buildings. When fully

*  implemented, the plan will result in sufficient space for the prOJected 1982 popula-

tion of 8,070 developmentally disabled (DD) clients. -

. - Prior. budget acts and special leglslauon have prowded over $153 mﬂhon for
renovating the state hospitals. Item 430-301-036 (a) proposes an additional $21,054,-
462 to complete DD occupied facilities needed for the projected 1982 population.

Item- 430-301-036 (b) - proposes $3,050,540 for altering facilities for the mentally
disabled (MD) at Napa State Hospital and Item 444-301-036 includes $5,626,050 for-
the MD program at Metropolitan State Hospital. Table 2-summarizes the total
- funding for fire and life safety and environmental nnprovements at all 11 state

. hospltals, including DD and MD-facilities. ,

Table 2 o
Departments of Developmental Services and Mental Health
_Fire and Life Safety and Environmental Impravements -

Renovated - - Expended/

: Capacity Funded Proposed :
Hospital . DD MD - .1976-81 1981-82 Total
Agnews...... : seniense 1,136 — $19,721,226 $250000 $19,971,226
Camarillo ' S 616 . 96 - . 13390201 - . 13,390,201
Fairview....... ; LIT8  — 16346410 2,068,855 18915,265
Lanterman . 1214 - 6,247,192 3,891,200 10,138,392
Metropolitan — 876 12576919 - - 5,626,050 18,202,969
Napa e ; 372 671 19,607,226 3,050,540 29,657,766
Patton.... — o8 2,384,981 - 2,384,981
Porterville 1,535 — 20,837,869 6,731,487 217,569,356
Sorioma. . 1407 - — 21562401 — 27562401
Stockton 678  — 10732455 5026920 - 15759375
Atascadero L= = 599,080 - 599,080
-Subtotals ... 8136 2591 $150,505,960 - $26,645,052 $177,151,012
Statewide s C— = 2939001 3086000 - 6095991
“Totals .: : 8136 . 2591  $153,445951 .  $29,731,052  $183,177,003
: Proposed 198182 Funding ;
" Itern 430-301-036 (DDS) wooooioorce - (§24,105,002)
Ttem 444-301-016 (DMH) i o o ($5,626,050)

The state hospitals should be modified to provide appropriate hvmg environ-
ments. Hospital modifications, however, should be made to only those facilities
that will be needed for the projected populatlon
-+ . The department has submitted the report on projected populatlon required by
existing law, and the report indicates that a population of 8,070 is projected for
1982. However, our review of actual versus planned reductions in state hospital
patlents during the current and budget year indicates that the department s pro-

+-31-—81685




866 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 430

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

jections may understate the population which w1ll reside in the hospitals in 1982.

(Our discussion of the population projections for the Department of Developmen-
tal Services is on page 843.) Until we have reviewed the department’s-update of
projected populations based on the recent experiences in reducing hospital popu-
lations we withhold recommendation of the proposed funds for fire and life safety
and environmental improvements.

Inadequate Cost Information Available. 'The department’s requests for indi-
vidual fire and life safety and environmental improvement projects are deficient
in that the budget understates by several million dollars the amount of funds
needed to complete these alterations. The estimates are understated because:

1. The proposed amounts do not reflect the proper construction cost index for
capital outlay projects included in the 1981-82 Budget. Rather, the' estimates for
these projects are based on costs as of July 1, 1980. The Department of Finance
should ensure that-adequate up-to-dadte -cost estimates are avallable for these
projects prior to budget hearings.

2. The estimates do not reflect costs related to spemal functions and durablllty
requirements” which have been identified as part of the scope of these projects.
This aspect of the project would provide a higher level of durability for those
buildings that house active clients. The amount needed for these modifications is
not reflected in the budget requests, and additional funds will be required to
assure adequate durability and serviceability of the proposed alteration.

Department of Finance Amendment Letter, May 1980. Near the conclusion of
leglslatlve hearings on the 1980 Budget Bill, the Department of Finance proposed
various changes to the Governor’s Budget for the Department of Developmental
Services and Department of Mental Health capital outlay. These changes were
included as part of the “May revise” submission that traditionally is used to adjust
the budget based on updated population and revenue estimates. The changes
proposed in these letters, however, were not based on any new information relat-
ed to population.

The tirhing of the Department of Finance’s letter did not provide adequate t1me
for the Legislature to review the significant capital outlay changes proposed by the
administration. We suggestthat if any changes are to be made in the capital outlay

- budget for 1981-82, the Department of Finance amendment letters be submitted
sufficiently early so that the Legislature can review them prior to budget hearings.
We donot beheve it is appropriate to propose capital outlay changes as part of the
“May revise” except to the extent these changes are necessitated by more recent
information on caseload or population.

Electrical Distribution Improvements Projects :
Item 430-301-036(b) includes $1,925.950 for electrical distribution system im-
provements at two state hospitals. Subitem (1) and (2) propose a total of $800,000
for preliminary plans, working drawings, and construction of improvements at
Napa State Hospital, and subitem (3) proposes $1,125,950 for preliminary plans,
working drawings, and construction of improvements at Porterville State Hospital.

Napa State Hospital
" ‘We withhold recommendation on Item 430-301;026'(b) (1) and Item 430-301-036(b) (2)
pending receipt of additional information.

The budget proposes $200,000 for modifications to the electrical distribution to
the T-units and $600,000 for modifications to the electrical distribution system to
the M-units and RTC building at Napa State Hospital. These projects are needed
in order to provide sufficient electrical capacity for buildings scheduled to be




Item 430 | ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 867

renovated under the fire and life safety-and environmeéntal improvement pro-
gram. Occupancy of renovated facilities under existing conditions would. result in
‘ overloadlng of the electrical distribution system at this hospital.

' Previously Approved Project Funds. - As introduced, the 1980 Budget Blll con-
tained $180,000 for préliminary plans and working drawings for this project. The
‘Department of Finance letter dated May 15, 1980 requested an augmentation of
$727,800 to the Budget Bill in order-to prov1de a total of $907,800 for prehtmnary

- plans, working drawings, and constructxon of electncal dxstnbutlon unprovements
at Napa. State Hospital.

- In our analysis of the Department of Finance letter we indicated that (1) the
electncal distribution unprovements proposed for the T-unit—estimated to cost
$327,000—were not needed in view of the fact that a recent feasibility study had
defined an alternative solution which would cost approximately $113,000, and
(2) a feasibility study of the electrical needs of the M-units and the RTC bmldmg

. had ‘not been completed. Thus, the $580,800 requested for preliminary plans, -
workmg drawings and construction of improvements for these buildings was not
based on sufficient information. The Legislature subsequently adopted our recom-
mendation to provide $113,000 for the needeéd work in the T-unit and provide

- $25,000 to prepare a feasibility study, preliminary plans and working’ drawmgs for
improvements to the M-units and RTC building.

- Since the funds were appropriated for these electrical dlStl’lbllthIl projects, the
Office of State Architect (OSA) has completed a new study which addresses the

requirements of the T-units, the M-units and the RTC building. The study con-
cludes that the funds appropriated for the T-unit ($113,000) were based on an
alternative which is no longer feasible because of newly developed electrical load

- “information. The new cost estimate for this work is $491,100. The study further
indicates ‘that electrical improvements related to the M-units and RTC buildings

(originally estimated to cost $580,800) are not needed, and an alternative solution
costing $45,500 would provide adequate service, Based on the most recent infor- -
mation developed by the OSA, the total project can now be completed at a cost
- of $536,600 (compared with the. $907,800 requested .in '1980-81). The department ‘

* has utilized $42,400 of the funds previously appropriated for planning for these

, pro;ects, which reduces the 1981-82 funding requirements to $493,900. -
o PrelmunaxyEngmeengNot Complete. - Based on the conclusions contained in

» the recent OSA feasibility study, the Public Works Board allocated preliminary
planning funds for the reduced project at its January 1981 meeting. These funds

. will provide additional cost information in support of construction requests in the

1981-82 fiscal year. The feasibility study indicates that the current estimated cost

- does not include any improvements to the’ utility company’s facilities which must

“be funded by the state. Consequently, we thhhold recommendatxon of the re-
completed ‘and the additional utility company costs have been identified. In any -
event, the amount of funds proposed in the budget can be significantly reduced.

Elecfm:cl Improvements—Porterville State Hospital :
) ‘We withhold recommendahon on Item 490-301-0.?6‘(b) (3), pendmg receipt of addztwnal
: :_mformalzon ' :

The budget includes $1,125,950 for prehmmary plans, orkmg drawmgs and

~_construction of improvements to the primary electrical distribution system at

. Porterville State Hospital. The Budget Act of 1980 provided $81,250 for prepara-
tion of preliminary plans and working drawings for this same project. We assume
that the amount proposed in the Budget Bill will be utilized for the construction

» portion of the project, and not for preliminary plans and working drawings that
- ‘were prevxously funded. The proposed renovation of this system is needed because




868 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 430

~“DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

existing electrical cables are subjected to excessive temperatures due to their
placement adjacent to steam tunnels on the hospital grounds.

At the time preliminary plans and working drawing funds were proposed for this
project, we indicated that a portion of the proposed improvements related to
improvements to the electrical system capabilities that would provide added flexi-
bility and future capacity at this hospital. In view of the fact that the Department
of Developmental Services is not projecting any increase in the number of clients
served at this hospital, we questioned the need for future capacity. Subsequently,
the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget

" Act which directed the department to evaluate less expensive alternatives for
modifying the electrical distribution system at Porterv1lle 50 as to eliminate these
unneeded features.

Preliminary planning funds for the proposed project were allocated by the State
Public Works Board at its July 1980 meeting. As of January 1981, the required

* preliminary plans had not been completed and no additional information is avail-
able to substantiate (1) the amount requested for construction, or (2) that the
department has complied with the supplemental report language.

This project is needed to provide reliable service to buildings which are being
altered for fire and life safety and environmental improvements. Consequently,
it is urgent that the Office of State Architect ensure that preliminary plans are

_completed prior to legislative hearings on the budget so that adequate project
~scope and cost information is available. We withhold recommendation on this
item, pending receipt of the necessary information:

' Elevator Earthquake Safety Modifications—Statewide ‘
We withhold récommendation on Item 430-301-036‘(0) (1), $379,000 for eartlzquake safety
modifications to elevators.
"~ The budget proposes $379,000 to modify elevators at the state hospitals operated
by thé Department of Developmental Services. The proposed modifications relate
to new elevator safety orders contained in the California Administrative Code.
The department has surveyed a portion of the state hospitals to identify the
extent of work needed to upgrade elevators to meet new safety code require-
ments. Surveys have been completed at Agnews, Napa, Porterville and Stockton
State Hospitals. The Office of State Architect is currently evaluating the elevators
at the remaining five state hospitals to identify the modifications needed for
earthquake safety. The department indicates that these surveys will be completed
prior to budget hearings and that they will identify the scope of work and estimat-
ed project costs. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the proposed
construction funds, pending receipt of the needed mformatlon for the remaining
hospitals.

Handicapped Modifications—Statewide

We recommend Item 430-301-036 (c) (2), alteratmns for handicapped access, be reduced by
$374,400. We further recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiiring the State Public
Works Board to defer approval of construction funds appropriated in this item until Adminis-
trative Code regulations for handicapped access in public buildings have been adopted.

The Department of Developmental Services’ Facilities Planning section has
completed surveys of all public areas at the nine state hospitals operated by the
department The department proposes to implement phase II of its plan—modify-
ing all public areas at state hospitals to provide access to the physically hand-
icapped. Phase I, modification of patient-occupied buildings, has been integrated
with fire and life safety and environmental improvements currently under con-




Item 430 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 869

struction at the state hospitals. Phase III will modify buildings used exclusively by
employees and phase 1V, if necessary, will modify buildings which are currently
inactive but may be activated for some use in the future. ,

.. Administrative Regulations not Adopted. By their very nature, the state hospi-
tals for the developmentally disabled are heavily used by mobility-impaired in-
dividuals. Consequently, the proposed project to modify public access areas at the
. hospital is high in priority. However, the surveys conducted by the Department
of Developmental Services are based on the cost of modifying buildings to comply
with. proposed Administrative Code requirements. The State Architect has not
implemented these regulations because of the Legislature’s directive requiring
OSA to submit the proposed regulations to the Legislature for review. OSA has
only recently submitted the proposed regulations to the Legislature. It is our
understanding that the regulations will be the subject of upcoming legislative
hearings. '

In order to ensure that handicapped access in these facilities is provided in
compliance with the code requirements, we recommend the adoption of Budget
Bili language requiring the State Public Works Board to defer allocation of con-
struction funds for these projects until final regulations have been adopted.

Need and Costs for Elevators not Justified. The budget proposes installation
of elevators in two buildings at Camarillo State Hospital and one building at Napa.
According to the surveys for these hospitals prepared by the department, one
elevator at Camarillo and the elevator at Napa are not needed. The survey notes
that the services provided on the second floor of these buildings are also available
on the ground floor. Consequently, the lack of an elevator does not inhibit the
delivery of services provided in these buildings. We, therefore, recommend that
funds ($250,000) for these elevators be deleted from the budget. The one remain-
ing elevator needs to be installed at Camarillo State Hospital to provide access to
services. However, adequate cost information is not available to justify the request-
ed construction funds of $125,000. We recommend that funds for preliminary plans
and working drawings in the amount of $12,500 be approved to develop cost
information adequate to substantiate a request for construction funds in 1982-83.

Table 3
Department of Developmental Services
Handicapped Accessibility Survey

Estimated Cost Analyst’s

Hospital/Project of Modifications - Proposal®
Agnews . $39,500 $43,500
Camarillo , 202,235 , 299,500
Camarillo elevators 250,000 12,500
Fairview. 82,575 : 90,800
Lanterman 150,550 165,600
. Napa " 70,300 77,300
Napa elevator.......... : ; e 122750 . 0
Patton . 74,805 82,300
Porterville ; 67,325 74,100
Sonoma......... 179,950 198,000
Stockton . 131,940 : 145,100
Subtotals.. $1,371,930 $1,111,700
Administrative costs : 114,170 (included above)
Subtotals—1981-82 amount $1,486,100 $1,111,700
Future cost (phase II elevator) ... 0 . 125,000
Totals ; - $1,486,100 $1,236,700

2 Includes administrative cost.




870 /. HEALTH AND WELFARE - : - Item 430

DEPARTMENT  OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES— :
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

In addition, to provide ‘adequate mformatlon in the budget as to the specrﬁcf
‘amount of funds proposed for each hospital (including administrative costs), we

- suggest that the Budget Bill reflect a schedule of the amounts proposed for each

- hospital. Table 3 shows the proposed budget for handicapped accessibility modifi-
cations at each hosp1ta1 and our recommendations which would become the basis

for a schedule in the Budget Bill totaling $1,111,700, a reduction of $374 400

Minor Capital Ouilay :

We recommend approvil of Item 430-301-036 (c) (3), minor capital outlay

The budget includes $743,625 for 20 minor capital outlay projects (projects
~costing $100,000 or less) for the Department of Developmental Services. For

discussion purposes, we have grouped these pro_]ects into four categones as shown
’m Table 4

Table 4 ,
Department of Developmental’ Servnces :
~~ 1981-82 Minor Capital Qutlay

Number of ~ Budget Bill ~ Analyst’s

Praject Type ; ' . Projects - Amount " Proposal
v Health and Safety deﬁclency eerene woinen B $233,500 . $233,500 .
Security improvement - T - 255,025 255,025
“Program support improvement Cevivenes 6 180450 - 180,450
Energy- conservatxon , : ; 2 74650 . 74650
.~ Totals i ‘ : 20 §743625 . §143625

Health and Safety Deficiencies. The budget includes five projects to make
necessary modifications to the state hospitals to meet Health and Safety Code
requirements. Projects would also meet deficiencies noted in surveys by licensing -
agencies. These projects include modification to kitchen facilities; 1solat1ng domes-
. tic water systems and providing appropriate fire exiting.

Security Improvements, - The budget includes $255,025 to make security im-
provements at Napa State Hospital and Patton State Hospital. These hospitals
* currently operate units for judicially committed mentally disabled individuals. The

proposed modifications include additional fencing; construction of a permanent .
road and installation of surveillance cameras at Patton State Hospital. The support
“budget includes funds for additional staffing relating to these improvements.
‘Program Support Improvements. The budget includes $180,450 for six projects
“related to program or support activity improvements. Thesé projects include
installation of bathing facilities and improvements to electrical distribution sys-
tems. One project proposes $50,000 at Camarillo State Hospital to provxde site
development for installation of new modular facilities. This request is related to
the proposed budget change in the support budget to implement a new treatment
. program at Camarillo State Hospital for the adolescent population. : _
Energy Conservation Proposals... 'The budget includes two projects for $74,650
to ‘install ‘energy conservation improvements at Fairview State Hospital. ‘The
proposed projects would improve boiler operation and chiller efficiency, and have
a-payback penod of less than five years

Energy and ‘Resources Fund Prqecis

" We recommend Item 430-301-188 be deleted, fora savings of. .5‘.3,871,575 in the Energy and
: Ii'esources Fund,

The budget proposes $3,871,575 from the Energy and Resources Fund for six




Item 430 ' : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 871

projects at the state hospitals. Five projects relate to installation of cogeneration
facilities, and one project proposes modifications to improve the comfort level of
the R & T building at Napa State Hospital. Cogeneration facilities would generate
electricity, using natural gas turbines, with the waste heat used to provide steam
for hospital operations. Table 5 summarizes the. requests proposed from the Ener-
gy and Resources Fund.

" Table 5
Department of Developmental Services—Capital Outlay
Energy and Resources Fund

'1981-82
Budget Estimated
Project Bill -~ Analysts Future
(Item 430-301-188) Location  Phase® Amount Proposal  Cost

(a) Cogeneration system pw $317,400 —  $3,623,000
(b) Cogeneration system P 44,960 —  unknown
(c) Cogeneration system pw 317,400 — 3,623,000
(d) (1) ~Cogeneration system (phase II) ...... Napa pwe 1,063,075 — -
(d)(2) Comfort conditioning R & T building Napa © pwe - 2,108,740 —_ —_
(e) Cogeneration SYSterm .........meseareessres Stockton f 20,000 —  unknown
Total . $3,871,575 —  unknown

2 Phase symbols indicate: f—feasibility study; c—construction; p—preliminary planmng, and w—working

drawings.

The funds proposed for .installation of cogeneration facilities at Agnews, Cama-
rillo, Lanterman and Stockton State Hospitals would provide for feasibility studies,
preliminary plans and/or working drawings for these proposed projects. A cogen-
eration system generates electricity and also heat which is used to meet other
energy needs. We have not received adequate information to evaluate the merits
of these projects or the energy savings which may be generated.

The project funds proposed at Napa State Hospital for the second phase of
cogenération ($1,063,075) and funds for conservation and comfort conditioning at
the R & T building ($2,108,740) are also based on inadequate information. Funds
for preliminary plans and working drawings for these projects were appropriated
in the Budget Act of 1980. The proposed planning has not proceeded at an ade-
quate pace, and no additional information is available to justify the construction
funds request.

Given (1) the status of these two projects, and (2) the fact that adequate
information is not available on the three other cogeneration proposals, we recom-
mend deletion of the entire item.

Cogeneration Policy Statement. - A portion of the prOJects proposed under this
item has been developed by the Department of General Services (DGS) energy
assessment program, In discussing these projects with DGS staff, they indicated
that the proposed cogeneration facilities would be constructed to.provide electri-
cal power directly to utility companies servicing these institutions. This is a depar-
ture from the justification for the cogeneration project approved for Napa State
Hospital. At Napa the cogeneration facilities provide electricity for the hospital
and the utility company’s power system provides a “back-up” power source.

Approval of any funds for the additional cogeneration facilities would establish
a policy whereby the state would undertake generation of power for the sole
purpose of selling the generator power to utility companies. The Pubic Utility
Commission rulings on the rate at which public utilities will pay for power gener-
ated through cogeneration users gives an advantage to those who sell power




872 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Items 430444

-DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—-
CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

directly-to the utility company over those who generate power for uise on site.
Because of the established rate structure, construction of these facilities may result
in: additional .costs to utility producers: which eventually are: paid for -through .
increased costs to all of the utility’s customers. Moreover, it puts the state in‘the-
business of supplying utility service in the. private market. We believe this is a -
major policy consideration which should be ‘addressed in separate legislation.
Pending such legislation, we recomend the adoption of Budget Bill language
_restricting the designi and use of cogeneration power at state facilities to on-site
‘use, unless an amount excess to the on-sité needs is produced.. Any excess could-
be sold to the uhhty company.

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL
SERVICES—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Item 430-490 from the General S ST
Fund B .7 Budget p. HW 89

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,
The Budget Act of 1980 appropriated $2.5 million to unplement commumty

_“living continuums pursuant to Chapter 1232, Statutes of 1978 (AB-3274), including o

$1.0" million reappropriated from the Budget ‘Act of 1979. The Department of -
Developmental Services plans to encumber $1,952,000 in the current year for
contracts with six designated continuum agencies (DCAs). This item proposes to-
reappropriate the unencumbered balance of $548,000 for contracts currently bemg
negohated w1th two addltlonal DCAs'in 1981—82 '

"Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Item 444 from the General

Fund v L ‘ Budget P HW 108
. Requested 1981-82 : e : $572,897,938
" Estimated 1980-81....... Ciasiinnt crseveniens 568,586,487
ACtUAl 197980 ....couiriivieeciiiniantinensinsiassesinssoivreosarsisonsisorssens ieapeerenes . -482;169,485
Requested increase (excluding: amount for salary R
- increases) - $5,747,940 (+0.8 percent) SR
Total recomimended reductlon eevreeseisreiinen e beirestaerasesansnntestiechs e 85,769,930
Total recommendations pending dviedansienaeiae ek sienin s e e b enesain -40,979,487
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE “ : SR
Item . . : Description , , -Fund Amount
444-001-001—Support : . General : " $12,464,088
444-011-001—State  Operations—Penal Comrmt General © 62891714
ments .
444-101-001—Local Assistance . General : - 491542136

“Total : S $12R99%8




Item 444 'HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 873

’ ) ’ : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS paé,‘:;

1. Reporting Requirements. - Recommend that the Legislature di- = 876
rect the Departments of Finance and Mental Health to- explain
why required reports have not been subrmtted to the Legislature
on a timely basis. :

2. Health Training Centers.. 'Recommend that the Departments of 878
Mental Health‘and Finance explain to the fiscal committees (1)
why the report on the training centers has not been submitted and
(2) how the centers will be able to function at a 100 percent
reimbursement level in 1981-82. :

3. Contracts. Reduce Item 444-001-001 by $923,389. - Recommend - 879
deletion of funds budgeted for contracts because information on:
how funds would be used has not been provrded to the Legisla-
ture. : :

4. Executive Inquiry Network. . Reduce Itern 444-001-001 by $120,- 879
600. Recommend deletion of funds budgeted to support the Ex- - -
ecutive Inquiry Network because department has not complied
with requirements of existing law regarding EDP: projects. _ ‘

5. CALSTARS. - Recommend one position requested to implement .. 882
the ‘California State Accounting and Reporting System be ap- -
proved on a limited term basis. _

- 6. Service Area Teams. Recommend that the department reportto. - 883
the fiscal committeés by April'l on the functions of stafﬁng re-
quirements for the Service Area Teams. ‘ '

7. - ACR 103 Report. Recommend that the Legislature direct the
department to describe the status of its final ACR 103 report dur-
ing budget hearings.

* 8. Non-Level-of-Care Positions.' - Withhold recommendation on the - 885
$27,690,407 budgeted in Itern 444-101-001(a) to support non-level-
of-care positions in the state hospitals, pendmg submission of ACR -

103 report. :

9. Operating Expenses. -Withhold recommendation on the $11,146,- -~ 885
778 budgeted in Item 444-101-001 (a) for operating expernses in the
hospitals, pending submission of required report.

10. Hospital Population. - Recommend that (1) Directors of the De-. 885
partments of Mental Health and Developmental Services appear
jointly before the fiscal committees to justify the proposed reim-
bursement level for mentally disabled clients in hospitals operated
by the Department of ‘Developmental Services, (2) Budget Bill
language be adopted requiring the departments to report jointly’
on population levels and (3) Department of Mental Health report
by April 1,1981 on the i mcreasmg number of judicial commitments :

~ to the hosprta.ls

11. Management Problems. Recommend adoption of supplemental 885
report language requiring the Health and Welfare Agency to re-
port on management problems created by joint adrmmstratron of
the state hospitals.

12. Overhead Expenses. Wlthhold‘recommendatlon on $1,324,802. = 888
requested in Item 444-011-001 to cover overhead expenses at Pat-
ton State Hospital, pending receipt of information justifying the
request.

&




874 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAI.TH—Conhnued

13. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 444-101-001 (a) by $437,189. Rec- . 889
ommend increase in the amount budgeted for salary savings at the
state hospitals operated by the Department of Mental Health to
reflect salary savings rate budgeted for other state hospitals.

14. Stockton State Hospital. Recommend that the department re- - 890
port to the fiscal committees by April 1 on savings resulting from
the closure of the program for the mentally disabled at Stockton
State Hospital.

15. Re-Education = Progiram. Reduce Item  444-101-001 (a) by 890
$49,331, Recommend reduction to reflect savings resulting from
implementation of the Re-Education program at Camarillo State
Hospital.

16. Hospital Automation. Reduce Item 444-001-001 by $654,072. 890
Recommend (1) deletion of eight positions and equipment budg-
eted to-automate certain functions at Metropolitan State Hospital,
for a General Fund savings of $654,072, because the department
and the Department of Developmental Services have not coor-
dinated their automation plans, (2) department respond to con-
sultant’s recommendation  on hospital.  automation, -and (3)
department report jointly with the Department of Developmen-
tal Services on hospital automation. . v

17. Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal.  Reduce. Item 444-001-001 by $7058.9 896
from the General Fund and $47, 059 from reimbursements. Rec-

- ommend: (1) four positions requested for policy development be
approved on a limited term basis, (2) approval of five audit-relat-
ed positions, and (3) deletion of three positions requested to pro-
vide technical assistance to: counties because need for additional
staff has not been justified, for savings of $117,648 ($70,589 from
the General Fund, $47,059 from reimbursements).

18. 1980-81 Savings. Recommend that the departiment report to the = 897
fiscal committees by April 1 on estimated local program expendi-
tures for projects funded with augmentations provided in 1980
Budget Act.

19. 1981-82 Augmentation. Reduce Item 444-101-001(b) by $1,800,- 899
000. Recommend reduction of funds budgeted to expand local
programs because the department is unable to say how the funds
would be spent, for a savings of $1,800,000 to the General Fund.

90. Special Treatment Program. Reduce Item 444-101-001(b) by $1,- 899
714,760. - Recommend reduction of funds double budgeted for ,
Special Treatment program.

2l. Prevention Contracts. Withhold recommendation of $817,500 900
proposed in Ttem 444-101-001(b) to fund preventlon contracts,
pending receipt of required report.

General Program Statement

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977, created the Department of Mental Health, effec-
tive July 1, 1978. The department directs and coordinates state efforts for the
prevention and treatment of mental disabilities. The department’s primary re-
sponsibilities are to:

1. Administer the Short-Doyle Act which prov1des for delivery of mental health
services through a state-county partnership;




Item 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 875

2. Operate two state hospitals which exclusively serve the mentally disabled
(Atascadero and Metropolitan), and manage programs for the mentally disabled
located in four state hospitals. (Carnarillo, Napa, Stockton, and Patton) which serve
both the mentally and developmentally disabled; and _

3. Manage the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act which provides for involuntary
treatment of the mentally disabled.

Anclysls and Recommendations .

The budget proposes total expenditures of $668 831,201 for support of the De-
partment of Mental Health’s activities in 1981-82, This is an increase of $10,125,734,
or 1.5 percent, above estimated current year expenditures. The budget proposes
an appropriation of $577,497,938 from the General Fund, which is an increase of
$8,911.451, or 1.6 percent, above estimated current year expenditures. This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year. Table 1 shows actual, estimated, and proposed expendltures for the

department’s activities.
Table 1

Mental Health Program
All Expenditures
1979-80 through 1981-82

Change 1981-82
over 1950-81
. 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
Department.  Sup- ° _
port . i
General Fund ® ... $12,069,640 $13,724,940 $12,464,088 ~$1,260,852 ~92 .
Reimbursements.. - . 16,151,299 18,256,354 20,100,644 1,844,290 10.1 .
Federal funds........ 546,614 793,676 409,624 - 384,052 —484
Subtotals ........... 28,767,553 32,774,970 32,974,356 199,386 6
State Hospitals
Judicial Commit-
ments : .
General Fund ® .... 52,763,795 60,325,789 62,891,714 2,565,925 43
Reimbursements .. 834,279 3,896,033 3,650,078 -245,955 —6.3
Subtotals ........... 53,598,074 64,221,820 66,541,792 2,319,970 3.6
Local Assistance ®
General Fund® ... 417,336,050 494,535,758 502,142,136 - 7,606,378 15
Reimbursement.... 64,878,778 67,172917 67,172917 —_ —_
Subtotals ............ 482,214,828 561,708,675 569,315,053 ¢ 7,606,378 14
All Programs
General Fund ® ... 482,160,485 568,586,487 577,497,938 8,911,451 - 16
Reimbursements .. 81,864,356 89,325,304 90,923,639 1,598,335 18
Federal funds........ 546,614 793,676 409,624 -384,052 —484

Totals ........ccoruunns $564,580,455 $658,705,467 $668,831,201 © -$10,125,734 15

8 After special adjustment reductions.
b Includes local assistance for state hospitals.
¢ Includes $4,600,000 proposed for reappropriation in Item 444-490.

The budget proposes a General Fund reduction of $3,481,881 to reflect “special
adjustments.” Table 2 shows the amount reduced, by category.

Department Reorganization

In our analysis of the department’s 1979-80 and 1980-81 budget proposals, we
indicated that it was difficult to identify how the department utilized its staff and
accomplished its program responsibilities because the department had provided
conflicting information to the Legislature on its organization structure.




876 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Table 2 )
Special General Fund Adjustments
by Expenditure Category

1981-82 )
Amount Net :
Before Special General Percent
Category Adjustment Adjustment Fund Change
Support ‘ $13,853,158 —$1,389,070 $12;464,088 —10.0%
State Hospitals Judicial Commit- : :
ments 63,513,684 —621,970 62,891,714 -1.0
Local Assistance ® ........cuiccimminnees 503,612,977 —1,470,841 502,142,136 . =3
Totals $580,979,819 - —$3,481,881 $577,497,938 —.6%

® Includes local assistance for state hospitals and $4,660,000 proposed for reappropriation in Item 444-490

The department has undergone yet another reorganization in the current year.
The department is now organized with the following divisions: (a) Planning,
Evaluation and Promotion, (b) Hospital Programs, (¢) Community Programs, (d)
Human Resources and External Relations, and (e) Financial and Information
Management. Presently, no information is available which details how staff are
allocated to the different divisions.

Without access to accurate written information on the detail of the department
organization, we have had to obtain staffing information on a case-by-case basis.
The continued fluctuation in the department’s organizational structure continues
to make it difficult for the Legislature to analyze staffing needs and utilization of
resources.

Table 3
Department of Mental Health
1980-81 Legislative Reporting Requirements
(to January 15, 1981)

Budget Act Reporting
Requirement Due Date Date Received . Status
1. Health Training Centers ... 12/1/80 — Overdue
2. Use of Reappropriation Authorized in Con-
trol Section 10.22 12/15/80 — Overdue
3. Population Levels 10/1/80 & —  Overdue
1/1/81 —_— Overdue
4. Three Year Plan 10/1/80 — Overdue
Supplemental Language
Reporting Requirements
1. Joint Hospital Automation........c.c.c.cvvermrervnens 12/1/80 - ) Overdue
(Draft received
: 1/14/80)
2. Evaluation of Hospital Automation System 12/1/80 Draft received
- 9/15/80
Final received - Submitted
1/21/8L
3. Data Processing ACtVIHES...........c.ivcevrvvmnrevennnns 9/1/80 & 10/2/80 Submitted
12/1/80 - Overdue
4. Prevention Expenditures.............c.lcormiione 1/10/81 - Overdue -

5. Cost Categories Affected by Population' De-.
cline :

11/1/80 — Overdue




Item 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 877

Poor Response to Legislative :Reporting Requirements

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Departments of Mental Health and Finance
to explain why nine reports called for by the 1980 Budget Act and the Supplemental Report
to the 1950 Budget Act were not submitted to the Legislature by the due dates (these reports
were still overdue as of February 6, 1951.)

The Legislature, through the 1980 Budget Act and the Supplemental Report to
that Act, directed the Department of Mental Health to submit eleven reports to
the fiscal committees prior to January 15, 1981. The department has submitted two
of the eleven reports requested. Table 3 displays the reporting requlrements, the
due dates and the status of the reports.

Without timely transmittal of these reports, the Legislature cannot make in-
formed decisions about the department’s budget proposals. We recommend that
the Departments of Mental Health and Finance present testimony during budget
hearings describing the corrective action they are taking to assure timely transmit-
tal of Budget Act and supplemental reports to the fiscal committees.

1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT: ITEMS 444-001-001 and 444-001-890
The budget proposes total expenditures of $32,974,356 for support of the Depart-
ment of Mental Health in 1981-82. This is a decrease of $199,386, or 0.6 percent,
below estimated current year expenditures. The budget proposes an appropria-
tion of $12,464,088 from the General Fund, which is a decrease of $1,260,852, or 9.2
percent below, estimated current year expenditures. Table 4 shows actual es-
timated and proposed expenditures for departmental support.

Table 4
Department of Mental Health
Program Expenditures and Funding Sources
Department Support, 1979-80 to 1981-82

. Change 1981-82
Actual Estimated Proposed Over 1950-81

3 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
General Fund ............ $12,069,640 $13,724,940 $13,853,158 $128,218 1.9%
Special adjustments ...... —_ — —1,389,070 —1,389,070 —

Net General Fund ... 12,069,640 13,724,940 12,464,088 —1,260,852 -92
Reimbursements.... 16,151,299 18,256,354 20,100,644 1,844,290 10.1
Federal funds......cccooeeeee. 546,614 793,676 409,624 —384,052 —48.4

Total Expenditures...  $28,767,553 $32,774,970 $32,974,356 $199,386 0.6%

Table 5 details the department’s proposed General Fund adjustments to estimat-
ed current year expenditures.

Table 5
Department of Mental Health-Support
Proposed General Fund Adjustments

1981-82
Adjustment Total
1980-81 Budget Base’ . $13,724,940
Baseline Adjustments: ‘
Benefits $39,723
Merit Salary Adjustment 129,998
Price Increase—Operating Expense .....: 297,164

Utilization Review. Contract Transfer ; —500,000




878 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' - Ttem444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved: S
Limited Term Positions "............. . fisienini 348495

Rate Development oreiued . : 119,409

Office of Administrative Law Adjustment Crserieinst N N b
. Special Adjustment: . ~1,389,070

1) Health-Training Centers.. ‘ : : (=970,875)

2) Support Operating EXDERSE.cvivrmesomssivrnsion (—418,195)
Programs Funded in Prior Leglslatlon _ ol

1) Chapter 1058/79—Brain Damage . —11,182

2) Chapter 1172/79—Management Information System ............. © o —295,090 -

3) -Chapter 1194/79—Rates Development . - 182,290

4) Chapter 1297/80—Allocation to State Board of Control...........: 966
Budget Change Proposals .

1) Accounting ; : 63,290

2) Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal : o 154,807

3) Doe Vs. Gallinot y _ —— 81,580

4) Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Audits . 98,341

5) Patients’ Rights . aniisens o 33,860

6) CALSTARS . _ © 36,090

7) Health Training Centers o : : —250,000

8. Hospital Automation - ; : o - 654,072 :
Total Adjustments — ; eeevireie: ST —$1,260,852
1981-82 Proposed Budget . $12,464,088 .

Special Adwstments—Suppon

The department’s support budget reflects a reduction of $1, 389 070 for * specxal
adjustments.” Table 6 details these adjustments. ‘

Table 6
Special Adjustments
Department Support

1981-82-
General _ ’ Expenditure
Category Fund Reimbursements " Change
Health Training Centers —$970,875 . -$970,875 _ —
Operating Expenses : —418,195 : - —$418,195

Totals SRR — —$1,389,070 $970,375 —$418,195

Health Training Centers :

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Departments of Finance and Mental Health.
to explain during budget hearings (1) why the report on the health training center was not
submitted on a timely basis; and (2) how the centers w:ll be able to functlon on a 100 percent
reimbursement level in 1981-82..

Background. The department maintains two health training centers—one in
Los Angeles and one in Berkeley—which have been entirely supported from the
General Fund. The centers, which have a total of 28 staff, provide training to
human services professionals employed by federal, state, and local governmental
entities as well as by private entities.

" The centers were established in the early 1960s to train commumty mental
health professionals representing all sectors of public and private employment.
When the centers were placed within the former Department of Health in 1973,
their role was expanded to provide training for all human service professionals. In
1978, following the Health and Welfare Agency reorganization, the centers were
assigned to the Department of Mental Health. They continue to provide training




Item 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 879

services in all of the human services areas for public and private employers.

Legislative Direction. During hearings on the department’s 1980-81 budget,
the Legislature adopted Budget Act language which required the department to
submit a report on the health training centers by December 1, 1980 which (1)
described the types of training provided, clients served and the benefits resulting
from training, (2) established a plan for operating the centers on a reimbursement
basis in 1981-82 and (3) proposed a fee schedule for services. As of February 6,
1981, the department has not submitted the required plan.

Budget Proposal. 'The budget proposes $1,220,875 for Health Training Centers
in 1981-82. Originally, the department’s budget proposed that the centers obtain
20 percent ($250, 000) of their 1981-82 fundmg requirements from reimburse-
ments. As part of the “special adjustment” reductions to the budget, the Depart-
ment of Finance revised the proposal to require that the centers obtain 100
percent of their 198182 funds from reimbursements. The 1981 Budget Bill, howev-
er, contains language which authorizes the Department of Mental Health to allo-
cate up to $500,000 in local mental health program funds to the centers.

In adopting language requiring the department to develop a plan for operating
the centers orn a reimbursement basis, the Leglslature did not require the centers
to be entirely self-supporting. The Legislature, in fact, purposefully deferred a
decision on the appropriate level of reimbursements until a rational plan is devel-
oped which provides for reimbursements on a sound basis. It is our understanding -
that submission of the report to the Legislature was delayed so that the administra-
tion could revise the report so as to justify the decision requiring reimbursement
at-a 100 percent level.

Without the data requested by the Legislature in ‘the 1980 Budget Act, we have
no basis on which to recommend an appropriate reimbursement level for the
. “centers. Instead, we recommend that the Legislature direct the Departments of
Finance and Mental Health to (1) explain why the requested report was not
submitted on a timely basis, and: (2) discuss the feasibility of operating the centers
totally. through reimbursements.

Contract Expenditures :

“We recommend deletion of the amount budgeted for contracts because information on
how these funds will be used has not been provided to the Legislature, for a reduction of
$923,389 in Item 444-001-001.

The department s budget requests $923,389 for contracts and consultant serv-
ices, which is $732,263, or 44 percent, below estimated current year expenditures
of $1,655,652.

On December 18, 1980 we requested that the department explain how the
contract funds would be expended in: the budget year. Specifically, we asked that
the department detail the proposed amount and length of each contraet. The
department has not responded to our request for information. In the absence of
information detailing contract expenditures, we cannot recommend approval of
the amount requested for this purpose in 1981-82. Consequently, we must recom-
mend deletion of the $923,389 budgeted in Item 444-001-001 for contracts.

Executive Inquiry Network

We recommend deletion of funds budgeted to support the Executwe Inquiry Network
because the system is not being fully utilized and the department has failed to comply with
state EDP policy, as set forth in existing law, for a General Fund savings of $120,600 in Item
444-001-001.

In 1979-80, the department procured a software package called the Executive
Inquiry Network (EIN) and installed the package at the Health and Welfare
Agency Data Center. Since then, the department has leased 14 terminals to access




880 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continuved

the package. These terminals have been installed at various department locations.
The purpose of the project, according to the department’s data processing report,
is to provide department executives with immediate access to important manage-
ment information. The department has budgeted $120,600 to lease the terminals
in the budget year.

Terminal should come out of the closet. The department did not conduct a
needs assessment prior to procuring the system. Instead, the department relied on
individual managers to develop. their own appli(':ations for the system after it
became available. Most of the managers who have access to the EIN, however, do
not use it frequently. The department recently surveyed managers at the 14 EIN
sites to determine how much the managers intendéd to use the system. The
managers indicated that they would use the terminals installed for EIN for other
purposes (word processing and file manipulation) over 75 percent of the time.
Managers in three of the locations state that they would not use the terminals at
all. In fact, when we inquired about the application of the system at one hospital,
we observed that the terminal had been disconnected and was being stored in a
closet. Further, we have discovered that although a manager at one hospital
evidently does not intend to use the terminal, he will not allow the terminal to be
either removed or installed.

. The departinent failed to comply with state EDP pony Control Section 4 of
the Budget Act and Section 4920 of the State Administrative Manual prohibits the
implementation of a data processing project unless the department has planned
for its use. These: sections require that, for any data processing project which
exceeds $50,000 in cost, a department must conduct a feasibility study which
demonstrates the need for the project and analyzes its costs and benefits. Control
Section 4 further requires that for-any project exceeding $75,000 in cost, a depart-
ment must use a competititve procurement process to select a contractor. The
department did not comply with either of these Budget Act requirements in
procuring the equipment and software for the EIN.

Recommendation. We recommend that the $120,600 budgeted for the. EIN be
deleted. If the department believes that it has an urgent need for the system, we
recommend that it demonstrate its need through a feasibility study, as all state
agencies are required to do. :

“Opt-Out”

Background. Thirty-four local mental health programs contract with the De-
. partment’s Office of Mental Health Social Services (OMHSS) to provide protec-
tive social services to their clients. The remaining 24 local programs have chosen
to discontinue use of the state’s social services and provide social services to clients
with eounty embployees. The process of discontinuing use of state provided social
services is referred to as “opt-out.”

In the past, the department has not maintained a consistent pohcy on opt-out.
The department first permitted opt-out in November of 1971. Between that time
and July 1973, fourteen counties opted-out. A year later, the department ceased
authorizing opt-outs, claiming that the opt-out counties were not providing the
same level of service as OMHSS staff. The department commissioned studies to
evaluate the issue, but the stud1es did not conclusively: demonstrate a change in
service levels.

The moratorium on opt-out was lifted again in January of 1976 for a period of
_ two and one-half years. Durmg that time, 10 additional counties out. In July,
1978 the department again reinstated the moratorium.

Legislative Action.  During hearings on the department’s proposed 1980-81
budget, the Legislature added language to the 1980 Budget Act which: requlred_




Item 444 - HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 881

that (1) the department lift the moratorium on opt-out, (2) the department ‘use .
the guidelines it had employed for prior opt-outs as the basis for negotiations with
counties (among other provisions, these guidelines provide for transfer of state
OMHSS employees to the counties electing to opt-out), (3) counties seeking to
change the level of service purchased from OMHSS provide the department with
six months’ advance notice and, (4) the administration exempt OMHSS staff from -
the state hiring freeze.

Progress of Opt-Out. Since adoptlon of this language; eleven counties have
expressed an intent to opt-out. Once the department receives a letter of intent,
it informs the county of the positions and funds which would be transferred to it
if the county proceeds with opt-out. Counties are then required to submit an
opt-out plan which is reviewed by the department. If the plan is approved, the
department transfers the positions and funds as agreed.

Six of the eleven counties have been informed of the resources. whlch would be
transferred to them in the event of opt-out. The remaining five were to be in-
formed of their budgets by March 1981. The Department indicates it will transfer
resources to those counties which complete the opt-out process at the beginning
of 1981-82.

Table 7 shows which counties are considering opt out; the date they expressed
their intent ‘and the funds and positions which the department has planned to
transfer to them. ‘ .

Table 7
Counties Considering Opt-Out
in 1980-81
Date )
' of Letter Budget

» County of Intent Positions . Amount
Alameda . 10-14-80 - 195 $705,605
Glen........... . ; 12-29-80 1 (est)® b
Lake.. . , 12-15-80 1* (est) - S
Los Angeles 12-24-80 175 (est)® - »
Mendocino . 8680 7 249,688
Napa 8880 . 85 303,915
San Joaquin : - 6480 12.7 454,697
Shasta...... - 11981 - - 6 (est) oo b
Solano .. . : 8-22-80 9.5 375,573
Sonoma : ; 12-29-80 » 18 (est.) =
Ventura 8-4-80 9 410374 -
® Data available 2-13-81. /
b Data available 3-1-81.
¢ Data available 2-16-81.

Impact of Budget Act Language. In addition to adopting the Budget Act lan-
guage previously discussed, the Legislature, adopted language in the Supplemental
Report to the 1980 Budget Act which requires the Legislative Analyst to report by
March 1, 1981, on the status of opt-out and the impact of the Budget Act language
on the opt-out process.

The response of the counties to the termination of the opt-out moratorium
demonstrates that the language has been effective. While the language requiring
the department to use the guidelines from prior opt-outs may discourage some
counties from opting out, these guidelines provide guarantees for staff and mainte-
nance of service requirements which seem equitable and appropriate.

The language which authorizes counties to change the amount of service pur-
chased from OMHSS, with six months’ notice to the department, has created some




882 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

confusion. Certain opt-out counties believe that the language entitles them to
tranisfer OMHSS staff prior to completion of the opt-out process.

1981 Budget Bill. The Budget Bill, as introduced, does not include any lan-
guage on opt-out. We understand; however, that the department does not intend
to reimpose the opt-out moratorium. We recommend that, during budget hear-
ings, the department inform the fiscal committees of its opt-out policy for the
budget year.

CALSTARS Position
We recomend that the position requested to develop a cost allocation methodology for
implementation of the CALSTARS project be approved on a limited term basis because
development of the methodology is a short-term task.
The budget requests one position-and $36,090 to support implementation of the
California State Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS).
The Department of Finance is developing a statewide fiscal information system,
". called the California Fiscal Information System (CFIS), to provide uniform fiscal
data on state expenditures. One component of the fiscal systemn is installation of
a governmental program cost accounting system. In July 1980, the department
contracted with a consultant to develop the cost accounting system which is called
-CALSTARS. The department intends to install CALSTARS in 17 pilot agencies and
- institutions' during '1981-82. One of the agencies is the Department of Mental
Health. The CALSTARS implementation schedule requires that the accounts for
both department headquarters and Atascadero State Hospital be transferred over
to the CALSTARS system in the budget year. The transfer of Metropolitan State
Hospital accounts in 1982-83 w1ll complete the installation of CALSTARS w1th1n
the department.

Because the department’s existing accounting system is not structured to pro-
vide the cost allocation data which is the basis of a cost accounting system, installa-
tion of CALSTARS will be a complex and time consuming task. The position which
the department is requesting will be used to (1) develop and monitor a cost
allocation plan and (2) coordinate with the Department of Finance on CALSTARS
requirements. We believe the position is needed and recommend that it be ap-
proved.

Department staff indicate that development of the cost allocation system will
require approximately two years. Because development of the system is a time
limited task, we recommend that the position be approved on a limited term basis
through June 30, 1983.

Management Information System

Chapter 1172, Statutes of 1979, appropriated. $300,000 to the Department of
Mental Health to contract with an independent organization for the development
of a comprehensive management information system. The measure required the
department to submit a preliminary design to the Leglslature by December 31,
1979.

The department did not select a consultant to design the system until the fall
of 1980. Although the workplan for the project indicates that the design will be
completed by January 30, 1981, department staff indicate that the report will be
transmitted to the Legxslature in March. ,




Ttem 444 ' ” - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 883

Staffing Requnremenis for Service Area Teams - e

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees b y ApnI 1 concemmg
the functions of and staffing requirements for the Semce Area Teams..

In 1978, the department established six reglonal ofﬁces, or services areas, to
prov1de (a) technical assistance to county mental health programs on clinical
issues and (b) administration and management capability at the local level. In the
currerit year, the regional offices have 72 staff to perform these flmctlons These'
staff are called Service Area Teams.

In February 1980, the department’s director placed the ﬁeld staff of the former
Office of Mental Health Social Services under the administration of the Service
Area Teams. This action added 363 staff to the Service Area Teams.

Prior to January 1, 1981, the Service Area Teams spent the major portion of their
time conducting reviews of county mental health programs. These reviews were
required by Chapter 1393, Statutes of 1978, which directed the department to
evaluate all county programs by January 1, 1981. The measure also requires the
department to conduct follow up reviews of the programs, but does not specify
how often the follow up reviews must occur. Department staff indicate that now
that ‘the initial reviews have been completed the teams will instead perform"
utilization and quality assurance reviews of the county programs.

The director of the department has been examining the functions and stafﬁng
requirements for the Service Area Teams, and will soon be making a final decision
on these matters. We recommend that the department report to the fiscal commit-

. tees by April 1 on the functions of and staffing requirements for the Service Area
Teams. :

2. STATE HOSPITALS—MENTAL HEALTH: ITEMS 444-011-001 und 444-'IO'I-
001 (a)

General Descrlphon.

The department operates two state hospltals—Metropohtan and Atascadero——
" and manages programs for the mentally disabled in four hospitals adn'umstered by
the Department of Developmental Services.

Table 8
State Hospltals-MentaI Dlsabllmes Program
All Expenditures - .
Change 1981-82 .
- : oo Over 198081
. 1.979-80 ) 1950-81 1981-82 Amount  Percent
Judicially Committed N S . . '
General Fund .........cccccorumnnee $52,763,795 $60,325,789 $63,513,684  $3,187,895 5.3%

Special Adjustment .. - = —621,970 621,970 -

Net General Fund .... 52,763,795 60,325,789 . 62,891,714 2,565,925 43

Reimbursements ..o ) 834,279 3,896,033 . 3650078  —245955 —6.3
SUDLOLALS .ouvuveeiicenrereassersensesssranes $53,508,074 ©  $64,221 822 $66,541,792 . $2,319,970 - 36
Local Assistance =~ o _ :

General Fund ......cccccennninene 127,469,047 135,887,571 139,790,265 3,902,694 29

Special Adjustment .. ~1,170,811 1,170,811 -

197,469,047 135,887,571 138,619,454 2,731,883 . 20

Net General Fund
Subtotals ......ccsimiriremmssesssnnmneas $127,460,047 . $135887571  $138619454  $2,731,883 2.0:
All State Hospital Expendltures » v E
General Fund .......ooooeveercrcennns 180,232,842 196,213,360 203,303,949 = 7,090,589 36

Special Adjustment .. - - -1,792,781 1,792,781 -
Net General Fund .... . 180,232,842 - 196,213,360 201,511,168 5,297,808 27
Reimbursements........ccocccennes . 834,279 3,896,033 3,650,078 —245955 = —63

" Total $181,067,121  $200,109,393 . = $205,161,246  $5,051,853 25%




884 '/ HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued - -

The budget proposes state hospital expenditures of $205,161,246 for programs -
serving the mentally disabled in 1981-82. This is an increase of $5,051,853, or 2.5
.. percent, above estimated current year expenditures. The budget proposes an
" appropriation of $201.511,168 from the General Fund, which is an increase. of
$5,297,808, or 2.7 percent above estimated current year expenditures. Table 8
shows actual, estimated and proposed expenditures for the mentally disabled
program in state hospitals.

Table 9 shows adjustments to the current year base which were used to derive
the proposed 1981-82 level of expenditures.

Table 9
State: Hospltals—MentaI Disabilities Program °
8ummary of Budget Expenditure Changes
From the Current Year

: . Adjustment Total
1980-81 Budget Base _ $200,109,393
" . Baseline adjustments:. .- :
Benefits e - $170433 —
“Merit salary adjustment . 2,584,309 _—
Price incredse’ (operating expense) . : © 2,829,596 —
Patton hospltal overhead transfer ........... : : 1,324,802 —_
Reduction in reimbursed programs —245,955 -
Budget Change Proposals:
"~ Camarillo Rd-Ed cesenniin —50,000 -
_ Patton sectrity........... fivvsiveserinns - 66,100 -
Metropolitan security. . ‘ 165,349 —_
Special Adjustinent: . —1,792,781 —
Atascadero State Hospital ; - (—621,970) -
Metropolitan State Hospital......c...... (=L170811) . —
Total Adjustments: _ , $5,051,853
1981-82 Expenditures $205,161,246 -
General Fund, . 201,511,168
Reimbursements..... S 3,650,078

® Includes $62,891 714 in Item 444-011-001. for Judxcml Comn'ntments and $138,619,454 in Item 444-101-
011 (a) for Local ‘Assistance.

, Special Adjustments Reductions—State Hospitals

The state hospitals budget reflects a General Fund reduction of $1,792,781 for
“special adjustments”. Table 10 details these adjustments.

Table 10
Special Adjustment Reductions State Hospitals—
Mentally Disabled Program

Special Adjustments
) Category Positions Amount
Operating expenses — —$566,114
Program consolidation ; -26 —684,667
Reduction in Non-Level-of-Care StaE -2 —542,000

Totals...... —49 —$1,792,781




Item 444 - - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 885

Revenve from County Maich

Existing law requires that local programs provide a minimum of 10 percent
match from local funds to obtain state hospital services for persons whom they
admit to the hospitals. The county match requirement was waived for 18 months
following the passage of Proposition. 13. As of January 1, 1980, however, local
programs were again required to pay their 10 percent share: The department
estimates that it will collect $11,664,219 from the counties in 1981-82. These funds
will be deposited in the General Fund as revenue.

Cross-Cu"mg Issves

A number of issues concerning the state hospitals involve both the Departments
of Mental Health and Developmental Services. These issues are discussed in the
“All State Hospitals” section of our analysis of the Department of Developmental
Services budget request. This section begins on page 842 of the Analysis.

The following is a list of the issues and recommendations we make in that section
that affect the Department of Mental Health. :

1. ACR 103 Reports. We recommend that during budget hearings the depart- -
ment be prepared to discuss the status of its final ACR 103 report.

2. Non-Level-of-Care Positions. We withhold - recommendation on the
$27,690,407 requested for non-level-of-care positions in Item 444-101-001 (a), pend-
ing receipt of the non-level-of-care staffing standards required by ACR 103.

3. Operating Expenses.  We withhold recommendation on the $11,146,778 re-
quested in Item 444:-101-001 (a) for operating expenses, pending receipt of the
department’s report on cost categories affected by population decline. ~

4. Mentally Disabled. Programs in. Hospitals: Operated by the Department of
Developmental Services. We recommend that (1) the directors of both depart-
ments appear jointly before the fiscal committees to justify the proposed reim-
bursement level for mentally- disabled clients in developmentally disabled
hospitals and (2) Budget Bill laniguage be adopted requiring both departments to
report jointly on the combined population levels in the hospitals.

5. Report by the Health and Welfare Agency. We recommend adoption of
supplemental report language requiring the Health and Welfare Agency to report
on the management problems created by joint administration of the hospltals

Population Projections

We recommend that the department submlt to the fiscal committees by April 1, 1951,
information on the increasing number of penal commitments to the state hospitals.

When the budget for 1980-81 was introduced (January 1980), the department
estimated. that the number of mentally disabled beds in state hospitals would
decline from 4,760 to 4,160 by the end of 1980-81, a reduction of 600 beds. The
budget for 1981-82, however, estimates that the mentally disabled population will
decline from 4,984 to 4,436 by the end of 1980-81—a decline of 548. During the
budget year, the department projects that the number of patients will decline
further, from 4,436 to 4,236, a reduction of 200 beds. Table 11 details the population
projections set forth in the 1981-82 budget.

All of the bed reductions estimated for the current and budget years are sched-
uled to occur in hospitals operated by the Department of Developmental Services.
We discuss the projected reductions in our analysis of the Department of Develop-
mental Services budgét, beginning on page 843.

Penal Commitments. . The budget indicates that there has been-a marked in-
crease in the number of penal code clients in the hospitals. Narrative in the budget -




886 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Item 444
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued |

" Table 11
v Mentally Disabled
State Hospital Inhospital Population
at End of Fiscal Year
1977-78 to 1981-82

' Department of Mental -~ o 7 Acmal 'Esb'matedProjeéted

Health Hospitals 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982
Metropolitan o : _
Local Programs ........io.. 15 645 688 732 732
Penal Code........... ' 0 U SR ) § 7 25 - 9%
 Other Agencies® ... BB B BB
" SUBLOEaLS vriaserunen ‘ 842 769 78 850 850
Atascadero. S g . : o o
Local Programs . , 45 118 71 32 . 1
Penal Code . . 772 772 831 ‘886 886
Other Agencies .......... ' 58 55 _8 -8 55
SUBEOEALS . o2 o5 963 913 93
Department of Deve]opmental
: Services Hospztab .
Camarillo , o )
~‘Local Programs ,............ ; 870 847 - 763 506 406
Penal Code.. ' 8 % 3% - =
Other Agencies ........ e %8 86 86 56 . . 56 -
" . Subtotals ; oM .939 857 - 562 462
Napa R : B . ‘
Local Programs ..... Ceevee 1192, - 'L190 1,141 1,003 ‘913
“Penal Code.......... o . 166, . 160 208 88 88
‘Other Agenciés ' : - 2 g 2 2 9
~ - Subtotals g ' : . ‘1,360 1,352 1,351 1,093 1,003
Patton' - _ , ' ‘ Iy
Local Programs . 188 - 198 166 122 12
Penal Code 721 742 715 788 . 1788
‘Other. Agencies ........ . .8 _ 3 .38 3 3
Subtotals . 912 943 944 913 903
Stockton ' T ! :
Local Programs ' S 50 66 35 - -~
Penal Code .. A 4 1 1 - -
“ Other Agencies .. e e o s 8 2R 4
.. Subtotals ; ' ' 99 112 8l - 45 45.
: - Total Populatzon E o : »
Total Loca] Programs repsmsiris - 3,180 3,064 2,872 2,395 2,195
Total Penal Code : 1,695 1,742 1,858 1,787 1,787
Total Other Agencies S 254 - 254 - 254 B4 24
‘Total MD 5,129 -~ 5,060 4,984 4,436 4,236
Changes from Preceding Year : .
Local Programs . - —404 -116 - —192 -477 200
Percent Change -~ - -113% -36% —62% 166% —84%
Penal Code rasasinen -29 47 +116 =7 _—
Percent Change . S —1.6% 27% 66% —-38% —
Other Agencies - — = = = =
Totals —433 69 -76 —548 —200
-78% . —13% -15% -—-109% —4.5%

* “Other agencies” includes patients treated through contracts, including alcohol and drug programs.




Item 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 887

states that the department will submit additional information on the status of penal
code populations to the Legislature during budget hearings. We recommend that
the department submit this information prior to budget hearings so as to provide
the Legislature with sufficient time to review the information.

Population Reports Required. Section 28.31 of the 1980 Budgét: Act requires
the department to report to the Legislature by October 1, January 15, and May 15
on the state hospital population levels. In addition, the language requires that, if
the actual population exceeds the estimated population by 50 or more, the depart-
ment must also report on the causes of the increased population level. The depart-
ment has not submitted the October 1 and January 15 reports required by Control
Section 28.31.

State Hospital Savings : ‘

Background. Populations in the state hospitals have been declining since the
early 1960’s. Data available from 1959-60 through 1979-80 show a populatlon de-
cline from 36,771 to 4,984 beds, a reduction of 31,787.

Tradltlonally, the department’s budget proposes reductions of level-of-care staff
to adjust for the population decline anticipated in the budget year. The départ-
ment retains the funds associated with the positions, however, and, in“theory,
subsequently transfers the funds to local programs as the programs reduce their
use of the state hospitals.

During hearings on the department’s 1980-81 budget, the Legislature adopted
Budget Act language which required the department to reduce non-level-of-care
‘positions as well as level-of-care positions in adjusting for populahon decline. The
Legislature also adopted supplemental report language requiring the department
to evaluate all state hospital cost categories affected by population decline and to
submit a report to the Legislature by November 1, 1980, which detailed a plan for

“reducing these costs in the future The department has not submitted the required
report.

- 1981-82 Proposed Transfer.  Narrative contained in the budget states that $13.7
millien in state hospital savings will be transferred to local mental health programs
in 1981-82. The $13.7 million proposed for transfer includes actual and estimated
savings for both non-level-of-care and level-of-care staff for a three-year period.
Table 12 displays the sources of the savings, by fiscal year, according to department
staff.

Table 12
State Hospital Savings
Proposed for Transfer to
Local Programs in 1981-82

Amont -
Bed  Reduced Total
Fiscal Year Reduction Per Bed Reduction

1979-80 150 '

Non-Level-of-Care Staff $6,753 $1,012,875
1980-81 400 i

Non-Level-of-Care Staff 6,753 9,701,200

Level-of-Care Staff : 18,615 7,446,000
1981-82* 200 )

Non-Level-of-Care Staff ....... 3371 675,400

Level-of-Care Staff 2 . ) 9,308 1,861,500
- Total : 50 $13,696.975

2.0Only half of the amounts associated with staff are proposed for reduction in 1981-82.




888 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 444
DEPARTMENT OF M_ENTAL HEALTH—Continued

We have the following concerns about the administration’s proposal. ;

1. In the past, the ‘savings’ which should have been transferred to local pro-

grams has instead been reallocated to cover other expenditures. For example, in
1978-79, $7,600,000 in savings associated with a decline in the number of clients
placed by local programs was used to cover the increased costs of Judlclally com-
mitted:clients. In 197980, the department reallocated $1,900,000 in savings to fund
the 10 percent local share of services provided by the Office of Mental Health
Social Services. Department staff indicate that the department may be required
to.reallocate savingsin the current and budget years because of the increasing
. numbers of judicial comxmtments in the state hospitals and increases in operating
expenses. :

2. The ¢ sawng:s' ’ projected for 1.980—81 and 1981-82 are unlikely to occur. For
these savings to materialize, the state hospital population must decline by 677
before June 1982. We indicate in our analysxs of the state hospitals on page 843 that
a patient reduction of the magnitude is unlikely, given past trends. -

3. The transfer amounts are arbitrary.  Clearly, the hospitals should. reduce
more than just level-of-care staff as the population declines. These reductions,
however, should not be made until after staffing requirements have been

~analyzed; and.a rational plan has been developed deta.ﬂmg the relationship
between population levels and staffing needs. On two occasions, the Legislature
has asked for such a plan—first in 1978, by requiring the department to develop
staffing standards for non-level-of-care positions, and second, in 1980, by requiring
the department to analyze cost categories affected by population decline. The
department has not responded to either legislative request. A deliberate plan for
reducing non-level-of-care staffing is particularly necessary because of the existing
maldistribution of these resources in the hospitals. (See pages 846 and 848). The.
administration. intends to develop a plan to justify. the amounts proposed for
transfer to counties prior to the beginning of the budget year. In our view, the plan
should have preceded the decision to obtain the projected savings of $13.7 million.

Patton State Hospital
We withhold recommendation on the augmentation of $1,324,802 budgeted in Item 444-
011-001 to shift overhead expenses at Patton State Hospital from the Department of Develop-
mental Services to the Department of Mental Health, pending receipt of justification for the
amount. We recommend that the department review the costs included in the adjustment
and, by April 1, 1981, provide to the fiscal commilttees specific justification of the amount
‘needed to maintain required support services at the hospital.

‘The department’s 1981-82 proposed budget includes $1,324,802 transferred from

the budget of the Department of Developmental Services. This proposed transfer

_reflects the shift in certain overhead expenses from the program for the develop-
mentally disabled to the program for the mentally disabled at Patton State Hospi-
tal.

Background Currently, Patton State Hospital serves both mentally and deve-
lopmentally disabled clients. As of November 25, 1980, Patton was serving 275
developmentally disabled and 951 mentally disabled clients. - :

The Department of Developmental Services is in the process of closing the
program for the developmentally disabled at Patton. If client transfer and place-
ments proceed according to schedule, the program will be closed by July 1, 1982. -

The Department of Developmental Services has reduced the funds included in
the 1981-82 budget for staff and operating expenses at Patton by $9,056,135. This
reduction has been made to account for the decreased costs at the hospital result-
ing from phase out of the developmentally disabled program. The hospital’s ad-




Item 444 v HEALTH AND WELFARE ./ 889 -

. ministrator, however, does not believe that the hospital can operate with a:reduc-

~ tion of this size. Consequently, the hospital administrator reviewed the staffing in
the hospital and determined that the hospital could withstand a reduetion’ of
approximately $7,731,333: The Department of Developmerital Services accepted -

the hospital administrator’s evaluation, and requested that the Department of = - -

Finance augment the Department of Mental Health’s 1981-82 budget by $1.3
million. This augmentation was intended to provide funds for the staff which the
hospital administrator believed were necessary for continued hospital operation.
Accordingly, the Department of Finance reduced the $9,056,135 from the Depart-
ment of Developmental Services’s budget and added $1, 324, 802 to the Depart- ’
ment of Mental Health’s budget. ;
Our analysis indicates that the adjustment does not accurately account for the '
decreased expenditures which should occur with a population reduction of ap-

. proximately 23 percent. For example, the hospital has 52 staff in food production, * - S

including -15 cooks, 4 supemsory cooks, and .18 food service workers. Yet the:
budget reduces ony 1 position in food productlon—a clinical dietitian. Additional- -
ly, the hospital has 14 automotive equipment operators in plant operations, but is
" not'reducing any of these positions. to adjust for the phase out.
- Staff in the Department of Mental Health indicate that they are ‘unable to Justlfy
the $1,324,802 adjustment because DMH staff were not involved in the develop--.
ment of the. proposal. We conclude that because the adjustment represents an
' augmentatlon to the Department of Mental Health’s budget, staff should famila-
rize themselves with the proposal and justify the amount ‘which is requued for
continued -operation: of .the hospital.

' We withhold recommendation of the augmentatlon of $1 324 302, pendmg Te-
celpt of additional information. We further recommend that the Department of
Mental Health review the costs included in the adjustment and provide specific.
- ‘mformatmn on the appropnate amount to the fiscal comnnttees by April 1, 1981.

Salary Savings Increase

We recommiend that the amount budgeted for salmysawngs attwo state hospitals be based
on ilie method used.in calculating salary savings at the other nine state hospitals, for a
reduction in Ttem 444-101-001(a) of $437,189 from the General Fund.

In prepa.nng a budget, all departments must include an amount for ‘proposed
salary savings. Such savings are expected to accrue due to vacant positions, leaves
of absence, turnover, delays in filling positions, and the refilling of positions at the
minimum salary range. The State Administrative Manual (SAM) requires that the
amount of such savings be estimated according to past experience in ﬁlhng vacan-
cies and expected turnover and employment conditions in the coming year.
1 Consequently, the rate and amount of salary savings varies among departments

and agencies, reflecting the conditions peculiar to each.
The Department of Mental Health has budgeted sa.lary savmgs of $3 085,802 for
' its two state hospitals, which is 5.8 percent of the amount included fot personnel

services. In contrast, the Department of Developmental Services has budgeted -

© $19,332,831 in salary savings for the other nine hospitals, which is 6.6 percent of the
amount included for personnel services in those hospitals, .
The department has been unable to demonstrate that its two hosplta.ls have a

_ different salary savings experience than those -operated by the Department of -

_ Developmental Services. In the absence of ‘data which demonstrates different.
vacancy rates, turnover, Jleaves of absence, etc., we recommend that the salary
savings rate used at the Department of Developmental Services hospitals be ap-
plied to the hospitals operated by the Department of Mental Health. Applymg the-
6.6 percent ratio to the department’s personnel services request results in sa.lary o
. savings of $3 522 991 whlch is $437 189 hlgher than the amount proposed in the:




890 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved

: budget for 1981-82. Accordmgly, we recommend deletion of the $437,189 from
Item 444-101-001(a) :

Stockton State Hospital _

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees by April 1, 1950 on
the savings which will result from closure of the program for the mentally disabled at
Stockton State Hospital.

According to the budget, the program for the mentally disabled at Stockton
State Hospital will be eliminated during 1980-81. We understand that the depart-
ment is allocating local assistance funds to San Joaquin County to develop a com-
munity program to replace the state hospital program. The budget, however, does
not reflect any savings from the closure of the program. We recommend that the
department prepare a detailed evaluation of these savings and submit the evalua-
tion to the fiscal committees by April 1, 1981. :

Re-Education Program

We recommend a reduction of the amount budgeted for staff at Camarillo State Hospital
to.reflect savings which will result from implementation of the Re-education project, for a
General Fund savings of $49,331 in Item 444-101-001 (a).

The purpose of re-education projects is to demonstrate that seriously disturbed
children and adolescents can be treated effectively in home-like environments by
placing emphasis on education and skills for daily living.

The department will be establishing re-education projects in four locations dur-

-ing 1981-82—one at Camarillo State Hospital and three in county programs (Santa
Barbara, Alameda and Ventura). The Camarillo project will be funded primarily
. with existing resources. The county projects will be established with funds pro-
vided in the 1980-81 augmentation. Because the department has not yet finalized
plans for expenditure of the 1980-81 augmentations, specific information on the
county re-education projects is not available. The department is proposing to
relocate 16 children at Camarillo from the hospital to modular living units located
on hospital grounds. The children will reside in the units where they will receive
education and treatment services. Existing hospital staff will be used to provide
treatment services after the staff have been trained in the methods of re-educa-
tion. .
- The costs of implementing the project at Camarillo are (1) a one-time expendi-
ture of $50, 000 for site preparation, (2) $57,600 to lease the three modular units and
(8) staff training costs. The department estimates that because the re-education
model requires fewer medical and level-of-care staff, unplementatlon of the
project will result in first year savings of $99,331 in personal services and ongoing
savings of $149,331 thereafter. ; »
_The department has reduced its budget by $50,000 to account for the savings
which will result from implementation of the re-education project. Consequently,
we recommend deletion of the additional $49,331 which the department estimates
-will be saved in the budget year. ‘

Hospital Auiomuhcn

We recommend deletion of the eight positions and $654,072 from the General Fund re-
quested in Item 444-001-001 to automate certain hospital functions at Metropolitan State
Hospital because the Departments of Mental Health and Developmental Services have not
coordinated their approaches to automation. We further recomniend that, prior to budget
hearings, the department (1) report to the fiscal committees on its response to consultant
recommendations on implementing a hospital automation system and (2) submit jointly with
the Department of Developmental Services an analys:s of the costs and benefits of imple-
menting each of the proposed automation systems in all eleven hospztals




‘Ttem 444 - ' * HEALTH AND WELFARE / 891

“The department is réquesting-eight posrtrons and $654,072 to automate adrms-'
sions and discharge functions at Metropolitan State Hospital.
' Background, . In its 1980-81 budget, the department requested $355, 639 and
eight positions to unplement a hospital automation project at Metropolitan State
- Hospital. In reviewing the department’s request, the Legislature became aware
that the department had already procured a software package called the Patient.
- Care System .(PCS) which automates numerous hospital functions. The Legisla-
“ture was also mformed that the department had installed the system without (1)
perforrmng an adequate feasibility study, (2) requesting’ competltwe bids, and (3)
reviewing the jmpact of the system on automation requirements in other state
“hospitals. The fiscal committees approved funding for 5 positions on the condition
that the department (1) contract for an evaluation of the most appropriate auto-
mation system for the hospital, (2) perform a joint hospital automation study with
the Department of Developmental Services, and  (3) report quarterly on its data
processing activities. The Legislature also adopted Budget Act and suppleméntal
;report language which required the department to submit the reports described
“.above and limited the use of the Metropohtan system to the automation of admis-
- sions and- discharge functions. - :
- Implementation of PCS. The department currently is. attemptmg to’ unple—
ment the admissions; discharge and patient trackmg element of PCS. However,
“because the project has not been unplemented in 4 manner. that provides the
‘response time hospita) staff require, the system is not being used on an ongoing .
basis. The department’s request for 1981-82 includes funds to install a computer .
at Metropolitan to provide the necessary response time. :
Consultant’s Report. “The department made a copy of the consultant s ‘evalua-
tion of hospital automation' systems available in October 1980. The consultant
recommended the Patient Care System, primarily because (1). PCS was the most

“flexible of the systems reviewed and (2) the department had staff familiar with g

the system.” The consultant, however, reviewed the requirements only of the
Department of Mental Health’s two hosprtals——Metropohtan and ‘Atascadero.
‘Consequently, the consultant’s findings cannot' be applied to the automatron re-
-quirements for the other nine hospitals. -

The consultant hade-a number of recommendations on unplementatnon of the -

system. Specifically, he recommended that the department (1) develop a two-year
_plan outlining:its management information system goals, (2) use an on-site com-- .
- puter instead of using the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center to provide
users with an adequate response time, (3) establish a user group to identify and
_tesolve problems, and (4) mstall the system at Atascadero State. Hosplta.l rather _
than Metropolitan.- : '
To our knowledge, the department has not responded to the consultant s recom- e
mendations. We recommend that the department develop such a response and
subrmt it to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings. - .
Data Processing Reports. 'The Legislature required the department to report .
quarterly on its data processing activities. Consequently, the department should .
have submitted reports on September 1, 1980 and December 1, 1980. The depart-
ment submitted the September 1 report on October 2 1980. It has not subrmtted
‘the report requireéd on December 1. :
Joint Hospital Automation Report. The Departments of Mental Health and
Developmental Services have not yet submitted the joint report that was die
December 1, 1980. A draft report submitted in January 1981 indicates that the two

_ departments intend to maintain separate approaches to automating state hospital ~ ;

functions; even at those four hospxtals that contain programs for ‘cliénts of both - ‘
departments. We discuss this issue on page 852 of this Analysis, where Wwe recom-
mend that, prior to budget hearings, the departments jointly prepare a report




892 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMEN'I’ OF MENTAI. HEAI.TH—-Conhnued
analyzmg the costs and benefits -of 1mplement1ng each of their two proposed

systems in all eleven hospitals.

Item 444

Automation of hospital functions can result in incréased efficiency and large cost,
savings. However, automation itself is a costly process and should not occur in the
absence of planned and coordinated development. We ' cannot recommend ap-
proval of the funds requested for automation of the hospitals in the absence of a

- plan which reconciles the different automation approaches of the two depart-

ments, or demonstrates the benefit of maintaining separate systems.
On this basis, we recommend deletion of the eight positions and $654,072 re-
quested to automate the admissions and discharge functions at Metropohtan

‘3. LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS |TEM 444-101-001

Proposed General Fund Suppori

‘The budget proposes an appropriation of $502 142,136 from-the General Fund
for assistance to.local mental health programs in 1981-82. This is an increase of
$7,606,378, or 1.5 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. Total

’proposed -expenditures in 1981-82, including reimbursements, are $569,315,053,

which is $7,606,378 or 1.4 percent, above estimated current year expendltures
.Table 13 d1splays local assistance. expendltures and fundmg sources for the prior,

current and budget years
Table 13

Department of Mental Health Local Assistance -
1979-80 Through 1981-82

*Inclu Includes $4,600,000 proposed for reappropnahon in Item 444-490.

‘Change 1981-82 -
. Over 1950-81
: _ 1979-80 - .- 1980-81 - 1981-82° Amount -~ Percent
- State Hospitals : : ' :
General Fund............ e $127,469,047.  $135,887,571 - $139,790,265 $3,902,694 29%
Spec1al Adjustment . - — —-1,170,811 -1,170,811 -
" Net General Fund.. 127,469,047 135,887,571 138,619,454 2,731,883 - 20
... Reimbursements ............... — — S = - =
" “Total: Expenditmjes i $127,469,047 - $135.887,571 - $138,619454  $2,731,883 2.0%
Local Programs : C : ‘ ) : : :
General Fund......coooeecnv.enr $289,867,003 - $358,648,187  $363,820,712 $5,174,525 1.4%
Special Adjustment.......... = — . - —300,030 —300, =
Net General Fund........ 289,867,003 358,648,187 363,522,682 4874495 14
_...Reimbursements ..........i.. - 64,878,778 67,172,917 67,172,917 o= =
" Total Expenditures .......... $354,745,781: - $495,821,104 - - $430,695,599 $4,874,495 1.1%
Local Assistance Total . . o
General Fund................... .- $417,336,050 .- $494,535,758 - $503,612,977 9,077,219 18
Special Adjustment....".... - o — —14T0841  —l470841 . —
‘Net General Fund........... . 417,336,050 494,535,758 502,142,136 7606378 15
Reimbursements ........... 64878718 67,172.917 67,172917 -
 Total Expendifures ......... $482914898  $561708,675 $569,315,053 © 47606378 14%

Ofthe $502 142 136 requested from the General Fund to prov1de local assistance
to county programs $138,619;454, or 28 percent, is budgeted to support local mental
“health clients recexvmg state hosp1ta.l services. We d15cuss the state hospitals on

page 883.




Ttem 444 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 893

The General Fund amount budgeted for local mental health programis, exclud-
ing state hospitals, is $363,522,682, which is $4,874,495, or 1.4 percent, above es-
timated current year expendxtures of $358,648,187. Table 14 displays local program
expendltures and fundmg sources for the past, current and budget years.

Table 14 .
. Department of Mental Health
Local Mental Health Programs (Excluding State Hospltals)
Total Expenditures
1979-80 through 1981-82 .

Change 1981-62
- - Over 1980-81

1979-80 - - 1980-81 1981-82° - " Amount - Percent

General Fund : e : -

A. Prevention Contracts ........... $669,757 $897,743 $817,500 —$80243 - —89%
B. County Programs ............. 988883586 . 357436784 358001552 - 654738 2
C. Reappropriation - for - County - . g :
PrOZIAINS ..occvtvvemssonemsssssessesssesssnss - — 4,600,000 4,600,000 - 1000
-D. Local Mandates ........coeoeensiveenicr 313,660 313660 . - - 313,660 : _ —
E. Special Adjustment - — L= =300,030. —300,030 - 100.0
Net General Fund ........cc.ccvccennesennns 280,867,003 358,648,187 . 363,522,682 - 4,874,495 14
Reimbursements 64,878,778 67,172,917 67,172,917 - —_
Total Expenditures .........cooeeee 354,745,181 425,821,104 430, 695,599 4,874,495 11

2 Does not include $13,696,625 which the administration states will be transferred from the hosplmls to
local programs in 1981-82. Does include $4,600,000 reappropriated i in Item 444-490.

Table 15 details proposed General Fund expendlture changes for local programs
from the current year.
Table 15
Department of Mental Health
Local Mental Health Programs
{exciuding state hospitais) °
Proposed General Fund Adjustments

1981-82 S

s - Adjustment . Total
1980-81 Budget Base rinwi drvireriissien $363,248,187
Baseline Adjustments: . .

Merit Salary Adjustment $214,295

Price Increase ' ‘ 386,806 -

Utilization Review Contract Transfer eeiriarseigeenie 500,000

We Care Contract Transfer ' ' : : —164,957
Special Adjustment : -:2300,030"
Programs Funded in Prior Legislation ' o Th
1. Chapter 259, Statutes of 1979—Rollover i 3,000,000
2. Chapter 1144, Statutes of 1979—Tuolumne General eesbsesetusraiosisenstnie . —=102,657
3. Chapter 1194, Statutes of 1979—Case Management..........siiumimn: - =500,000
4. Chapter 1172, Statutes of 1979—Prevention ~80.243
5. Chapter 1239, Statutes of 1980—San ]oaqum vivriviiennne | —3,000,000 .
6. Chapter 1291, Statutes of 1980—Aging . S To=T8119
Augmentations B ; o :
New Programs 1,800,000
Reappropriation of 1980-81 .
Local Program Savings : : 4,600,000
Total Adjustments ; 274,495
1981-82 Budget . : ; . $363,522,682

® Funds budgeted in local assistance for state hospitals provide an addmonal amount of $138,619; 454 from
the General Fund.

b Does not include $13.7 million which the administration states will be transferred in 1981-82 from the
state hospitals to local programs.




894 / HEALTH AND WELFARE R Ttem 444
.:, DEPARTMENT OF. MENTAI. HEAI.TH—ConI'InI.Ied :

. v_{Short-Doyle/Medl-Cal Loccl Programs

Background. Since 1971, Medi-Cal funds have been mcluded as part of the
. allocation for local mental health programs, The General Fund share of Medi-Cal
"8 appropnated to the Department of Mental Health. The federal fund share, .
_however, is appropriated to the Department of Health Services. To obtain the
- federal share of the allocation, counties must bill the Department of Mental
Health, which bills the Department of Health Services. The department’s budget
assumes that $82 million will be allocated to the counties for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
in 1981-82, ($41 million federal funds and $41 million General Fund). o
- .For several years, the federal government has been examining the use of federal
funds for local mental health programs. Federal officials, as well as staff in the
“Department of Health Services, have raised a number of questions. about the
extent to which use of federal funds in‘these programs complies with federal
- medicaid law and regulations. Because these issues have not been resolved (1) the
federal’ government has been withholding a portion of the funds requested for
‘Short:Doyle /Medi-Cal from the advances it provides to the Department of Health
Services and (2) the Department of Health Services has been refusing payment
for a portion of the claims submitted to it by the Department of Mental Health.
- For example, to date, the Department of Mental Health has received only $10.6
million in federal Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursements for 1979-80, although its
- 1979-80 budget assumed reimbursements of $41 million. Diiring the current year .
-the department has had to redirect $5.4 million from local program savings to
cover provider.costs which the Department of Health Services will no'longer pay.
' 'Clafms System Required. The federal government has informed the adminis-
_tration that it will refuse to reimburse Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal providers after July
1,°1981 if the state does not establish ‘a clalmmg system which meets Medicaid
rreqmrements
In general terms, the cla.lms processmg system must be able to venfy that:

1. The patient was:Medi-Cal eligible when the service was rendered,
2. The providers who bill Medi-Cal are qualified under Medi-Cal program
, gmdelmes to submit claims;
3. Eligible providers claim only for Medicaid reimburseable services, and-
-~ 4. The amount pald for the service is reasonable and appropriate under federal
guidelines. '
In addition, the federal govemment has indicated that the state must. take steps
to insure that providers have functional utilization controls which preclude the
_delivery of medically unnecessary services.
. - The administration is requesting a total of 20 new positions, and $1 2 m1lhon to
address the issues raised by the federal government with respect to the:Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal program. These positions are in addition to 16 positions presently -
;assigned to the Short-Doyle Medi-Cal function. Ten of these new posmons would
‘be established in-the Department of Health Services, three would be in the De-
partment of Alcohol and Drug programs and the remainder would ‘be in the
'Department of Menta.l Health Table 16 details exlstmg and proposed posmons




Table 16
" Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
Exlstmg and Proposed Positions Department of
Department of . Department of Department of Alcohol -
Mental Health® - Health Services® and Drug Programs® All Departments
_ ) E'xzsbng Proposed -~ Total Evsting ~ Proposed - Total ~ Exsting - Proposed ~ Total Existing -~ Proposed Total
Teckinical ‘Assistance 6 3¢ 9 - - - - 1 6 4 10
- Utilization Review ... - - - 4 6 10 - L= - 6 10
Policy Development 1 4 5 - - = - 1 1 I | 5 6
Compliance Monitor- o '
11T SRR - - - I 1 - - - 1 1
Fmanclal Audits ... R L (4) . 4¢ - - - - 1 1 4 1 5
Clainis Processing ... 14 (1) _ 14 - 2 2 - - 1 2 3
" Rate Development .. - = - 1 r. - - - = 1 1
12 7 19 4 10 14 0 3 8 16 20 36
$384,988 - $258,011 - $642,999 $248170 631,686 = $879,856 - $150,620 - $150,620 ' - $633,158  $1,204,218 - $1,706,763 -

 Funded 40 percent federal, 60 percent state. |
b Funded 63 percent federal, 37 percent state.
-© F unded 57 percent federal, 43 percent state.

d Authorized for 1980-81 only, seeking reestablishment through July 1, 1983

© Secking establishment through July 1, 1983

c

¥y wel]

G68 / FUVATIM ANV HLIVEH




‘896 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—Continved

Programs are Different. The Medi-Cal program and Short-Doyle program are
" fundamentally different, even though both programs fund services for mentally
disabled persons. Medi-Cal is a highly structured, centralized, medically orientat-
.ed. program with nlumerous service limitations. The controls on service in the
Medi-Cal program are intended to prevent the delivery of unnecessary services,

- and:to keep expenditures to the minimum.
e Short-Doyle program, in contrast, is decentralized and varies greatly from
¢ unty to county. The program offers a wide range of services, and its primary
orientation is social-rehabilitation rather than medical. The oversight role of the
state in the Short-Doyle program is minimal. Consequently, there are few limita-
tions on the amount or types of services which can be funded from the program.
In the past, the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal program has been virtually identical to
-all other portions of the Short-Doyle program. If the state is to continue receiving
. federal support for the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal program, the program will have to

be substantially altered.

-The Administrations’ Decision. Tt is unclear how much of the structure of the
fee-for-service Medi-Cal program must be imposed on the Short-Doyle program
* in order to retain federal matching funds. The administration has made the deci-
sion to-place at least some of the features of Medi-Cal fee-for-service controls on
a portion of the Short-Doyle program. Whether this will satisfy federal require-
ments is not known. It may be that the state will have invested substantial re-
-Sources in restructuring the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal program, only to discover that
_'thé _amount of federal funds provided under the more restrictive procedures
équals the amount the Short-Doyle programs could bill through the regular fee-
foreservice mechanism. In any event, it is unlikely that county programs will
fé"c Ve the $41 million in federal Medi-Cal funds: Wthh is assumed in the Gover-

Shorl'-Doer/Medl-CuI Posmon Requesis
We recommend (1) approval of the four positions requested for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
pq]wy develapment on a Imited term basis, (2) approval of the five positions requested for
: ﬁnancm] audits and (3) deletion of the three posztzons requested to.provide technical assist-
: ance to counlzes, for a reduction of $117,648 in Item 444-001-001 ($47,059 from relmbuzse-
and $70,589 from the General Fund)
1980-81; the department requested 14 positions to work on Short-Doyle/
-Cal problems—ﬁve positions to" perform financial audits of Short-Doyle/
Medl -Cal providers and nine positions to provide technical assistance to counties
on utilization review. The Legislature authorized the five audit-related positions
for one year, and authorized six of the nine utilization review positions, for a total
of 11 authorized positions.
“For 1981-82, the department is requesting 12 positions and $421,912 to support
various functlons related to the administration of the Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal pro-
' gram Specifically, the department is requesting (1) four positions (three program
“analysts and one secretary) and $140,363 to develop policies and procedures for the
Short:Doyle/Medi-Cal program, (2) $163,901 and reauthorization for.the five au-
" dit-related positions authorized in 1980-81, and (3) three positions and $117,648 to
provide technical assistance to counties on complying with Medi-Cal regulations.
Thefive audit-related positions and the three technical assistance positions are
requested on a limited term basis until July 1, 1983. Of the $421,912 requested, 40
percent, or $168,765, is from the General Fund and 60 percent, or $253,147, would
be funded through federa.l reimbursements.
}’o]zcy ‘Development Staff. Presently, the department has one full time posi-
Workmg to resolve Short Doyle Medi-Cal problems. The department is re-




Item 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE ./ 897

questing three additional analysts and one secretary to augment staff for this
purpose. According to the department’s budget change proposal, the staff will
work on numerous projects aimed at increasing the amounts of federal Medi-Cal
funds which mental health programs can receive. These projects include (1)
developing standards for day treatment and day care services, (2) developing a
fiscal control system for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, (3) developing licensing and certi-
fication requirements for Short-Doyle/ Medi-Cal providers, and (4) developing an
acceptable Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursement system. Allocating staff to the
department to work on these issues is basic to the administration’s approach to
resolving Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal compliance issues. We discuss this approach-to
the issue on page 781 of the Analysis.

We recommend approval of the requested positions. However, because the
‘projects which staff will be working on are short-term in nature, we recommend
_ that they be established on a limited term basis, until July 1, 1983.

Audit Request. : The department proposes to reestablish the five positions ap-
proved last year on a limited basis through June 1983: The department states that,
although the functions which staff perform will be automated for claims submitted
after July 1, 1980, two years will be necessary to audit claims submitted for services
provided before that date. We recommend approval of the department’s request.

Technical Assistance. - The department is requesting three positions on a lim-
ited term basis to provide technical assistance to counties on Medi-Cal regulations.

-Our analysis indicates that it is not necessary to establish new positions to pro-
vide technical assistance to the counties on compliance with Medi-Cal regulations.
The Legislature authorized six positions in the current year for this purpose and
two of these positions have not been filled. Additionally, the department has 71
staff in the service area teams working with counties and service providers. We
have noted in our discussion on page 883 that the department is reviewing the
workload for these staff. The department can and should utilize existing staff to
assist the counties in their efforts to comply with Medicaid regulations. According-
ly, we recommend that these three positions be deleted.

Prior Year Augmentations -

- We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees by April 1 on estimat-
ed local program expenditures for projects funded throug]z the $25,000,000 1980-81 augmen-
tation.

In each of the last few years, the Legislature has augmented local mental health
programs to (1) accelerate the placement of state hospital residents in the commu-
nity and (2) fill “unmet needs” in local programs. The followmg is a review of the
1979-80 and 1980-81 augmentations.

1979-80 Budget. - The Legislature appropriated a $25 million augmentation for
local programs in 1979-80; $15 million to develop community programs to replace

‘30 state hospital beds, $6.8 million to develop community programs according to
the treatment system ‘model established by Chapter 1233, Statutes of 1978 and $3.2
million for a variety .of state and local activities. =

State Hospital Programs. In 1979-80, county programs expended $8,974,823 of -
the $15 million appropriated to develop local programs to replace 300 state hospital

- beds. The entire $15 million-(adjusted for cost of living) was included as part of
the base budget for 1980-81.

-In 1979-80, the number of beds actually used by local programs declined by 192.
However, there is no evidence that the reduction resulted from the augmentation.
The number of persons in the state hospxtals has been declining annually since the

. early sixties, and these declines occurred in years in which no augmentatlon was
provided to local governments.

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development analyzed the rela-

" 32—81685




898 / HEALTH AND WELFARE o Ttem 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

“tionship between the amount of non-hospital services available in the commumty
-and the use of state hospitals, and published the data in the Public. Hearing Draft,
State Health Plan 1980-85. According to the plan, “Higher volumes of non-hospltal ‘
services were not associated with lower (state) hospital use. For outpatient vol-
ume, higher supply was correlated with higher.use of local and state hospitals.”
Department staff indicate that based on the expenditure plan reported for the
first quarter of 1980-81, the counties are expected to spend the entire budgeted
amount of $16,073,000 ($15 million, adjusted for inflation). in the current year.

Treatment Sytem Programs. In 1979-80, the Leglslature augmented the

budget by $6.8 million for treatmerit systems. Th1s was in addition to (1) $3 million
in the proposed budget and (2) $2 million remaining from Chapter 1233.and
carried over from 1978-79. Thus, a total of $11.8 million was provided for treatment
systems programs in 1979-80. The department’s 1981-82 budget shows that actual
expenditures for that year were $7 million.

‘Chapter 1233 required the department to evaluate the treatment system pro-

gram and submit a report to the Legislature by December 31, 1980. The depart-
. ment, however, is just now preparing to conduct the evaluation. The department
indicates that the evaluation will be submitted to the Legislature in March 1982.

1950-81 Budget. Inthe 1980-81 budget, the Leglslature authorized an addition-
al augmentahon of $25 million to local programs for various purposes, and reappro-
priated savings in an unspecified amount not to exceed $7 million from the 1979-80
allocation for local programs. To date, the department has not authorized counhes
to spend any of the funds appropriated to augment local programs.

State Hospital Programs. The Legislature appropriated $15 million to establish
performance ‘contracts with local programs to reduce their use of state hospital .
“ ‘beds; $5 million for regional programs and $10 million for county programs. Cur-
rently, staffin the-Service. Area Teams are negohatlng performance agreements
with the counties. Although-final data will not be available until this- process is
completed, the proposals which counties submitted called for reducing 400 state
hospital beds one year after the programs are established. The department indi- -
cates that, because funds will be allocated:so late in “the fiscal year, 1t w111 not
provide full year funding for local program proposals.. .

Unmet Program Needs. The Legislature appropriated $10 mﬂhon to fund un-
met needs in local programs, and specified that (1) the funds be allocated based
on the allocation methodology developed by the Conference of Local Mental
" Health Directors and (2) that $3.6 million of the fiinds be expended for programs

funded through the “treatment system™ (Chapter 1172, Statutes of 1978) ap-
proach. The department has not yet authorized counties to spend the $10 million.
Again, the department indicates that it will not provide full year funding to the
programs because the funds are being allocated so late in the year.

Reappropriation. ‘The Legislature also reappropriated an unspecified amount

from local program savings in 1979-80 which was not to exceed $7,000,000. The
department has not allocated these savings because it does not yet know the actual
amount of savings available for 1979-80. Only 25 of the 58 local mental health
programs have submitted their final cost reports for 1979-80. Until all the programs
have submitted their cost reports and the department determinés how ‘much
federal funding will be lost to local programs as a result of Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
funding restrictions, the department will not know the amount of savings actually
-available for reappropriation.
Augmentation Savings. Because local programs have not yet recelved authori-
zation to spend any of the augmentation funds, a major portion of the augmenta-
tion will not be spent in 1980-81. At this time, the department has no data on the
savings which will actually occur because it has not finalized expenditure plans for




Ttem 444 ’ : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 899

the augmentation. However, the department has already planned expenditures
...for $10 million in anticipated 1980-81 savings. In & letter to the Chairman of the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee, dated December 2, 1980, the Director of the
" Department of Finance notified the Leglslature that the Department of Mental
Health would be reallocatlng $5.4 million in 1980-81 savings to cover the cost of
certain local programs which have lost federal funds because of recently imposed
- Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal restrictions. Additionally, the 1981-82 budget, as proposed,
provides for reappropriation of the $4.6 million in savings from 1980-81: We discuss
the proposed reappropnatlon on page 887.

-Because the amount of savings in 1980-81 will affect funding reqmrements for

1981-82, we recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees by
_April 1 on the amounts of the augmentation funds allocated to local programs for
1980-81. Th1s report should. include ' (a) an itemized list of projects funded, by
county, (b) the annualized cost of each project, (3) the number of months the
project will operate in 1980—81 and (d) the amount allocated to the prOJect for -
'operatlon in 1980-81. :

1981-82 Budgei Proposal

. We recommend deletion of the $I,800000 budgeted for new Iocal programs in Item 444

- . 101-001(b) bécause the department has not explained how the funds would be used.

- The budget does not request funds specifically for a cost of living’ ad_]ustment for
local mental health programs. The administration has set aside $509 million to fund
cost of living adjustments for programs. like local mental health programs which
do not have statutorily mandated cost of living adjustments. -

Nevertheless, the budget indicates that local programs will receive a $20 mllhon
augmentation for 1981-82. The funding sources for this augmentation are as fol-
lows:

(1). $13.7 million in- ant101pated state hospltal savings appropnated in Item 444-
101-001 (a). . -

(b). $4.6 million in local program savmgs from 1980—81 which would be reappro-
‘priated by Ttem 444-490.. - .

" {c) $1.8 million in new funds appropnated in Item 444 101-001 (b)

We discuss the feasibility of achieving a $13.7 million savings in state hospltal
expendituresas part of our analysis of the state hospitals’ budget on page 885. In
that discussion, we noted that (1) savings resulting from decreased use of the

‘hospitals by county progra.ms have not been transferred to local programs in the
past, (2) the:amount of savings is based on a population decline which is unlikely
to occur, and (3) the amount proposed for transfer is arbitrary. We discuss specific
- . problems with the proposed $4.6 million reappropriation in, our-analysis of Item
444-490, which is found on page 907.

The administration has not demonstrated the need for addltlona.l funds in local
. progra—- =~ has it explained how the additional funds would be used. On January

6, we'1 .ed that the department explain (1) how it intended to spend any
»add.i_ti(' ‘1ds received in 1981-82 and (2) how the funds would be.allocated.
The d -‘ent has not.responded to -our request, and staff indicate that no
“specifi. - aditure plan for additional funds has béen developed. Without this
inforn .~e have no basis on which to recommend the approval of an augmen-

" tation, ana consequently, we recommend deletlon of the $1 800,000 budgeted for
new programs. _ .

Speclcl Treatment Program

We recommend deletion of the $1 714,760 budgeted in Item 444- 101-001 (b) to fund tl)e
General Fund share of the Specml Treatment program because these funds are budgeted in
another budget item. ) ) :




900 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Medi-Cal provides a supplemental rate to skilled nursing facilities whlch prov1de '

| treatment to mentally disabled clients. To be eligible for the supplement of $5.68
per day, the facilities must have their treatment program reviewed and approved
by the department. Presently, 28 facilities have approved treatment programs.
The cost of the Special Treatment program is estimated at $3,429,520 in 1981-82.

‘The Department of Mental Health is requesting $1,714,760 to fund the General
Fund share of the Special Treatment program in the budget year. Our analysis
indicates that the funds are not necessary.

Presently, facilities offering the Special Treatment program receive full reim-
bursement for their-basic provider rate and spécial treatment program' through
the Department of Health Services. The facilities have been inicluding'the claims
for the treatment program with their claims for basic skilled nursing services,
which are submitted to the fiscal intermediary for payment. Consequently, the
General Fund share of the treatment program is paid through the fiscal intermedi-
ary. Because the Department of Health Services is paying the General Fund share
of the program from the department’s appropnatlon the Department of Mental
Health should not budget for it.

The Department of Mental Health indicates that it is seeking appropriation of
the funds in the expectation that the Department of Health Services will bill the
department for the General Fund share. .

The Department of Health Services has never billed the Department of Mental

“Health for the match. In-any event, funds for this program should not be budgeted
twice. For these reasons, we recommend deletion of the $1,174,760 budgeted to
provide the Geéneral Fund share of the Special Treatmert program.

Prevention Contracts

We withhold recommendation on the $817,500 budgeted for prevention contracts pending
receipt of the department s report detailing (1 ) lzowfunds were used in 1980-81 and (2) how
funds would. be used in 1981-82,

The budget proposes $817 500 from the General Fund to fund prevention con-
tracts in 1981-82.

Background. - The department first received funds for prevention contracts in
the 1979-80 budget. The budget, as proposed, included $225,000 for the contracts.
The Legislature augmented the amount by $750,000, but the Governor vetoed the

" augmentation. Subsequently, the Legislature appropriated, and the Governor ap-
proved, an -identical amount in Chapter 1172, Statutes of 1979. '

In'1980-81, the budget, as introduced, proposed $1,067,500 for the contracts. The
Legislature reduced the amount to $817,500, for a reduction of $250,000. Because
the department had $80,243 in savings from the $750,000 appropriated by Chapter

. 1172, the total amount available for expenditure in:1980-81 is $897,743.

Report Overdue. - During hearings on the department’s 1980-81 budget, the
Legislature also adopted supplemental report language which required that the
department submit report to the fiscal committees by January 10,-1981, summariz-
ing the prevention projects and activities funded through the present contracts
.. during the current year. The language specified that the report should describe
specific project accomplishments, identify project benefits, and justify any expand-
_ed or new activities proposed for 1981-82. As of February 6, 1981, the department
had not submitted the required report.

Expenditure Plans Unknown. On December 11,1980, we requested the follow-
ing information from the department:

1. How the funds budgeted for contracts in ‘1980-81 were being spent and,

2. How the department intended to spend the contract funds in ' 1981-82. The
department has not responded to our request for information. Staff indicate that




Itemn 444 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 901

_ the department will not be able to explain how the funds will be used in 198182
until the Health and Welfare Agency approves the requests for proposals that the
department has developed for 1980-81 contracts.

In the absence of information describing how the funds budgeted for prevention
contracts in 1981-82 will be spent, we cannot review the appropriateness of the
department’s proposal. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the $817.-
500 budgeted for prevention contracts pendmg submlss1on of the report requlred
on preventlon act1v1t1es

Table 17

Legislative Workgroup Standards
~ Summary of Standards per 100,000 Population

Estimated . .
" Number Estimated
Program/ ~ Persons® = - Estimated Cost’
: ' .. Facilities Served - Annual Units - per Unit: - Adjusted
- Program Category Required  Annually - of Service: of Service Gross Cost®
1. 24-hour Acute, Intensive Care.......... 15.beds 310 4,654 days $232 (a) - $714500
" (a) Hospital .o 4(a) - . .
{b). Non-Hospital 11(b}
9. Short-Term Crisis o
Residential -. 3,102 95 294,700
3. 24-Hour Transiti
{a) Transitional residential ........... 90 beds 0 ) 6,570 5 - 492,750
(b) . Semi Independent meg ........ 15 beds 60 - (Program Costs includ- T -
: ed in Community Sup-
port and  Other
. Categories)
4. Long-Term Rehabilitative Care. ..... 40 beds 40 : 13870 2 443,840
5. Supervised Out-of-Home Placement 60 beds 60 (Program Costs Includ- - -
. _ - ed in Community Sup-
port -~ and  Other
: : Categories) -
6. Emergency Services
'(a)-and (b) Evaluation, Treatment, _ s :
and Holding ........c.iouivirenivens Emergency 1,000 <7 1,000 175 “ 175,000
Unit )
(c) Crisis Intervention 2FTE ¢ 180 1820 % 48750
7. ‘Acute Day Treatment .. .~ TFTE : 160 _ 7,000 50 350,000
8. Outpatient .........uie . N FTE 2,000 16,250 50 812,500
9. Case Management ... .- 86 FIE 400 480 T 357,500
10. Community Suppot.... .13 FTE 600 NA®  NA 598,750
11.” Community Services .. . 6FTE NA 6,000 hrs. 50 292,500
12.'‘Mental Health Advocacy . 51 FTE NA~ NA ‘NA 18780
" 13: Services to Justice System . NA 520 NA". NA 18,100
Grand Total ......coveeiviessusnensencrissnns $4,710,640
® Persons will receive services in several programs, therefore this column will not yield unduphcated client

count.

b At-1979 rates.

¢ All full-time equivalents (FTE) refer to professnona] staff only.

4 NA not applicable.

© Total excluding services to Justice System = $4,529,540; Non-24 hours subtotal, excludmg Justice System
= $32,583,750.




902 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444 .

. DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAI.TH—Conhnued

Legnlahve Workgroup Standards

During 1979, a coalition of provider and consumer groups, called the leglslatlve
workgroup, developed_ a set of standards detailing the types and amount of mental
_health services which, in the group’s judgment, are required to provide minimum
levels. of services in county. mental health programs. The standards were used as
the basis for allocating augmentations in 1979-80 and 1980-81. The coalition views
the standards not only as the basis for allocating funds but also as a documentation
of the need for additional funding. _
The standards detail by program category, the appropriate level of service per
- 100,000 populatlon We understand that the legislative workgroup has revised the
standards since they were submitted to the Legislature in January 1980. Table 17
details the standards as they existed at that time.
We have three concerns over the standards developed by the conference.

- 1. The standards have been negotlated by coalition members and have not been
reviewed or assessed through an objective evaluation. Further, the fluid nature of
the standards make it difficult to evaluate what impact allocating funds using the
standards would have. The 1980 Budget Act requires the department to assess the

validity of the standards. The department is presently completing the evaluation,
" However, because the standards have apparently been revised dunng the current
year, the "evaluation may no longer be valid. : :

Table 18 :
Public Expenditures for the Mentally Disordered
‘ 1977-78
_ ) (in millions)
 Outpatient Services, Short-Doyle ... _ ) $139.5
Outpatient Services, Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service ; : . 420
Outpatient, Total ' $1815
State Hospitals, Short-Doyle ......... o - 987
 State Hospitals, Judicially Committed .. . \ 352
Local Hospitals, Short-Doyle » 90.3
Local Hospitals, Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service : ' 486
Hospltals Total , oo 2128 '
924-Hour Care; Non-hospital, Short-Doyle 148
24-Hour Care, Non-hospital, Medi-Cal : ; 500
94-Hour Care, Non-hospital, Total : : o 648
Partial Day Services, Short-Doyle . . 527
Community Services, Short-Doyle. . . : : 38
Community Programs for the Judicially Committed ......... : 29 ©
Continuing Care Services, Short-Doyle ... e
Federally Supported Community Mental Health Centers........ 87
Prescription Drugs, Medi-Cal T80
Administration, Short-Doyle Carisenirnnn -89
Administration, State : . 04
" Administration, Total ; ’ %1
Subtotal, Public Mental Health 6875
Supplementary Security Payment ; 2300
Worker’s Disability, OASDI ; pring
Subtotal, Disability Payments.. ' ' 371
Total ‘ §1,0686
Amount Funded through Short-Doyle et S 3112
. Amount Funded from Other Sources : ; ' 7414

i Source Office of Statew1de Health Planning and Development California State Health Plan 1980—85 v




Item 444 - " HEALTH AND WELFARE / 903

2. The role of the standards in the Short- -Doyle planning process is unclear.
Exxstmg law specified that each local program project its program and funding
needs in its Short-Doyle Mental Health plan. The relationship between the stand-
ards and the Short-Doyle planning process has not been explained.

3. The data demonstrating need for additional funds fails to adequately account
for funding resources outside the Short-Doyle system. For example, in 1980-81, the
state will provide approximately $111 million for mental health services under the
fee-for-service Medi-Cal system. The standards do not account for these funds, nor
other funds available to local programs through SSI/SSP, In-Home Supportive .
Services and other social services programs. Data pubhshed by the Office of State-
wide Health Planning in the Public Hearing Draft of the California State Health
Plan 1980-85 indicate that Short-Doyle accounted for only approx1mately 30 per-
cent of public funds spent for mental disorders in Cahfomla in 1977-78. Table 18
displays data from: that report.

- In our judgment allocating funds on the basis of the workgroup standard would
only compound the already. inequitable distribution of the Short-Doyle funds.
Urban areas receive the greatest amount per capita in Short-Doyle Funds. They
also tend to have greater access to providers of fee-for-service Medi-Cal and social
services. Because the workgrdup standards do not account for these additional
resources, the urban areas receive a greater proportion of the funds than would
be justified if all resources were included.

Further, prov1dmg additional funding on the basis of need, as 1dent1ﬁed by the
standards, is unwise because, as we have noted, the standards do not account for
all of the public resources avallable to care for the mentally dlsabled

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 444-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for ’ :
Capital Outlay Budget p. HW 128

Requested 1981-82 ......c.ccoceerremimrienionierseiionessersensessnssssessessesssensenes $5,906,375
Recommended approval ........cccocecsliivinnnncnininnn RN 148,375
Recommended reduction .......cocccccivvvveenmreecviminircsieesiviesesesivennns © 93,750
Recommendation pending .......iccoeeesisioeninnenenesinneivnsivesionsenes : 5,664,250
Recommended augmentation ..., - 15,550
Net recommended approval ..., $163,925
. : " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page”

' 1 Fire and Life Safety and Environmental Improvements. With- 904
“hold recommendation on alterations to patient-occupied building '
pending submission of updated population projections and con-
struction cost estimate. )

2. Handicapped Accessibility Alterations. Recommend B_udget Bill 905




904 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 444 v

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—CAPITAL OUTLAY —Continved

language be adopted requiring that the State Public Works Board
defer allocation of any construction funds for this work-until Cali-
fornia Administrative Code regulations for handicapped access in -
public buildings have been adopted.

3. Minor Capital Outlay. - Reduce by $93,750. Recommend budget 906
be reduced by deleting two projects which ‘are not justified. :

4. Minor Capital Outlay. Increase by $15550. Recommend budget 907
be augmented based on current cost estimate for earthquake safety
modifications to elevators at Atascadero State Hospital.

5.. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation on $38,200 for 907

* earthquake :safety modifications to an elevator at Metropolitan

State Hospital pending engineer’s survey of needed modifications.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Fire and Life Safety and Environmental Improvements .

We withhold recommendation on Item 444-301-036 (a), working drawings and construction
of fire and life safety and environmental improvements, Metropolitan State Hospital, pend-
Ing submission of additional information by the department.

Item 444-301-036 (a) proposes $5,626,050 for fire and life safety and environmen-
tal improvements (FLSEI) at Metropohtan State ‘Hospital.

Table 2 in: our analysis of the Department of Developmental Services Capital
Outlay - (Item430-301, p. 865) shows previously. approved funds and proposed
funds for FLSEI projects at all eleven state hospitals including mental health
facilities. The FLSEI program will modify existing buildings to meet licensing and
certification requirements. Sufficient space will be remodeled to accommodate .
the projected 1982 population of 3,636 mentally disabled (MD) clients included in -
the department’s “Plan of Correction.”

Population Report Due to Legislature. Chapter 64, Statutes of 1979, requires
the Department of Mental Health to report to the Legislature on population and
alternative treatinent programs to state hospitals. A preliminary report was due
on September 1, 1979, and the final report was to be submitted by February 1, 1980. -

As of January 1981, the department has not provided either of the statutorily
required reports. Consequently, we do not have the information necessary to
evaluate the need for renovating the proposed amount of space or the related
funds. The department indicates that a final report on population will be available
in March 1981. We will analyze the department’s report and submit our findings
to the fiscal subcommittees. prior to hearings on the budget.

Project Cost Data Inadequate. The construction funds requested for a.ltermg
space at Metropolitan State Hospital are based on an estimate prepared-by the
Office of State Architect in May 1980. The estimate does not account for any
inflationary price increases which may have occurred between the time this esti- -
mate was prepared and July ‘1, 1981, the cost basis of -all construction requests

included in the Budget Bill. Prior to budget hearings the State Architect should =

provide the Legislature with an updated estimate which reflects the anticipated.
costs of the needed work, in accordance with the Department of Finance instruc-
" tions to include construction funds based on July 1981 costs.

In summary, the department’s request for funds is not based on adequate popu-
lation and cost information, and the department should provide the needed infor-
mation prior to budget hearings. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on
_this item pending receipt of this information.

Project Delayed Due to Air-Conditioning and Energy Efficient Impro ve-
ments. The Budget Act of 1980 provided funds under Item 544 (b) for (1) fire and




Item 444 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 905 -

life safety improvements to the CTE building ($6,835,391) and (2) air conditioning
with conservation equipment of the CTE building ($1,872,264). These projects
were to be undertaken in tandem. While working drawings have been completed
for the FLSEI improvements to the CTE building, the project has not proceeded
into construction because the department has proposed to change the design of
the proposed air condltlonmg conservation improvements.

The proposed air conditioning/conservation improvements were requested by
the department so that a maximum temperature of 78°F can be maintained in
these buildings during the summer cooling season. The 78°F design temperature
has been approved by licensing agencies at other state hospital locations. The
Department of Mental Health, however, has since indicated that this temperature
is inadequate for the CTE building, and that 72°F should be the design tempera-
ture. Because adequate funds are not available to accomplish the more stringent
modifications proposed by the department, the project has not proceeded. This
delay, in turn, has increased the cost of the project still further because of inflation.
The Department of Mental Health should report to the Legislature prior to budget
hearings on its plan for proceeding with fire and life safety and air conditioning/
conservation equipment improvements at this state hospital.

Handicapped Accesslbllliy Statewide

We recommend approval of Item 444-301-036(b), $126,525 for construction of modifica-
tions to buildings to meet handicapped access requirements. Further, we recommend that
. Budget Bill Ianguage be adopted requiring the State Public Works Board to defer allocation
of any construction funds appropriated in this item until regulations for handicapped access
in public buildings have been adopted in the California Administrative Code.

The budget proposes a total of $126,525 to alter hospital facilities to eliminate
architectural barriers to the handicapped. These alterations include curb ramps,
entry signs, interior identifications, handrails, and restroom facilities. The request-
ed amount includes $27,225 to modify the visitors and administration buildings at
Atascadero State Hospital, and $99,300 to modify the administration, canteen,
volunteer center and library facilities at Metropolitan State Hospital.

The proposed modifications for handicapped access are the result of surveys of
all hospital facilities conducted by the Facilities Planning Section of the Depart-
ment ‘of Mental Health. The department has established four priority categories
for implementing alterations to provide access to the handicapped.

o Phase I—provide handicapped access to. patient-occupied buildings (part of
the fire and life safety and environmental improvement program.)

« Phase II—provide access to public areas at the state hospitals—administration
buildings, school buildings, auditoriums, churches; and canteens.

¢ Phase Ill—provide access to employee work areas at hospitals.

¢ Phase IV—proposes modifications of other existing buildings which are
proposed to be vacated due to population reductions but which may be util-
ized for other purposes in the future.

The funds proposed in the budget would 1mplement phase 11 alterations at
Atascadero and Metropolitan State Hospitals. Our review of the modifications
proposed by the department indicate that they are largely based on proposed
regulations developed by the Office of State Architect (OSA). The Budget Act of
1980 states that the State Architect cannot implement the proposed regulations
until the Legislature has reviewed the regulations. The OSA has submitted the
proposed regulations to the Legislature and it is our understanding that the regula-
tions will be the subject of up-coming hearings. _

Until the final regulations are adopted and included in the California Adminis-
~ trative Code, construction of the proposed modifications should be held in abey-
ance. This will assure that the modifications will comply with the regulations




906 / HEALTH AND WELFARE =~ ' Item 4

V.DEPARTMENT OF MENTAI. HEALTH—CAPITAL OUTI.AY —Conhnued

ultimately adopted in the Administrative Code. We, therefore, recommend that
Budget Bill language be adopted to require the State Public Works Board to defer
action on allocation of any construction funds for this work until the OSA regula-
tions have been adopted. We also recommend that in order to allow the board to
monitor the allocation of these funds—the Budget Bill include a schedule which
delineates the amounts budgeted for each of these hospitals—$27,225 for Atas-
cadero and $99,300 for Metropolitan State Hospital.

Minor Capital Outlay ‘

The Department of Mental Health’s minor capital outlay request under Item
444-301-036(c) includes five projects totaling $153,800. Table 2 summarizes the
budget request and our, recommendations for each project.

) Table 2
Department of Mental Health
Minor Capital Outilay

. 1981-82

Budget Analyst’s .

Project Location Request Proposal -
" Repair and remodel paint booth : v Atascadero $69,000 0
" Fire extinguishing system for tcomputer ; ‘Atascadero U0 0
Modify elevator for earthquake safety . Atascadero 1850 0 $17400
Modify elevator for earthquake safety Metropolitan 38200 pending
Security screen, drug detoxification Ward .........eeeeeeeermnremrsnnnn Metropolitan 20,000 ° 20,000

Totals ) . $153800 - $37.400

Minor Capital Outlay—Recommended Reduction :

We recommend that minor capital outlay be reduced by $93,750 by deletmg two umust:—
fied projects.

. The budget proposes $69,000 to upgrade and expand the paint spray area at
Atascadero State Hospital maintenance facility. The project would remodel the
paint spray booth, replace light fixtures, modify air supply and expand the area by
approximately 1,000 square foot.

" Qur analysis 1ndxcates that there is a need to provide an adequate safe work area
for this activity. The proposed expansion, however, is not justified. The depart-
ment can and should utilize available maintenance and/or special repair funds to
correct deficiencies in this area on a priority basis. We, therefore, recommend
deletion of the proposed minor capital outlay funds of $69,000.

The budget includes $24,750 to install a fire extinguisher system for the com-
puter area at Atascadero State Hospital. The department indicates that the State
Admmlstratlvé Manual mandates that computer systems be protected by a “halon

.gas” fire suppression’ system.

Our review of the State Administrative Manual (SAM Section 4845.61) indicates
that the requirement for halon gas systems relates to major computer center
installations and not to remote job. entry or small computer terminal rooms such .
as exist at this hospltal The SAM requires that in such installations, the department

is to prepare a “risk analysis” to determine the appropriate means of fire protec-
‘tion to be provided. We have not received any information to indicate that the
department has prepared an analysis, and we see no basis for increasing the level
of firée protection beyond that normally provided in this type of facility. We,

* therefore; recommend deletlon of the $24,750 proposed for this prOJect




Item 444 ' " HEALTH AND WELFARE. /907

Minor Capital Outlay—Recommend Augmentation

We recommend minor capital outlay be increased by $15,550 to provide adequate funds
for earthquake safety modifications to the elevators at Atascadero State Hospital.

The budget includes $1,850 to modify existing elevators at Atascadero State
Hospital to meet earthquake safety requirements. A consulting engineer has eva-
luated the two elevators at this hospital to determine the exact modifications
needed to bring the elevators into compliance with the safety code. Based on the
engineer’s report, the modifications can be completed at a cost of $17,400. The
amount included in the budget for project work, $1,850 would not provide suffi-
cient funds to complete needed work. We, therefore, recommend that the budget
be augmented by $15,550 to provide construction funds for this work.

Minor Capital Outlay—Recommendation Withheld

We withhold recommendation on $38,200 proposed for modifying elevators at Metropoli-
tan State Hospital to meet earthquake safety code reuirements.

The budget includes $38,200 to modify elevators at Metropolitan State Hospital
to meet safety code requirements. The request is based on an estimate prepared
by hospital staff in December 1979. :

These elevators have not been evaluated by an engineer, as the elevators at

" Atascadero State Hospital have been. Consequently, we have no basis on which to
determine whether the proposed funds will be adequate to complete the needed
modifications. We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department
provide an evaluation of these elevators prepared by a professional engineer.
Pending submission of this evaluation, we withhold recommendatlon on the'
proposed funds.

Minor Capital Oufluy—Seci.lril'y‘ Screens
- We recommend approval.

The department proposes $20,000 to install heavy security-type screens on one
unit at Metropolitan State Hospital. The department indicates that this unit is used
as the drug detoxification unit at this hospital. The screens are needed to maintain
security on this ward, and we recornmend approval of the requested funds.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 444-490 from the General

Fund ' Budget 'p. HW 123
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S
Item: - Description - Fund . Amount
444-490—Reappropnahon, Items 302(c) and (f), Budget Act .- General - . not to exceed
of 1980 - - ‘ : $4,600,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend disapproval.

The budget, ‘as proposed, prov1des that the unspent balance of 1980—81 local
mental health funds be reapproprlated for use in 1981-82 in an amount. not to
exceed $4,600,000.

We recommend against approval of the reappropriation because, as we dis-
cussed in our analysis of local programs on page 902, the administration has not




908 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 510

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAI. HEALTH—REAPPROPRIATION—Cohﬁ_nued

demonstrated the need for additional funds and has no spemﬁc plans for thelr
expenditure. Rather than be used for unspecified expansions in these programs,
the funds should revert to the surplus where they can be used to prevent or
minimize reductions in existing state programs.

‘We also note that:

1. Increasing Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal restrictions on the use of federal funds by
Short-Doyle programs fundmg may preclude the realization of savings in local
programs in 1980-81.

2. Use of these funds in 1981-82 will require an increase in the General Fund
appropriation for 1982-83 and thereafter to continue the programs. ,

Hea_lth and Welfare Agency
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Item 510 from the General

Fund and various funds S ' Budget p. HW 130
Requested 1981-82 ........cccovvmreiereenenivenssesiennssessesines cesesmusssaiinensd $92,058,559
Estimated 1980-81.....c..cciiiiviniiceinieeivrsiiieinrsasteessessisesnnsresessnsas werens 79,773,930
Actual 1979-80 ......oieiiicsieestietenenieereccrerseteeresestianessnensirnssssnnmnnnente 94,199,325

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $12,284,629 (+15.4 percent) ) ; : e
Total recommended reduction ...........iccecennnennseresneennni. ~$690,251
1981-82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ‘ _
Item Description ’ ~ Fund S Amount
510-001-001—Support General : $42,026,201
510-001-185—Support EDD Contingent 5,651,181
510-001-588—Support Unemployment Compensa- 44,381,177

. tion Disability

Total ‘ o $92,058,559
. © - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Community Services Representatives. Reduce Item 510-001-001 by 914
$180,000. Recommend deletion of eight representatives because
representatives are not being used to meet service center needs.

2. State Office of Economic Opportunity. Reduce Item 510-001-001 by 914
$510251.. Recommend deletion of General Fund - support
proposed to compensate for lost federal funds because (1) amount

-is overbudgeted, and (2) office has not been able to specify how the
funds would be used. . ,

3. Low Income Energy. Recommend Department of Fmance ad- 915
vise the fiscal subcommittees on the proposed 1981-82 administra- :

" - tive program, including. specific changes which will be made to
operate the program within budgeted funds.




Item 5100 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 909

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Employment Development Department (EDD) is responsnble for (1) pro-
viding a labor-exchange mechanism for job seekers; and employers, (2) helping
welfare recipients and other disadvantaged persons to become self-sufficient
through job training arid employment, (3) administering the claim-payment phase
‘of the Unemployment Insurance (UI) and Disability Insurance (DI) ‘programs;
and (4)-administering the tax collection and accounting functions under the DI,
Ul and Personal Income Tax withholding (PIT) programs. , '

The department acts under the authority of the federal Wagner-Peyser Act the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, the Social Security Act, -
and the Community Services Act of 1974. In addition, the department operates
under the State Employment Act of 1973 and related state statutes and administra-
tive codes. Departmental functions are carried out through four programs: (1)
Employment and Employment-Related Services, (2) Tax Collection and Benefit
Payments, (3) State Office of Economic Opportunity, and (4) General Adminis-
tration.

Employment and Employment-Related Services

The employment and employment-related services program provides compre-
hensive statewide and local manpower planning, places job-ready individuals in
suitable jobs, provides names of qualified job applicants to potential employers,
-and assists potentially employable individuals to become job. ready :

‘Tax Collections and Benefit Payments

The tax collections and benefit payments program collects employer and em-
ployee contributions made to the Unemployment and Disability Insurance Funds,
and pays unemployment and disability insurance benefits. This program also col-
lects and refunds the personal income tax withheld from workers” wages.

State Office of Economic Opportunity
The State Office of Economic Opportunity (SOEO) provides the link between
“federal programs which provide financial aid to low-income persons and local
“‘agencies which provide services to this target group. The SOEO assists low-income
persons through special direct service projects in such areas as energy conserva-
tion and housing. In addition, it provides training and technical assistance to-local
and anti-poverty agencies.

General Administration

This program provides executive direction, fiscal and personnel management,
automatic data processing, management _ana1y31s, public information and other
support services.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $92,058,559 from various state funds
for support of the Employment Development Department (EDD) in 1981-82.
This is an increase of $12,284,629, or 15.4 percent, over estimated current-year
expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year. The increase consists of (1) a $3.5 million
increase in costs for administering the disability insurance program (payable from
the Unemployment Compensation Disability - (DI). Fund), (2) a General Fund
increase of $8.6 million primarily related to new statutory requirements, and (3)
a $228,642 increase in state support from the EDD Contingent Fund.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $42,026,201 from the General Fund for
198182, which is a net increase of $8,552,172, or 25.5 percent, over estimated




910 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | - Item 510

EMPI.OYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Conﬁnued '

current-year expenditures. The net increase consists of $15,313,729 in mcreased
expenditures and $6,761,557 in offsetting savings. Budget year increases consist of
(a). $13,295,961 appropnated to EDD, rather than the Franchise Tax Board, for the
collection of personal income taxes pursuant to Chapter 1007, Statutes of 1980, (b)
$808,364.to implement the first phase of the Employment Preparation Program
pursuant to Chapter 918, Statutes of 1980, (c) $510,251 to replace a federal funds
loss by the State Office of Economic Opportunity, (d) $10,810 to reimburse the
- Office of Administrative Law, and (e)- $688,343 for operating expense and equip-
ment adjustments. These increases are. offset by the following decreases: (a) a
baseline adjustment of $6,723,839 for the California Worksite Education and Train-
ing Act (proposed 1981-82 expenditures of $7,000,000 are $6,723,839 below current
year expenditures of $13,695,340) and (b) $37,718 eliminated for salary adjust-
ments. Table 1 details the proposed General Fund adjustments for the budget
year. - .- ‘ S e
Table 1

- Employment Development Department Support Budget
Proposed General Fund Adjustments

1981-82 :
‘ : : Adjustment - Total
1980-81 Current-Year Expenditures o $33,474,029
1. Adjustments for Existing Programs g ) !
A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs
1. Salaries and wages for California Jobs Tax Credit
" .. (CJTC) ($—46,899) and California Worksite Educa- )
. tion and Training Act (CWETA) ($15,817) ........ - —$31,082
2. Merit salary ad]ustments S ' 168,444
3. OASDI o 95,163
4. Retirement 25,631
5. Workers’” compensation -227
6. Unemployment compensation ............cemsis —1,947
7. Health benefits —4321
8. Nonindustrial disability insurance ... . =141 R
- Subtotal . . ’ $181,520
B. Operating Expenses and Equipment- ' S Ty
1. Support-related $196,492
2. Client-related -
a. Work Incentive and related employment pro-
. grams . e 55,293
. b. CWETA........... .. —~6,723839
c¢. Youth Employment and Development .................... 217,320,
Subtotal... - —$6254734
2. Program Change Proposals for 1981-82 B
A. Employment and Employment-Related Services -
1. Employment Preparation Program (EPP) ................. $808,364
B. TaxCollections and Benefit Payments _
1. Personal Income Tax™ (PIT) . N : 13,295,961
" 2. Office of Administrative Law (OAL) ............................ 10,810
C. State Office of Economic Opportunity ........emion 510,251 L
Subtotal Budget Change Proposals " : : ‘ $14,625,386
3. Total Budget Change Proposed for 198182 oot SRR $8,552,172.
4. Total General Fund . g . $42,026,201

Table 2 details the department s funding and - expendltures in the current and
budget years. Total expenditures of $3,011 379 490 are proposed in 1981-82, which




Item 510 .  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 911

is $126,801,479, or 4.0 percent, below estimated current year expenditures. This
decrease is largely attributable to reduced expenditures for unemployment bene-
fits which the administration expects to result from improved economic condi-
tions. The decrease also reflects a reduction in federal support for the public
service employment element. .

Position Adjustments

Table 2 also shows that personal services are proposed to decrease by 511.7
personnel-years in the budget year. This decrease is attributable to (1) the elimina-
tion of 402.1 personnel-years in the Tax Collection and Benefit Payments program
due to workload reductions, (2) the reduction of 65.1 personnel-years in the Em-
ployment and Employment-Related Services program attributable to federal
funding reductions, and (3) the deletion of 44.5 personnel-years due to workload
reductions in the State Office of Economic Opportunity. Based on our review, we
recommend approval of the proposed position reductions.

Funding Problems

Currently, the Employment Development Department is experiencing a fund-
ing shortage in 1980-81 due to (1) federal reductions in the unemployment insur-
ance and the employment services programs and (2) inflationary increases which
" exceed the:5 percent adjustment provided by the federal government. The de-
partment is absorbing the shortage by (1) placing a freeze on hiring at central
.administration, (2) reducing overall staffing levels, (3) withholding all plans for
new office space, and (4) reconsidering leases which have not been consummated.

The budget assumes that there will be adequate funding in 1981-82 to support .
the proposed level of service. Our analysis indicates, however, that current year .
funding problems are likely to persist into the budget year. - :

Disability Insurance Program - o o _ L
California’s State Disability Insurance (SDI) program was established in 1946.
Its primary objective is to réduce economic hardship by providing benefit pay-
ments to workers who cannot work due to a nonemployment-related illness or. -
injury. To be eligible, a claimant must have (1) earned at least $300 during a base
year and (2) worked with an employer participating in the program. Benefits are

funded primarily by worker contributions. Employees may be covered by disabili- - -

ty insurance under either the state plan or a voluntary plan. Voluntary plans are
sponsored by employers and approved by the Director of EDD. »
Currently, an eligible claimant can receive a weekly benefit amount from $30
to $154, based on wages earned during a 12-mionth period. The maximum amount
payable during a period of disability is (a) 39 times the weekly benefit amount,
or (b) three-fourths the claimant’s base period wage, whichever is less.
 The budget proposes a total expenditure for the DI program of $678,469,606.
-This is an increase of $7,598,815, or 1.1 percent, over estimated current year ex--
penditures. Two significant legislative changes account for the major portion of
the SDI increase. ’ o
1. Chapter 1308, Statutes of 1950 (AB 2195}, provides for a disability insurance -
" tax rate formula that will vary with the level of the Unemployment Compensation
‘Disability (DI) Fund. - _ _

9. Chapter 1040, Statutes of 19580 (SB 1857), requires the seven-day waiting
period for receiving disability benefits to be waived if an individual has been
unemployed and disabled for more than 21 days, rather than 49 days as under prior
law, during the disability period; it also repeals a provision of law which reduced
a claimant’s disability benefit by the amount of other benefits received.




912 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 510

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued |

Table 2
Employment Development Department
Budget Summary

Estimated Proposed Change
Funding 1980-81 1981-82 Amount  Percentage
General Fund ........coevvmerrennieennnns ) $33,474,029 $42,026,201 $8,552,172 25.5%
Unemployment Compensation .

Disability Insurance ... 670,439,362 678,038,177 7,598,815 11
EDD Contingent Fund . 5,422,539 © 5,651,181 298,642 42
School Employees Fund 22,131,795 23,587,902 1,456,107 6.6
Local Public Entity

Employees Fund .....ccooooocoeveerrvreerne 2,980,838 3,207,183 296,345 76
Federal Funds ... .. 2,348953,245 2,217,951,858 —131,001,387 - —56

Federal Trust Fund..........o... (201,725649)  (187840642)  (—13.885007) —69

Unemployment Fund—Federal..  (1,571,431,939)  (1,463,268479) (—108,163,460)  —69

Unemployment Administration _

Fund—Federal ..., (575,795,657) (566,842,737) (—8,952,920) —16
Reimbursements ...........vonveeeesiveeneens 54,779,161 40,916,988 © —13,862173 —253
Totals $3,138,180,969 - $3,011,379,490 - —$126,801,479 —-4.0%
Programs/Components
10. Employiment and Employment )
Related Services .....cormensieonns $329,339,877 $321,522.437 —$7,817440 —24%
Personnel-Years........c..cnnserenns 5,877.9 58128 —65.1 =Ll
" - General Employment .. 85,905,847 .- 90461316 4,555,469 5.3
Special Employment .........ccco.... 105,338,594 99,688,991 —5,649,603  —54
Governor’s Special CETA ‘

GIrants .....icommereronsserenarssones 37,612,132 39,492,738 1,880,606 5.0
Balance of State 55,184,980 58,915,721 3,730,741 6.8
Contracted Prime Sponsor Serv 22,129,820 22,612,858 483,038 22
Public Service Employment .... 23,168,504 10,350,813 —12,817691 —553
Administrative Distribution ..... (12,396738)  (12,568,910) a1 (14)

20. Tax Collection and Benefit
Payments $2714.998,034  $2,599,382,206  —$115545,738  —4.3
Personnel-Years......oarinisces 8,568.9 8,166.8' —4021 47
Unemployment Insurance 2,029,719,194 1,905,218,717 —124,500,477 —6.1
Disability Insurance ........cccnene ) 670,860,174 678,469,606 7,609,432 11
Personal Income Tax..........cccceoe. 12,027,036 13,295,961 1,268,925 106 .
Former Inmates ......ccceeurneceencene 2,321,630 2,398,012 76,382 33
Administrative Distribution ...... (20262,319)  (20,070,603) (~191716)  (-9)
30. General Administration $1,834,729 $1,980,456 $145.727 79
Personnel-Years....o....cenunseeris ) 52 52 - -
40. Office of Economic Opportunity $92,078,329 $88,494,301 —$3,584,028 -39
Personnel-Years........o.coomcrmcennnnns © 1601 115.6 —~45 218
State Agency Assistance ............ 1,403,569 1,281,950 -121,619 —-87
Community Services ... 1,101,359 1,153,084 51,725 4.7
Energy Conservation

and Weatherization .............. 89,573,401 86,059,267 —3,514,134 -39

Totals $3,138,180,969  $3,011,379490  —$126801,479 = —4.0%

Personnel-Years.......ccoomriecrencnne 14,612.1 14,1004 -511.7 —-35%




Item 510 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 913

‘Unemployment Insurance Program

The Unemployment Insurance (UI) program operates under federal and state
laws. Its-primary objective is to reduce economic hardship by providing benefit
payments to eligible workers who, through no fault of their own, are temporarily
unemployed: Eligibility for benefit payments is gained by work1ng for an employ-
er covered by the Ul program. Unemployment benefits and the cost of administra-
tion ‘are funded by employer contributions. Normally, eligible participants can
claimn Ul benefits for'a period up to.26 weeks. .

The budget proposes Ul expenditures (support and benefits) of $1,905,218,717
in 1981-82. This is $124,500,477, or 6.1 percent, less than estimated current year .
expenditures. EDD advises that most of this decrease is due to an anticipated
reduction in benefits payments. This reduction is consistent with the Department
of Finance’s current estimate of employment trends.

Revenues to the Ul Fund are generated by employer payroll taxes. The fund
operates on an insurance principle, building reserves in good times for use during
periods of high unem'ployment Taxes vary according to the size of the fund’s
reserves and the experience of the individual employers in terms of the benefits
paid to former employees. Based on the current fund balance and unemployment
rate trends, we anticipate that the fund balance will be adequate to cover UI costs
in 1981-82.

Employment Prepdration Program

We recommend approval.

The Employment Preparation Program (EPP) was created by Chapter 918
Statutes of 1980 (SB 1476). The goal of this program is to prevent and reduce
welfare dependency by promoting the employment of applicants for and recipi-
ents of Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC). To achieve this goal,
EPP consists of two separate components: employment services and cash assist-
ance payments. . ’

The goal of the employment services component is to assist AFDC applicants
and recipients find jobs as quickly as possible through immediate job services. EPP
wiil (1) provide self-help job search skills before aid is granted, (2) assist in direct
and self placement in unsubsidized employment and (3) develop linkages with
other employment and training agencies.

The payment component will be implemented on a demonstration basis, begin-
ning July 1, 1982, in one Work Incentive (WIN) county and one non-WIN county.
Itis designed to test the feasibility of separating AFDC payments to those AFDC
applicants and recipients who are required to register for work with EDD, from
the AFDC payments made to.individuals who are not required to register for work
with EDD.

Chapter 918 provides for various evaluations of the program. The Employment
Development Department is required to submit an annual report to the Legisla-
tive Analyst by February of each year detailing the performance and status of EPP.
The Legislative Analyst shall critique the report and submiit his findings to the
Legislature by April 1 of each year. Commencing with fiscal year 1982-83, the
Governor’s Budget shall report net expenditure reductions reasonably attributa-
ble to the operation of EPP. Finally, the Auditor General is required to analyze
the cash assistance payments component of the program on a continuing basis, and
to submit his evaluation of program results by December 1, 1984.

The budget proposes éxpenditures of $808,364 for EPP in 1981-82. These funds
will be used by EDD to (1) implement the employment services component and
(2) evaluate program performance. The department estimates approximately 1,-
493 clients will be served annually, at an average cost of $541 per client.




91‘4 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 510

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Community Servmes Represenfuhves

We recommend deletion of $180,000 froim the General Fund (Item 510-001-001 ) pmposed
to continue a contract for eight commumtysemces representatl ves because these representa- ’
tives are not being used to meet service center needs. :

Baekground, The Employment Development . Department (EDD) adminis-
ters, as part of its Employment and Employment Related Services program, eight
service centers in economically depressed areas of the state. The service centers
are designed to provide intensive employment services to individuals who have
at.least one barrier to employment.

-Since May 1, 1969, there has been an annual contract between EDD and the
Governor’s Office for community services representatives. The stated purpose of -
the contracts has been to maintain liaison between the community, the Governor’s
Office and the service center program. The representatives.are required, per the
interagency agreement, to advise the service center managers of community
problems ‘and to assist in developing possible solutions to those ‘problems. The -
current contract is for eight positions and $180,000. The budget proposes c¢ontinua-
tion of the contract in 1981-82.

Representatives Do Not Meet Needs of Service Centers. A number of studies
have been undertaken to validate the usefulness of the community service repre-
sentatives to the service center program. In December 1972, for example, EDD
completed a report which found that neither the service center managers nor the
community representatives were able to give clear and consistent explanatlons of
the purpose or the duties of the representatives.

A study of the service center program, completed in February 1974, indicated.
that there was no substantial change in the situation as of that date. The report
states, “if these representatives have ever advised HRD '(now EDD) of commu- .
nity problems and possible solutions, it has been on an informal and verbal basis.” *
" In summarizing the service center plans being submitted as of January 1, 1976,
the department stated that, “there is little contact between service center staff and

the community representatives (Governor’s Office liaisons); therefore, it’s dif-

ficult to describe their role in the service center program.”

In November 1980, we contacted the eight service centers and inquired as to the
current role of the community services representatives. Of the eight center
managers contacted, only two were aware that community representatives were
still in existence. None of the managers reported receiving reports from the repre-
sentatives on community problems and possible solutions, '

In addition, we requested copies of reports concerning the activities of the
representatives which the interagency agreement requires to be submitted on a
quarterly basis to the Director of EDD. The department adv1sed us that no reports .

- were available for the past year.

Our analysis clearly indicates that these pos1t10ns are not being used to enhance

the service center program and should therefore not be supported with service

" center fiinds. We therefore recommend deletion of $180,000 from the General
Fund (Item 510-001-001) proposed to support the community services representa-
tives in the budget year. :

Funding Shift Not Justified
.. We recommend deletion of $510,251 from the General Fund (Item 510-001-001) to replace
federal funds lost by the State Office of Economic Opportunity because the office has been
unable to justify the proposed funding shift.
The California State Office of Economic Opportunity (SOEO) provides techni-
cal services to community action agencies through state agency assistance and




“Ttem 510 . R HEALTHANDWELFABE'/ 915['

community services programs In addltlon, SOEO administers energy conserva- .
tion and weatherization projects, including the Low Income Energy Assistance -
Program (LIEAP). Historically, SOEQ’s administrative function, or core staff, has
been supported primarily with federal funds. Currently, the core. staff is funded S
on a 43 percent federal/57 percent state matching basis.

The administration is proposing a General Fund increase of $525, 879 in thev_
_budget year primarily to compensate for an anticipated loss in federal funds ($510;- -
251 to replace federal funds'and $15,628 in baseline salary and price adjustments.)-
This will result in a revised 6 percent federal/94 percent state cost-sharing ratio.

Table 3 summarizes SOEO’s proposed fundmg for the budget year B

Table 3 .

State Office of Economic Opportumty '
Core Staff Budget .
1980-81 and 1981-82

Funding Source . L ‘ 1980-81 1981-82 - . Change

General Fund it $46T614 " $993,493 . $595,.879°
Federal funds . o 346,138 - 60,000 -: .'-286 738
Totals ' et $814,359 $1,053,493 - §230,141

: Personnel-yea:s . : e ; 28 %06 33
a Includes baselme adjustments of 315 628. B : ; : : Tt

Our analysxs mdlcates that

1. The amount of additional Geneml Fo und support requested exceeds‘ the max-
-imum potential loss of federal funds by $223,513. As noted above, SOEO is re-
questing $510,251 to compensate for the loss of federal funds. The office, however,
is only receiving $346,746 in the current year: Of this amount, it expects to receive .
$60,000 in the. budget year. Thus, SOEO is requesting $293,513 more from the
General Fund ($510,251-$286,738) than would be. required to replace the an-
ticipated loss in federal funds. -

2. SOEO has not justified the need for addztwnal posztzons on a Wor]doad ba-

~ sis. 'The office requests. funds to support 3.8 more. positions in the core staff -

budget in 1981-82 than are being supported in the current year. SOEQ advises us:
that these positions are supported in 1980-81 by program funds which will no
longer be available in the budget year. In the absence of increased core staff
workload. in 1981-82, however ‘the proposed staffing transfer does not appear
justlfied .
3. SOFEO has been unable to specify Wlmt services the oﬂ‘" ce Would no Ionger
‘bé able to provide if federal funds are not replaced.  For these reasons, we have'
no analytical basis for recommending that the General Fund replace federal funds
_anticipated to be lost in the budget year. Accordingly, we recommend delétion of
$510,251 from Item 510-001-001 proposed to replace federal funds support. Adop- -
tion of this recommendation would leave SOEO with adequate funds for merit
* salary adjustments, as well as price and benefit mcreases, for its. state—supported
core staff.” . ,

I.ow-lncome Energy Asﬂsicnce Program (I.IEAP) -
We recommend that the Department of Finance advise tlze fiscal subcommzttees, dung»
budget hearings, on the proposed 1951-82 administrative and cash grant expenditures for the :
Low-Income Energy Assistance Program, including specific changes' thch will be made to
operate the program within budgeted funds.
Background. In a letter dated September 30, 1980, the Director of Fmance ,
requested a waiver of the 30-day waiting period, established by Section 28 of the




916/ HEALTH AND 'WELFARE “ Item 510

EMPLOYMENT DEVEI.OPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

1980 Budget. Act so that the Employment Development Department could spend .
'$84,877,620 ($84,087 504 in federal funds and $790,116 from the General Fund) for
the Low-Income Energy . Assistance ‘program (LIEAP):. The LIEAP was estab-
lished by the Crude Oil Windfall Profit Tax Act of 1980 (PL 96-223) to prov1de cash
grants to low income individuals for: the purpose of offsetting the rising cost of
energy. The State Office of Economic Opportumty has been. designated as the
state administering agency.

Current Year Activity. EDD adv1ses us that it expects to spend $81, 672663

($80,882,547 in federal funds and $790,116 from the General Fund) for the LIEAP
- program during the current year. Of this amount, $74,816,356 is for cash grants to
eligible households and $6,856,307 is for state administration. '

Three types of households are eligible for LIEAP payments: (1) those which
have incomes less than or equal to the Bureau of Labor Statistics Lower Livings
Standards, referred to as noncategorical low income recipients, (2) recipients of

. Aid to Fa.tmhes with Dependent Children (AFDC), and (3) recipients of Supple-
mental Security Income (SSI) -

. The program is being implemented in two phases. In phase one an automatic
minimum payment was made directly to SSI and AFDC recipients in early Janu-
ary. In the second phase, an adjusted final payment will be mailed between March

.15 and March 31 1981; and will be based upon the return of applications for

" assistance sent to SSI and AFDC recipients with the first payment. Noncategorical
low-income households will receive one payment in March. Table 4 summarizes
the number of households expected to be served by LIEAP

: . Table s
Estlmated Households Participating in LIEAP

: 1980-81 L
: Household -
Cbtego;y of Beneﬁcwy ' - - Participation

SSI.: . . i 370,000
AFDC. ' . 476520
Noncategorical Low: Income e : ' : 499,000

Total .c.coummmiverrinn RE— ' » , -1,345,520

" Budget Year Activity. -The budget assumes that the LIEAP program will con-
tinue -to receive $80,882,547 from the federal government in 1981-82. Current
federal regulations allow states to utilize 7.5 percent of their federal allocations to
fund administrative costs. Any administrative requirements in excess of this
amount must be supported 100 percent by the state General Fund.

‘The budget assumes that LIEAP will be 100 percent federally funded in 1981-82.
Because current year administrative costs exceed the 7.5 percent federal allotment
by $790,116, it appears that the administration is assummg that admmlstratlve costs
will be reduced by approximately 11.5 percent in the budget year.

So that the Legislature can have an opportunity to review the proposed service
levels for the LIEAP program in the budget year, we recommmend that the Depart-
ment of Finance advise the fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings, on the
proposed 1981-82 administrative and. cash grant expenditures for LIEAP, includ-
ing the specific changes which will be made to enable the program to operate
within the budgeted amount.




: Item 510 | ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 917~

EM PLOYM ENT DEVELOPM ENT DEPARTMENT—CAPITAL
OUTLAY

Item 510-301 from the Employ-
ment Development Contin- ' R
gent Fund : Budget p. HW 149

Requested 198182 ...........o.io..ooioviccrivesssiisiosmeeerrssssossisonioeeennsin . $8,921,706
Recomnmended approval .........ccoverivenieees Letusasaieens 6,377,530
Recommended reduction - eieees 2,544,176
L I - e  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Office buxldmg—Monterey Withhold recommendation, pendmg' 918
- receipt of additional information.

2. Parking Lot—Oroville. Reduce by $131, 500 Recommend dele-‘ 919
tion of construction funds because a site has not been acquired. - ‘

3. Building  Alterations—Redding. Reduce by $199,500. Recom-. 920
mend reduction of construction. costs and project scope to elimi- - -
nate unnecessary general, mechanical and electrical work. = S

4. Building Alterations—Bakersfield. Reduce by $5390. Recom- 920 -
mend reduction of project scope and related request for planning -
and working drawing funds, due to excessive project scope and -
cost. - : =

5. Parkmg Lot—Bakersfield, Reduce by $321,606. Recommend de- 921 -

- ;" letion of site acquisition and constructlon funds because a site has S
not been acquired.- S

6. Modular Building Addition—Qakdale. Reduce by $78,440. Rec- = 922
ommend reduction of planmng, working drawing-and construc-
tion funds, due to excessive project scope-and cost. » '

7. Office Expansion and Modification—EI Centro. Reduce by $209,- - 922
700. . Recommend reduction of request for working drawing and - -
construction funds, due.to excessive project scope and cost.’

8. Building Addition—San Jose. Reduce by $177,960.. Recommend = 923
reduction of request for working drawing and construction funds, - :
due to excessive project scope-and cost.

9. Building Addition—Colusa. Reduce by $25,300. Recommendre- 924
duction of request for planning, working drawings and construc- ,
tion funds, due to unjustified project scope and excessive cost. .

10. Building Alterations—Chico. Reduce by $182,680; Recommend - 924
reduction of request for working drawings and construction funds
to reflect reduction of project scope and deletion of excessive
project costs. .
11. New Area Office—Gilroy. Reduce by $509, 500 Recommend de- 925
letion: of project, due to lack of need. .
12. Building Alterations—Los Angeles. Reduce by $43.9 600.. Recom-- 925
‘mend deletion of project, due to lack of need. - :
13. ParkmgLots—-FuIIerton -Reduce by $200,000. Recommend dele- - 926 -
.. tion of project due to lack of need and existance of more economi- :
. cal alternatives. -
14. New Area Office— Watsonwlle Reduce by $63,000. Becommend 926
deletion of request for working drawmgs because a site has not
been acquired. ,




918 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - ~ Item 510

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT- DEPARTMENT—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Con-
tinved

- ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

: Spcce Standards

- The Employment Development Department bases requests for capital outlay
pro_]ects and leased facilities upon departmental space standards. Recently, the
department has liberalized these standards, which would require the state to incur
significant additional costs in meeting EDD’s space needs. Table 1 shows the
effects of the new standards on- space reqmrements in connectlon with three
recently proposed leases:

These standards are not mandated by the federal government. In fact, the
department’s rev1sed standards appear to be in excess-of suggested federal space

~guidelines.
_-.Our inspection of various field offices has revealed that many of the offices
which are alleged to have deficient office space based on the revised standards,
do'in fact have adequate space. Additional information and review of these stand-
ards and their cost implications is needed.
, The increased standards have not been reviewed or approved by the Depart-
" ments of Finance or General Services. Because of the significant cost implications -

‘of these standards they should be reviewed for appropnateness and comphance ‘
with federal and state requirements by the two departments.:

We intend to submit to the fiscal subcommittees a supplemental analys1s of t:hls
‘matter prior to budget hearings.

In our analysis of the department’sindividual budget requests, we have used the
new space standards to evaluate project proposals where the department asserts
that space problems exist with the present facility. In all but one of these cases

{ Gllroy) additional space would be justified by the use of either the new standard

~-or prior standards. After we have completed our analysis of the new standards,
however, we may recommend additional reductions in the department’s proposed

. capital outlay program. Any such recommendation will be prov:ded prior : to
budget hearings a.long w1th our analysis of the space standards

Table 1
Employment Development Departmont—(:apltal Outlay
Effects of New Space’ Standards on Lease Costs

ay .. . ' e Los Angeles: * * Delano:* Canoga Poark:

Location of Offices Vacated o . : . Indiana 8¢~ Main Remmet Ave.
' Nartb Broadway - Street Sherman Way
: Addltxonal space requxred by new space standards ............ . 2921 2611 2811
Additional yearly cost . : $46832 .- .- $26,110 - - $43,665
Addltlonal cost over total lease term... . $702,480 .- $391,650 $430,650

Office Buildlng—Monierey

We withhold recommendation on Item 510-301-185 (a), conslruchon of a new of i ice blllld-
ing in Monterey pending submission of appropriate justification.

The Employment Development Department (EDD) has requested an appro-
priation of $1,897,600 from the Employment Development Contingent Fund for
" construction of a new office building in Monterey. The project cost is anticipated
to be $2,328,600, which includes $301,000 for site acquisition and an estimated
building cost of $1,359,000—$85 per gross square foot. Previous Budget Acts appro-
priated $513,971 for site acquisition, prelunmary planning and workmg ‘drawings




Item 510 HEALTH AND-WELFARE / 919

for this project.: Future costs of $15,000 for annual operation and maintenance are
anticipated.

The proposed building will contain 15,940 gross square feet, and will include a
parking area sufficient for 120 vehicles. This office will provide adequate space for
65 employees and will meet the needs of the department through 1995. It will
house a full array of departmental programs, including Unemployment Insurance,
a job placement service, an Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board, and. an
Unemployment Tax Board. The proposed building design includes features such
as solar hot water heating, and thin-set terrazzo flooring in the public areas.

The new building will enable the department to vacate three presently leased
facilities, which will result in a savings to the state of $86,000 per year. This bulldmg
is needed in order to adequately service the needs of the department’s clients in
this area.

Scope Problems. The building, as presently designed, is too large and too
expensive. The original request for land acquisition funds was based upon a need
for a 14,250 gross square foot building which would house 65 employees. The
present design calls for 15,940 square feet (for 65 employees), and a scope change
has been recently approved by the Department of Finance which adds an addi-
tional 900 square feet—resulting in a total area of 16,840 gross square feet.

Also the building cost of $85 per gross square foot is too expensive fora bulldmg
of this type. Features such as plywood panéling in public areas, air conditioning
and solar hotwater systems (both of which were denied by the Legislature last

- year), and excessive landscaping, have helped raise the project cost. The high cost
has also resulted from the budget request being based on a 16,300 gross square foot
building rather than on the building requested by the department (15,940 gross
square feet).

We conclude, therefore, that the budget request is overstated because it is based
on a building larger than the one actually requested, and because it contains
unnecessary features. These aspects should be addressed during the preliminary
planning phase which is currently underway.

Because the'budget request lacks adequate documentation, the project scope is
inconsistent with previous department proposals, and preliminary plans are still
in nrogress and not scheduled for completion until March 1981, we withhold
recommendation at this time. We will submit a supplementary analysis after we
receive preliminary plans and a revised budget estimate which is consistent with
the previously approved project scope.

Parking Lot—Oroville '

We recommend deletion of Item 510-301-185(1), construction of a parking lot at Oroville,
because the request is premature, for a savings of $131,500.

The budget requests $131,500 from the Employment Development Contingent
Fund for construction of a new parking lot at Oroville. Previous Budget Acts
appropriated $80,000 for site acquisition and $10,100 for planning/working draw-

ings, but these funds have not been spent.

The proposed parking lot is to be adjacent to an-existing department-owned
. parking area, and will provide sufficient space to accommodate 50 vehicles. The
‘property is presently unimproved and the department states it is the only such
property adjacent to the existing office facility. The need to acquire additional
property is apparent.

The Real Estate Services Division has not made progress in acquiring this site
and has advised us that an order of immediate possession (condemnation) may be
necessary for its acquisition. Because of the uncertainty regarding the acquisition

of this site, the preliminary plans have not been started. Thus, the estimated
construction cost is not based on adequate information. In view of the circum-




920 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 510:
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—CAPITAI. OUTLAY—-Con-
tinued

stances, the request for construction money is premature, and we recommend that
the ﬁmds be deleted,

. Building AIierchon—Reddmg
We recommend Items 510-301-185(q), (r), and (s); preliiinary plans, working dramngs

" and construction of building alterations, be reduced by $10,400, $14,200, and $174,950, respec-

tively because of the excessive scope of the project.

The budget proposes the appropriation of $16,400, $40,150, and $865,650 from the
Employment Development Contingent Fund for preliminary plans, working
drawings, and construction of alterations, respectively, for the office facility in
Redding. Funds totaling $13,200 for preliminary plans have previously been ap-
proved for this project. Although, a detailed cost estimate is available, the State
Architects’ Office indicates that preliminary plans have not been scheduled.

The project proposes the remodeling of 12,280 net square feet of existing office
space, and it includes the construction of a 300 square foot mechanical room, new
- flooring and light fixtures, and extensive construction of new partitions and result-

ant framing. Also, most of the cellmg surfaces will be replaced with the installation
of new insulation.

‘The Redding office bmldmg was constructed in 1952 and expanded in 1962.

- According to the départment, the building is in good condition, structurally sound,

located in a stablearea; and has adequate off-street parking. However, the burldmg

no longer meets the departments’ program needs. The department states that

upon conclusion of this work, the renovated facility will meet the needs of the

. department through 1995.

-7 Werecommend approval of this prOJect The original building is 29 years old and

the building addition is 19 years old.. The proposed renovation would allow the
continued use of this facrhty for another 14 years, thereby saving the expense of
constructing a new facility in this area during that time period.

.However, we recommend Items 510-301-185(q), (r), and (s) be reduced by
$10,400, $14,200, and $174,950, respectively, because the proposed scope of this
project is excessive. This pro_]ect has a total cost of $935,400 ($60 per gross square
foot) ; which is too expensive. This is due to the proposal’s failure to take advantage
of the existing layout of the partitions. It calls for an excessive amount of replace-
ment and movement of partitions—only a few feet, in some cases. This, in turn,
necessitates the construction of new mechanical and electrical renovations to
complement the néw layout. The high cost has also been caused by the unneces-
sary replacement of light fixtures, new flooring, and the inclusion of unnecessary
features such as carpeting, thin-set terrazzo tiles in the public area, and solar hot
water heating, Costs for a project of this sort should not exceed $50 per gross square
foot. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 510-301-185(q), (r), and (s) be re-
duced $10,400, $14,200 and $174,950, respectively, to reflect a reduced project
scope.

Buildmg Alierahons—-Bukersﬁeld

We recommend reductions in Items 510-301-185 (c) and (d), preliminary plans and Worlang
drawings, of $2,490 and $2,900, respectively because the proposed praject is too costly.

These items include appropriations of $23,500 and $39,100 for preliminary plans
and working drawings to renovate the EDD office building in Bakersfield. This
building is owned by the departent and the renovations will bring the facility
up to current codes, including handicapped access requirements. The project will
provide energy conservation features, new restrooms, air conditioning improve-
_ments, and change the office layout to accommodate program requirements.




Item 510 - - " HEALTH AND WELFARE / 921

Total cost of the renovation project is anticipated to be $975,400, with a building
cost of $771,000 ($41 per square foot). Construction funds in the amount of $907,800
will be requested in 1982-83. -

We recommend approval of this project since it will forestall the bmldmg of
another office facility for-at least 20 years. This project however is too costly; has

" unnecessary design features, and involves an office area arrangement that is incon-
" sistent with staridard departmental space requirements. Specifically: = . ‘
« Contingency costs, and architectural and engineering costs, have been budg-
eted at 26 percent of the total contract cost, whereas 20 percent should be
adequate for this type of prOJect and is the normal state cost for: thlS portlon

of the work: '

+ Unnecessary and expensive features, such as s solar hot water heatmg, thm-set

_terrazzo flooring, and carpet tiles, have been included. ‘ :
o Office area space is not arranged in accordance with the department’s  stand-
ard plans. The public waiting area is 79 percent of standard, and the work area
" is 74 percent of standard.

_ We therefore recomend that the project be redesigned in the prehmmary plan-
ning stage to conform to standard departmental space requirements. We also '
recommend that the unnecessary features be eliminated. Accordingly, we recom-
mend a reduction of $2,490 and $2,900 in the preliminary planning and working

drawing amounts to reflect the modified project scope.

‘Parking Lot—Bakersfield

We recommend deletion of Item 510-301-185(b), parlang lot site scqwsmon and i lmprove- .
* ments, because a site has not been selected and the request lacks sufficient justifi cahon, for
a savings of $321,606. o

The budget proposes an appropriation of $321,606 for site acqu1s1t10n and im- -
provements for a new parking lot at Bakersfield. The proposed lot is adjacent to
a department-owned building which has a serious parking problem. The depart-
ment has received many complaints from surrounding businesses, residents and
owners of vacant lots, that Employment Development Department chents are
encroaching on their property. ,

The building contains 19,900 square feet and has 24 parking spaces. The depart-
ment states that a bulld.mg of this size should have 120 parkmg spaces for chents, :
handicapped individuals, and state cars. :

The Legislature has previously appropriated $209, 650-—$91 650 in the Budget -
~ Actof 1977, Item 408 (i) , and $118,000 in the Budget Act of 1978; Item 470(d) . These .
" funds have not been released by the Pubhc Works Board because the desired . -

parcels could not be acqulred

As of January 1981, a site still has not been acquired for this project. Further-
" more, the department has not submitted justification as to why the funds already .
. available for site acquisition are not sufficient, and why an additional appropriation =
is needed. Due to the inability -of the- department to dcquire a site over the past
“three years, and the absence of any justification for the additional appropriation,

-, the requested appropriation is premature Therefore, we recommend that the'
 funds be deleted.

Building Renovailon-—Fresno

We withhold recommendation on Items 510-301-185(e) and (f), preliminary plans . and '
working drawings for altemtzon of an emtmg oﬂ‘" ce building, pendmg receipt of addmonal

o information.

" These items request appropriations of $32 9200 and $45,300 for preliminary plans s
and working drawings, respectively, for the renovation of an office building im
Fresno. The proposed alterations will include new restrooms to meet handicapped




922 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 510 -

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Con-
tinved

standards, air conditioning rep‘lacement, a new roof, energy conservation features,
new floor coverings, space reconfiguration, and added storage space. In addition,
a hearing room will be provided for the Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board,
and conference, testing, and employee rooms will also be included in the design.

The present office building is a converted supermarket which has 14,200 square
feet and includes 140 parking spaces. This facility was originally constructed in
1952 and was expanded in 1964. The department states that this building is located
in a stable area, is attractive, and has adequate off-street parking. The renovatlon
would essentially make it a new building. .

Total cost of this project is anticipated to be $1,134,600, with a building cost of
$564,200—$40 per gross square foot. Construction funds of $1,051,100 will be re-
quested in 1982-83.

.The structural engineer assigned to this project has stated that the building was
constructed to minimum specifications. This buxldmg has not been examined for
possible structural problems, and an engineering evaluation may reveal problems
which could have a significant impact on the project cost and/or the desirability
of remaining in the building on a permanent basis. We, therefore, withhold recom-
mendation pending receipt of an engineering report on the structural soundness
of the present building,.

Modular Building Addition—Oakdale

We recommiend Item 510-301-185, (g), preliminary plans, Worlang drawings and construc-
tion of 4 modular building addition, be reduced by $78,440 because of.excessive costs.
‘The budget requests the appropriation of $196,600 for preliminary plans, work-
- ing drawings and construction of a modular building addition to the department-
owned office in Oakdale. The total cost of this project is estimated to be $198,600,
with a building cost of $146,300—$74 per gross square foot.

The existing facility was originally planned to house nine staff by 1981. Staffing
is now 10 employees, and the number is projected to increase to 16 by 1995. The
department states that the completed facility will provide adequate space.

Our analysis indicates that a space problem does exist. The present facility
contains approximately 2,590 net square feet, which is 73 percent of the depart-
ment’s new standard office space for 10 staff. Even though we believe the depart-
ment’s new space standards are excessive, this percentage is sufficiently low to
-indicate that a space problem does exist. Discussion with Oakdale office staff also
supports the claim that a space problem exists:

To remedy this situation, the department has requested a 1,500 square foot
building addition. This amount of additional space is justified under the new
standards. The cost estimate, however, is based on a building addition of 1,980
square feet and no justification has been provided for the additional 480 square
feet. Also, the basic building cost of $74 per gross square foot is to expensive. The
construction cost for buildings of this type (modular) should not exceed $56 per
gross square foot. We, therefore, recommend a reduction of $78,440 to reduce the
scope of the project to that proposed by the department (1,500 square feet). and
to reduce the cost to $56 per gross square foot.

Office Expansion and Modlflcahon——EI Centro
‘We recommend Items 510-301-185(h) and (i), working drawmgs and construction, be
reduced $14,900 and $1.94,800 respectively, because of unnecessary project features.
The budget proposes appropriations to finance workmg drawmgs ($18,700) and
.construction costs ($1,186,200) for a project located in El Centro. Specifically, a
10,900 square foot building addition, and modifications to a 9,100 square foot facil-




Item 510 o ' 'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 923

ity, are proposed. Site'work, consisting of revisions to the parkinglot and construc-
tion of a new metal carport, will also be included in the project. This project will
allow the consolidation of all EDD programs in the City of El Centro into one
facility with adequate off-street parking: The completed facrhty will provide space
to relieve the current overcrowded conditions at the exrstmg facrhty, and provrde
for future growth through the year 1992. - :
" "The total project ‘cost is anticipated to be $1,277,900, with additional costs of
$31,500 annually expected for operations and maintenance expense resulting from
the building expansion. Previous funding of $93,243 for preliminary plans and
partial. working drawings has been appropriated in prior Budget Acts. Of this
amount, $34,200 has not been allocated.
- Our analysxs indicates that the project includes unnecessary features such as
excessive landscaping, a new carport, a solar hot water system, replacement of
lights; and thin-set terrazzo flooring, which are not. Justrfied An energy analysis
for the solar system has not been provided. Our experience with these systems, -
however, indicates that they usually do not save enough utility costs to justify their -
installation: The carport is not a.standard feature at any of the department field
offices, and the thin-set terrazzo flooring is more costly than available alternatives.
. The requested appropriations also include excessive costs related to ‘(1) archi-
‘tectural/engineering services, and (2) construction contingency costs, Normally,

an ‘amount equal to 20 percent of the contract cost would provide sufficient funds.

-for architectural/engineering -services and a construetion contingency. The re-
quested appropnatrons, however, include architectural/engineering costs and -
contingency provisions equal to 22 percent of the contract cost ($233,600).In our "
recommended reduction we have reduced thls cost by $20,880 to the normal 20 :

" percent of construction costs.

. We therefore récommend reductions of $14, 900 and $194, 800 in the requested
working drawing and construction amounts to delete the unnecessary prOJect .
: features and to reduce costs.

. Building Addition—San Jose . : o
- We recommend Iiems 510-301-185 (h) and (1), Worlang drawmgs and constnwhon, be

reduced by $18,660 and $159,300, respectively, because. of unnecessary project features.
- The budget proposes appropriations of $38,950 and $2,244,350 for working draw- -

~.ings and construction; respectively, for a building addition at San Jose."A partial-
second floor of 12,500 net square feet will be added to the existing 23,300 net square -
foot building which was constructed in 1968. This addition will complete. the

- building as originally planned. The existing building will also be altered to provide ,
handicapped aceessibility and reconfigured to meet program changes. . =

This project will allow consolidation of services such as the Employment Servrce
Unemployment Insurance, WIN, Job Bank, CETA, and Disability Insurance into
-one building. The expansron w1ll provide space for an additional 70 personnel.
‘The total project cost is estimated at $2,400,800, with the building addition cost

being $1,164,800 ($93 per gross square foot) and the alteration cost being $782,500
($34 per gross square foot). Funding of $85,200 has already been appropriated for -
preliminary plans and working drawings, and $8,000 has been utilized for budget
schematics from blanket appropnatlons which were established for that purpose.
The previously appropriated monies for working drawings have yet to be released
by the Public Works Board. The expanded facility will require an additional $37,:

.:500- annually for maintenance and operation expenses. g
. Our ana.lysrs indicates that the project scope includes- unnecessary features such -
as carpeting in the working areas, thin-set terrazzo tiles in public areas, and solar
hot water heating. The installation of carpeting in this type of building is undesira-
ble due to its-short useful life, and solar hot water heating usually does not save




924 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ; 3 ’ Ttem 510

EMPLOYMEN'I' DEVEI.OPMENT DEPARTMENT—CAPITAI. OUTI.AY—Con-
“tinved 7

enough cost to jushfy its installation. Furthermore, the requested budget appro-
pnatlons are based upon a cost estimate which contains excessive architectural/
‘engineering and construction contingency costs.of $26,000. We, therefore, recom-
‘mend that the working drawing and construction appropriations be reduced $18,-
660 and $159,300, respectrvely, to ehmmate the unnecessary prOJect features and
unjustified costs. , : .

‘Building Addition—Colusa : :

We recommend Item 510-301-185 (n), prelitinary planmng, working dra wmgs and con-

! struction of a modular bailding addition, be reduced by $25' 300 because of excessive square
footage costs.

“ The budget proposes an appropr*ahon of $127,500 for construction of a modular

_ building addition to an existing department office located at Colusa. The building
“addition will add 1,452 square feet to the present facility, and will be used to add
addltlona.l ‘bulk storage, more work area, and a multipurpose room.

" ‘The department states that the Colusa office was originally planned to house six
staff by 1981. The current staffing is 10,’and this. number is projected to increase
to.14 by 1995. The completed facility, as proposed will prov1de adequate space to
meet the needs of this office through 1995.

The total project cost is estimated to be $129, 500, with a building cost of $100,300
—$69 per gross square foot. Additional operating costs of $4 000 annually for opera-
tions and maintenance are anticipated.

Our analysis indicates that present space ‘is only 62 percent of department
_standards. The additional office space proposed would increase the area to 98
" percent of the standard space for a full-functioning office. Therefore the addition-

al space is ‘warranted and we recommend approva.l

However, the proposed cost of this project is excessive. A facility of this type
(modular) should not exceed a cost of $56 per gross square foot. Accordmgly, we
recommend a reductron of $25,300 to reduce the cost to this level.

Chico Building’ ‘Alterations :

' We' recommend . Items 510-301-185, (o) and (p), working drawings and construction of
. building alterations at Chico; be reduced by $15' 100 and $167, 580, respectzvely, because of
unnecessary construction features.

“The budget proposes-appropriations of $15,100 and $391,200 for additional work-

" ing drawing funds, plus construction funds, for alterations at an EDD office located
at Chico. The Chico facility—constructed in 1951—would be modified to (a) pro-
vide restroom facilities accessible to the handicapped, (b) improve the heating/

-air /ventilation system; and {¢) improve office areas. A small addition to the build-

ing would provide additional space for the 'Employment Tax Division,-and allow

cancellation of leases resulting in a monthly savings of $1,516. The proposed altera-
tions will upgrade the bu1ld1ng to provrde adequate facilities for the pro_]ected 1992
workload requirements: _

- The total project cost is estimated to be $432,400, with a building cost of $314,500.
The previous appropriaitio‘ns for preliminary plans ($4,800) and working drawings

+($8,400)- were provided in Items 546(i) and :(j) in Chapter 510, Statutes of 1980.
- These funds have not been released by the Public Works Board.

-~ ‘Our analysis indicates that the requested working drawing and construction

* funds should be reduced by $15,100 and $167,580, respectively, to delete funds for
‘unnecessary project features and unjustified costs. Features such as solar domestic
hot water heatmg, new carpet tile, unnecessary landscaping and structural work,
‘are’ mcluded in‘the project. The department has not provided any mformatlon on




Item 510 s HEALTH AND WELFARE / 925

the anticipated énergy savings attributable to the solar system. Similar'propo_sals
for field office facilities; however, indicate that domestic hot water use is extremely
low at these facilities, and therefore, supplemental solar heating is not cost effec-

‘tive. The proposed carpeting is also not justified for field office facilities due to lack

of durability and high replacement costs. Fmally, the: requested appropriations
contain an allowance for architectural, engineering; and contingency costs equal
to 29 percent of the contract amount. Normally, 20 percent of the contract cost
should provide sufficient funds for these services.

_Accordingly, we recommend that project scope. and cost be reduced to delete
unnecessary construction features and to reduce excessive archltectural engineer-
ing and contingency costs. '

‘Area Office—Gilroy

We recommend deletion of Items 51 0-301-185(p) ‘and {i u) , site acqutsmon and prellmmazy ’
plans for a new area office at Gllroy, because of a ]ack of demonstmted need and excesszve
costs.

The budget requests $450,000 for site acquisition and $59,500 for preliminary
plans for construction of a new area facility at Gilroy. The department proposes
to-purchase a site of approximately 90,000 squaré feet and construct an office
building of approximately 14,500 net square feet with off-street parking for: 140
vehicles This will be a full-functioning facility which will house the functions of the
Employment Service, Unemployment Insurance, WIN, and CETA. ‘The building
will house 58 staff and contain adequate space for operatlonal needs through the
year 2000. This building will require addltlonal operation and mamtenance ex-
pense of $27,200 annually

. The department occupies leased facilities which contain 5 430 square feet for the
present full-functioning office. The term of the lease runs until June 1989, and
monthly costs are $1,445. The building was expanded in May 1974 to its present -

_size. The department however, reports that the facxhty has madequate space and

consequently is overcrowded.

Our on-site éxamination of the existing office fac1hty revealed the existence of
adequate on-street parking. Moreover, the alleged space problems were not'in
evidence as the existing facility is in good condition, is well-lighted, and has ade-
quate space for each employee to have sufficient work area. Thus, our analysis
indicates that the project is not needed. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of

~ the requested appropriations for site acquisiton and preliminary plans, -

We also believe deletion of these funds is warranted on a cost basis. The present

~ lease has a yearly rental of $3.19 per net square foot (including parking). The cost -

of the proposed building 'would be eqmvalent' to a yearly rental of $18 per net
square foot (including parking) assuming a 25-year life and aTtate of return on state
pooled funds of 10 preent.

Building Alterations—Los Angeles

We recommend deletion of Items 510-301-185(v),. (w), and (x), prelzmmaly plans, working
drawings and construction of buzldmg aIterauons, because of the Iack of adequate Justifica-
tion.

The budget proposes appropriations of $7 700, $17,300, and $414; 600 from the
Employment Development- Contingent Fund for: preliminary plans, working

~ drawings and construction of building alterations at the Employment Develop-

ment Department’s Los Angeles office. The project will alter approximately 40,000

‘square feet of space: Specifically, interior walls will be' removed to provide for

open-office landscaping, new private office and conference rooms will be added,
and new lighting layouts will be included to complement the new office configura-

tion. In addmon new carpet tlles w111 be mstalled over the e)nstlng asphalt tile




926 / HEALTH AND WELFARE RS A L Item 510

v.:EMPI.OYMENT DEVEI.OPMEN'I' DEPARTMENT—CAPITAL OU'I'LAY—Con-
‘tinved L

'ﬂoonng and the ex1stmg ﬂuorescent hght ﬁxtures will be removed or relocated _

The department justifies this pro_)ect primarily as-a'means to'(1) concentrate on - -
.the first and second floors those operations that serve the public, and’ (2) recover
‘usable space through a revised office layout. The total cost of this project is estimat-
ed to be $444,600, with a building cost of $365,000—$9.13 per square foot.

Functions within the Los Angeles office are currently being relocated. For

example, the’ Dlsablhty Insurance Division is belng moved from the fourth floor
" to the second floor. to provide it with more space. Similarly, functions on the
- second, third and fourth floors are being relocated within these same floors.
“Normally, operational units are located to accommodate a department’s needs
within the facility’s space’ layout ‘Building desxgn, however, should not be recon-
- figured every time a unit is moved. Furthermore, the proposal to local functions

which serve the public closer to the first floor lacks justification. The: public will

still have to use the same elevators to reach these functions, regardless of whether
they are on the second floor or the fourth floor.

©:For these reasons, we believe this pro_;ect is not justified, and recommend dele-
- tion of the: requested funds. -

- Pcrkmg Addmon—FuIIerton v
[ We recommend delelzon of Ttem 510-301-185 ( y), site acquts:lwn for addmonal parlang at
'Fullerton, because. of lack of need and excessive costs.
A proposed appropnatlon of $200,000 is requested for the acqmsrtlon of two lots,
containing 14,000 square feet, to provide an additional 35 parking spaces. at the -
‘Employment Development Department’s area: office in Fullerton. The depart-
:ment states that 38 parking spaces are now leased adjacent to this building, and
_this lease ‘will be cancelled with the acquisition of the new parking site. ‘
- Itis our understandmg that the department has already terminated the contract
for- the leased parking area:becauise the department considered the lease too
expensive. The bank. which owned and used the parking area has since moved, and
" currently ‘this area is used by the general public free of charge. Moreover, this
building. currrently has 64 Employment Development Department-owned park-
ing spaces for 60.to 62 staff in addition to adequate on-street parking: Also an
additional 19. parking spaces are provided by an informal arrangement with a
‘,nearby church which allows the department to use church’ parking during the
week. Consequently, our analysis indicates that additional parking is not needed.

- /Also, the cost of the space which was previously leased was $27.63 per parking - .
space per month. This project, however, would have equivalent monthly costs per -
parking space of $64. Thus, it would be more economical to lease parking spaces

-than to acquire this property. We, therefore, recommend deletion of the request-
ed funds based on lack of need and the excessive: cost involved. :

New Areu Offlce—Wuhonwlle
We recommend deletion of Item 510-301-185, (k), Worlang dmwmgs for a new oﬁ" ice at

- Watsonwlle, because of the lack of a site.

The Employment Development Department has requested an approprlatlon of
A $63,000 for working drawings for a new office facility at Watsonville. The proposed
.~.bu11dmg will contain 14,850 gross square feet, provide off-street parking for 140
- cars; and include provisions for construction of a building addition of approximate- -
. ly 6,750 square feet in 1996. The present office currently occupies a leased facility
- of 4,674 square feet which houses the functions of the Employment Service and -
the Unemployment Insurance operations.
The department states that these premises are barely adequate for contmued




Item 516 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 927

use in 1980. The present off-street parking is not sufficient and on-street parking

is very limited. The lack of parking space has caused claimants to encroach on -
neighboring shopping centers, which has resulted in numerous problems and
complaints.

The Budget Act of 1979 appropriated $19,800 and $340,000 for preliminary plans
and site acquisition, respectively. The Real Estate Services Division of the Depart-
ment of General Services is currently appraising a possible site, but neither site
acquisition nor preliminary planning funds have been released by the Public
Works Board. Due to the lack of a site, the request for working drawing funds is
premature. Accordingly, we recommend that the funds be: deleted.

Project Planning Statewide

We recommend approval

The budget proposes $78,000 for pro;ect pla.nnmg for proposed EDD ﬁeld office
facilities. The amount is calculated at 1 percent of anticipated capital outlay re-
quests for the 1982-83 budget year. The department will allocate these funds. for
development of cost estimates, and the funds are needed to.ensure that adequate
information is available to the Legislature to substantlate the pro;ect requests We
therefore, recommend approval. ; '

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION |

- Item 516 from the General

Fund S e ,Budget_ﬁb.ﬁw'_lsz

Requested_1981—8_2 ...... ............... . $18,906,066 - -

Estimated 1980-81. : 19,278,862
Actual 1979-80 ...l iesiseiesitnrsnesssissassressssessisessivesosiiions - 16,835,533 -
Requested decrease (excludmg amount for salary ' -
_ increases) $372,796 (—1.9 percent)

Total recommended redUCHON «........viveseisrsivsessssssemmsssissesssssses " None
.. Total recommendatlon pendmg esiareesrseriesresrass werpratsessseesessncnens - $18,906,066.
_ '|98'I—82 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE e L :
o cTrem " Description - Fund © © -~ Amount
516-001—001—Support i I General ~ . " '$18,335,566
—Chapter 1183, Statutes of 1980 = . ,General "~ - 570,500
Tod ~—° o . $18,906,066
" SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Impact of Funding Shortage. Withhold recomimendation on Item 930
.:516, pending receipt of information detailing the actual and an-
ticipated effect of funding and staffing reductions on client services
in the current and budget years.




928 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 516
'DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

" GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT v

The Department of Rehabilitation is responsible for assisting physically or men-
‘tally handicapped individuals achieve social and economic independence by pro-
viding rehabilitation servi¢es. These services are aimed at (1) enabling placement
in ‘suitable employment and (2) maintaining clients at their highest functioning
levels. The department operates primarily under the authority of the Federal
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended in 1974 and 1978, and Division 10 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code Its functions are caIrled out through the following
four programs.

-.1." Vocational Rehabilitation Services. The vocational rehabilitation program is
the ‘major function of the department. Its objective is to enable handicapped
individuals to find suitable employment. The primary tasks are performed by

~:rehabiltiation counselors who (a) evaluate applicants for rehabilitation services,
(b) work with disabled persons in developing an individualized written rehabilita-

- tion plan (IWRP), (¢) coordinate services delivered to clients, (d) assist clients in
finding smtable work, and . (e) maintain follow-up contact to assure contmued
employment.

The program also assists the blind to become self-supporting by providing train-
ing in food services and vending facilities management, employment in existing
or new vending businesses in public or private buildings, and small business oppor-

" tunities in both the public and private sectors. _
9. ‘Habilitation Services. This program addresses the prevocational needs of
" .severely handicapped adults who are unable to benefit from mainstream vocation-
al rehabilitation programs. It provides developmental programs targeted at in-
creased independence, improved social functioning, maintenance of clients at
their highest functioning levels, and, to the extent feasible, development of the
individual’s potential for mainstream vocational rehabilitation programs.
3. Support of Community Facilities. This program works with government
and private nonprofit organizations to improve community rehabilitation services.
Such services are provided by rehabilitation workshops and centers, independent
living programs, special facilities for the blind and deaf, halfway houses, and al-
cohol recovery homes.
4. Administration. Administration provides executive direction, planmng, fis-
cal and support services to the department.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

The budget proposes expenditures of $18,906,066 from the General Fund for
support of the Department of Rehabilitation in 1981-82. This is a decrease of
$372,796, or 1.9 percent, below estimated current year expenditures. The proposed
* amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year.

7 ‘Total 1981-82 program expenditures, including expenditures of federal funds

‘and reimbursements, are projected at $139,776,998, a decrease of $2,693,707, or 1.9
percent, below estimated current year expenditures.

The net General Fund decrease of $372,796 consists of reduced costs totaling
" $3,067,191 and increased expenditures of $2,694,395. The cost increases include (1)
$179,748 in staff benefits (exclusive of salary increases), (b) $967,600 in operating
expenses and equipment, (¢) $1,106,047 to replace federal funds lost by indepen-
‘dent living centers, and (d) $441,000 for comprehensive service center planning,
pursuant to Chapter 1183, Statutes of 1980. These increases are more than offset
" by reduced expenditures of (a) $2,653,583 to eliminate support for the long-term




Item 516 , S HEALTH AND WELFARE / 929

funding program established by Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1978, (b) $375,000 which
_was provided on a one-time basis during the current year and (c) $38,608 in health
benefits. Table 1 details these adjustments.

Table 1
Department of Rehabilitation
. Proposed General Fund Adjustments

1981-82
. ' Adjustment Total
1980-81 Current Year Expenditures : $19,278,862
1. Baseline adjustments for existing programs .. LT
A. Increase in existing personnel costs D _
1. Merit salary adjustments ' 80,400 -
2. OASDI ' - _ 1259
3. Health benefits : —38,608
% 4. Transfer of medical consulta.nts from DDS 86752 .
* - Subtotal . ‘ , $141,140
B. Operating expenses and equipment :
1. Support related )
a. General . $156,027 -
b. Study on the communication needs of deaf persons ........ —175,000 -
c¢. Comprehensive service center pla.nmng (Chap. 1183/80) 441,000 . _
" Subtotal b ' ’ $522,027
.2, Client related B ﬁ S L .
a. General: : . s $662,823
b. Commimity facility grants 148,750
. Rehabilitation revolving loan fund (Chap 810/80) .......... =300,000.
d. Long term funding program - ‘ T—2,653,583 - ,
Subtotal ....: : —— . o 82,142,000
-.Total Baseline Adjustments , ‘ i . —$1,478,843
2 Program change proposals for 1981-82. . AR . o
A. Independent living program ; - wioviese oL $1,106,047 -
3. Total budget changé proposed N - ~$372,796
4 Total General Fund 1981-82 Expenditures ... . S $18, 906 066

» “Table 2 details the department s total current and budget year expendltures, by

funding source and program. The department is éxperiencing a net reduction of
$6,861,011 in federal funds in the budget year. This reduction is primarily offset by
a'$4,240,100 increase in reimbursements from the Department of Developmenta.l
Services for workload increases in the work activity program.

' New Legislation
Chapter 810, Statutes of 1980 (AB 754) estabhshed a Rehablhtahon Revolvmg
Loan Fund, to be administered by the Department of Rehabilitation, for the
. purpose of fac1htatmg the transportation of the physically handicapped. Loans will
be made to parents of physically handicapped children who have incomes within
'the guidelines of the federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974."
* "The loans will finance the purchase of vans, automobiles and other special equip-
‘ment. The act appropriated $300,000 from the General Fund, to the Department
_of Rehabilitation, to establish the Rehablhtatlon Revolving Loan Fund. ‘
©  Chapter 1183, Statutes of 1980 ‘(AB- 2687), authorized the Department of
- Rehabilitation to conduict a study on the feasibility of establishing comprehenswe
* service centers for the disabled. The act appropnated $700,000 from funds appro-
, pnated to the contingency reserve for economlc uncertamtles in the General

3381685




930 / HEALTH AND WELFARE , Item 516

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Conﬂnued

Table 2

Department of Rehabllltatlon
Budget Summary
'1980-81 and 1981-82

Estimated Proposed Changes
1950-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
Funding: v
General Fund :$19,278,862 $18,906,066 ~$372,796 -1.9%
Federal funds - 90,950,018 84,089,007 —6861,011 =75
- Special deposit fund—Vending Stand Ac- :

count 1,185,426 1,185,426 — e
Federal special deposit fund—Vending ’

Stand Account 1,007,624 1007624 - . — —
Reimbursements : 30,348,775 34,588,875 4,240,100 -14.0
Loan guarantee fund .........civciiconnines —300,000 — 300,000 100.0

Totals $142470,705  $139,776998  --$2,693,707 ~1.9%

Program expenditures . : .
10 Vocational rehabilitation services........ $107,794335  $103,124250  —$4,670,085 —4.3%
20 Habilitation SErvices..........vurmressscsneeene -~ 29,100,911 31,155,600 2,054,689 7.1
30 Support of community facilities ......... 5,575,459 5,497,148 —78311 —14
40 Administration (11,334491) - (11,425.700) (91,209) - (08)
Totals o $142470,705 - $139,776998 . . —$2,693,707 -1.9%

Fund. Of this amount, $129,500 was appropriated to the Department of Rehabilita-
* tion in 1980-81, and $64,800 was appropriated to the department in 1981-82. The
remaining $505,700 is appropriated to the Department of Finance in 1981-82 and
may be allocated to the Department of Rehabilitation upon submittal and ap-
proval of the required feasibility report. The budget proposes the expenditure of
the full amount appropriated for 1981-82—$570,500—by the" Department of
Rehabilitation.

Legislative Followup. The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act re-
quired the Department of Rehabilitation to report to the Jomt Legislative Budget
Committee by November 30, 1980 on the feasibility of requiring a nonstate match
from independent living centers receiving state support. At the time this Analysis
was written, the department had not submitted the required report.

Impact of Funding Shortages Unidentified :

We withhold recommendation on the Department of Rehabilitation’s budget, pending
receipt of information detazlmg the actual and anticipated effect of funding and staffing
“reductions on client services in the current and budget years, =

Funding Shortage. The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget document identifies sig-
nificant reductions-of federal funds for the Department of Rehabilitation in the
current and budget years. Specifically, the administration identifies federal fund-
ing reductions totaling $10,782,146 and-$16,705,777 in 1980-81 and 1981-82, respec-
tively. The majority of this’ reductmn is for vocational rehabilitation services, the
department’s largest program activity. =
.- The administration proposes to decrease expenditures commensurate with this
funding shortfall by reducing state staff and purchased services for clients. At the
time this' Analysis was prepared, a current year deficiency was not anticipated.

Our analysis indicates that the specific effects of the funding reductions, and the
administration’s corresponding workload adjustments, on client services have not
been determined. As a result, we are unable to verify that the department will not




Item 516 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 931

experience a funding deficiency in the current year. Moreover, we are unable to
advise the Legislature concerning the cumulative effect of current and budget
year funding reductions on the level of services provided to clients in the budget
year. We have not been able to ascertain, for example, the specific services which
are no longer being purchased for clients, or the capacity of the department to
provide these services with available staff resources.

Pending receipt of information detailing the actual and antlmpated effect of the
department’s funding and staffing reductions on client services in the current and
budget years, we withhold recommendation on Item 516.

Jobs for the Disabled—Transfer of Funding Appropnuﬂon Recommended

"The State Personnel Board (SPB) administers the Career Opportunities Devel-
opment (COD): program. It annually transfers funds to the Department: of
Rehabilitation (DOR) to assist the department in. securing federal vocational
rehabilitation funds. DOR subsequently contracts with SPB, in the same amount,
‘to pay salaries for disabled program participants. In the budget year, SPB is propos-
ing to transfer $1,752,225 to DOR. .

Our anlysis indicates that these funds should be appropriated in the Department
of Rehabilitation’s (rather than the SPB’s) budget because:

1. The existing arrangement causes COD program requirements to be overstat-
ed, : =
2.- Current practices do not give the Legislature a-clear picture of the funding
.- sources utilized by the Department of Rehabilitation when providing state match
~ for its program; and
3. The COD program could be streamhned by ehmmatmg unnecessary ad-
ministrative steps.

In our analysis of the State Personnel Board (Item 188)‘, we recommend that
$1,725,225 be transferred from that item to Item 516 for direct appropriation to the
~ Department of Rehabilitation. If the budget subcommittees accept this recom-
mendation, we then recornmend that Item 516 (Department of Rehabilitation) be
increased by $1,752,225 to accomplish this transfer.

To insure that these funds are used to serve only those clients who are ehglble
for COD services, we also recommend the following control language requiring
the Department of Rehabilitation to use these funds to provide jobs for disabled
clients who are COD-eligible.

“Provided that all funds appropriated to the Department of Rehabilitation for
the COD program be used to serve only the COD-eligible disabled.”




932 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 516

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 516-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay - v ' Budget p. HW 161
Requested 1981-82 .........cccooeerecveiveneniiecnennis eveetiteaseasneanes I $55,000
Recommended reduction ......coveceiveenieieeenriiesseenensssosessenseesaesenns 20,000
Recommendation PENAING oottt 35,000
) . : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation on air condition- 932
ing units, pending receipt of Department of General Services’

_ study. ' :

2. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $20,000. Recommend deletion = 933
of emergency egress system which has not been approved by the
State Fire Marshal.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget (Items 516-301-036 and 516-301-890) proposes the expenditure of
$11,000 from the General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO); and
$44,000 from the Federal Trust Fund for two minor capital outlay projects.

Table 1

Department of Rehabilitation
Minor Capital -Outlay 1981-82

Federal
“General Trust Total
- Project Fund . Fund Cost
Air conditioning for data processing eqUIPMENt .....coercierivnnsics $7,000 28,000 - $35,000
Emergency Egress System : 4,000 16,000 - 20,000
Totals . $11,000 $44,000 $55,000

Air Conditioning System ’

We withhold recommendation on Item 516-301-036 and Item 516-301-890, air conditioning
for data processing equipment, pending receipt of Department of General Services study.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $35,000 ($7,000 General Fund, SAFCO,
and $28,000 Federal Trust Fund) for additional air conditioning units at the depart-
ment’s headquarters. The department has upgraded its present data processing
equipment and added equipment. This has resulted in a heat build-up inside the
computer area, reaching at times a temperature of 85°F. This equipment requires
an environment of 75°F and 50 percent relative humidity or else the equipment
will malfunction causing loss of programs. Thus, additional air conditioning is
necessary. However, the department does not know what will be required to
correct the problem at this time. The Department of General Services has under-
taken a study (due February 1981) to determine the measures needed to correct
the problem. Until this study is completed, the need for the requested amount
cannot be substantiated. The necessary information should be available prior to
budget hearings. Thus, we withhold recommendation, pending receipt of the
department’s study.




Item 518 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 933

Emergency Exiting System o

We recommend a reduction of $4,000 in Item 516-301-036 and a reduction of $16,000 in Item
516-301-890 to delete funds for an emergency egress system because the system has not yet
been approved by the State Fire Marshal,

The budget proposes the expenditure of $20,000 ($4,000 General Fund, SAFCO,
and $16,000 Federal Trust Fund) for an emergency egress (exiting) system at a
Department of Rehabilitation office building.: The department indicates that in-
stallation of this system would allow disabled individuals to evacuate the building
in their wheelchairs. The proposed system is battery powered.

This egress system is experimental and still in development at the University of
California, Davis campus. The budget amount is based on the department’s best
 estimate at this time. However, the cost of the system will not be fully known until

development has been completed. Accordingly, the request for funding is prema-
ture. : :

This prototype emergency egress system was proposed for the central headquar-
ters building in the budget for 1980-81. Its cost was then estimated at $50,000. The
Legislature appropriated this amount, and included budget language restricting
expenditures until the State Fire Marshal approved the system. The department
has not yet obtained the approval of the Fire Marshal for the prototype project.

We therefore recommend deletion of this project because adequate support for
the budget amount is not available, and because the State Fire Marshal has not yet
approved a prior prototype project.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
' - SUMMARY

‘The Department of Social Services is the single state agency responsible for
supervising the delivery of cash grants and social services to needy persons in
California. Monthly grant payments are made to eligible recipients through two
programs—aAid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) and the Supple-
mental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP) program. In
-addition, welfare recipients, low-income individuals, and persons in need of pro-
tection may receive a number of social services such as information and referral,
domestic and personal care assistance, and child and adult protective services.

Table: 1 identifies total expenditures from all funds for programs administered
by the Department of Social Services for 1980-81 and 1981-82. Total expenditures
for 1981-82 are proposed at $5,980,087,931, which is an increase of $51,728,507, or
0.9 percent, over estimated -current year expenditures. :

Table 2 shows the General Fund expenditures for cash grant and social services
programs-administered by the Department of Social Services. The department
requests a total of $2,588,806,202 from the General Fund for 1981-82. This is a
decrease of $214,502,462, or 7.7 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures.

Special Adjustments. The budget anticipates changes in state law or regulation
which would reduce General Fund expenditures for welfare programs by $47,081,-
962 and increase revenues by $1,028,400. These proposals are discussed in more
detail elsewhere in this analysis. Table 3 identifies the specific sources of the
$48,110,362 in savings anticipated by the budget.




‘934 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
SUMMARY—Continued ) ,
: Table 1 ‘
Department of Social Services
Expenditures and Revenues by Program

All Funds
1980-81-and 1981-82 :
Estimated ~~ Proposed _ Change :
Program 1950-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
. Department support.........c..ccovssscenns $127,849805 ~  $131,337,454 $3,487,649 2.7%
AFDC cash grants........ . 2553851600 2,662,136,700 108,285,100 42
SSI/SSP cash ‘grants .. . 2,038,020,400 1,937,990,400 ~100,030,000 = - —49
Special adult programs ....... . 82,222,016 108,189,300 25,967,284 316
Special social services programs .. 622,996,877 596,189,063 —26,807,814 - =43
In-home supportive services...... -(243,486,011) - (270,884,325) (27,398,314) - (11.3)
Community care licensing ........ (15,756,100) (6,463,700) (—9.292,400)  (—59.0)
County welfare depa.rtment ad- i : U
ministration 503,418,726 544245014 - - 40,826,288 81
Local mandates (8,350,320) (8,458,000 (107,680) 13
Special Adjustments: C
Reduced expenditures .............. » — (—61,203,662)  (—61,223,662) —
Increased revenues ... —_ (1,028,400) (1,028,400) - —
Totals $5,928,359,424 $5,980,087,931 $51,728,507 0.9%
General Fund 2,803,308,664 5588806202 —214,505,462 —-77
Federal funds .. ; 2,8%485551 3,094,625,186 - 865,141,635 94
County funds ...... 276576170 - 287,987,557 10,711,387 39
Reimbursements.................. 18,868,039 9368986 —9499,053 —503
Emergency Revolving Fund ........ 125,000 — 125,000 —100.0
Table 2.
Department of Social Services -
General Fund Expenditures
1980-81 and 1981-82
Budget Estimated Proposed Change
Item Program 1980-51 1981-82 Amount  Percent
518001001 = Department support ... = $51325952  $49,320058 - —$2,005194  —3.9%
518-101-001 (a) - AFDC cash grants ....... 1,195,856,900°  1,215,955,900 20,099,000 . 17
518-101-001(b)  SSI/SSP cash grants ..... 1,251,981.900°  1,051,005000 200976900 —16.1
518-101-001(c)  Special adult programs 5,596,016 3,728800 - -1867216 =334
518-101-001(d)  County welfare depart- . : . )
) ment administration...... -102,249,654° - 110,002,643 7842989 77
518-101-001(e) - Special social services
i § (0721 &1 11 T TOT 172,192,522 143,782,101 —28410421 —165
" In-home supportive . ) . .
B (142.944564) ~ (L17,727,145) (—25217,419) (—17.6)
518-101-001(f) ~ Community care licens- : ' '
ing 15,756,100 - 6,463,700 —9.292.400 . —59.0
518-101-001(g) = Local mandate............ 8,350,320 8,458,000 107680 13
) Special Adjustments: e PR
Reduced expendi-
BUTES voirrerrrersr i —  (~47081962) (—47081962) —
Increased revenues .. —  (-1,028400) - (—1,028400) ~ —
Totals oueeeerrrerssonenne $2,803,308,664 $2,588,806,202 —$214502462 —7.7%

2 Includes funds for anticipated deficiency.




Item 518 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 935

_ Table 3
Department of Social Services
Special Adjustments®°
" General Fund

1981-82
Special
Program Adjustments Total

Department Support '
1. Deletion of family day care licensing requirement ..................... —$886,200
2. Charge licensing fees for specified community care facilities.... 323,200

Subtotal ' —$563,000
AFDC Cash Grants ' .
1. Limit eligibility for state AFDC-U program : —$28,780,200
2. Eliminate 80 percent grant supplementation...........eecessirnes —6,423,000

Subtotal ) —$35,203,200
Special Adult Programs _ S
1. Eliminate emergency loan program for SSI/SSP recipients ...... ) —$1,765,862

Special Social Services :
1. Deletion of family day care licensing requirement ................o..... s —$7,879,300
County Welfare Department Administration

1. Limit eligibility for state AFDC-U program.... - —$1,233,700

2. Eliminate 80 percent grant supplementation waoc —436900 :
Subtotal : —$1,670,600

Total, Reduced Expenditures . —$47,081,962

Total, Increased Revenues—Community Care Licensing Fees ...... . —$1,028,400

Total Savings : o - —$48,110,362

® Source: Governor’s Budget Page A-25

Health and Welfare Agency
"DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Item 518-001 from the General ' ' v
Fund » Budget p. HW 162

Requested 1981-82 .........ccoieremeiumrsereeisisnmnsinisssssssssensbossssssssessasssins $49,320,058
Estimated 1980-S81.....c..ccoceeeriirirneineriivrmiinisriasssmsemsmesossesessoneneessonsines 51,325,252
Actual 1979-80 ...ttt e s s ia s 40,165,050

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
" increases) $2,005,194 (—3.9 percent) - : ,
Total recommended reduction ...........oceinenniiciioniviiieseninens $2,680,147

Total recommendation pending ............. iiveeraenesnnen Ceverereteeeiianis -$2,102,086
: : .  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Contracts With the Health and Welfare Agency. Reduce by $25,- 948
' 956. Recommend reduction of $51,912 ($25,956 General Fund and
'$25,956 federal funds) to correct overbudgeting. '

2. Out-of-State Travel. -Reduce by $14,667. Recommend reduction 948
of $27,675 ($14,667 General Fund and $13 008 federal funds) to
reflect actual expenditure pattern.




936 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES+Coniin0ed

3. Equipment. Reduce by $101,344. - Recommend deletion of $220,- = 949 .
312 ($101,344 General Fund, $107,953 federal funds, and $11,015
reimbursements) proposed for unnecessary equipment.

4. Attorney General Legal Services.. Withhold recommendation on = 950
$2,542,973 for legal services ($1,169,768 General Fund, $1,246,057
federal funds and $127,148 reimbursements) pending Department
of Finance reconciliation of conflicting estimates for such services.

5. Salary Savings.  Reduce by $855,038. Recommend amount bud- = 951
geted for salary savings be increased to reflect recent trends fora .~ -
savings of $2;035,805 ($855,038 General Fund, $1,099,334 federal,
funds, and $81,433 reimbursements).

6. Unscheduled reimbursements. -Recommend adoption of control 952
language requiring that General Fund costs be reduced by the ‘
amount of unscheduled rennbursements received by the depart-
iment. .

7. Health and Welfare Agency Consolidated Data Center. Reduce 952
by $188,623. Recommend reduction of $342,950 ($188,623 General
Fund, $150,898 federal funds, and $3,429 reimbursements) to refleet
past expenditures and prevent overbudgeting. » ,

8. Data Processing. Reduce by $128,526, Recommend reduction of - - 955
$233,683 ($128,526 General Fund, $102,820 federal funds, and $2,337 - - -~

- reimbursements) to delete funds for expiring contracts and to re-

.- flect actual expenditures.

9. Data Processing Positions. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 955 .
Jlanguage reqmnng the Department of Finance to notify the Legis- :

- lature of the savings resultmg from nnplementmg new electronic
data processing systems, prior to continuing nine EDP positions
beyond December 31, 1981. R

“10. Training for Computer Programmers. Reduce by $625' 578, Rec- 956
ommend reduction of $119,232 ($65,578 General Fund and $53,654
" federal funds) budgeted in temporary help to train computer -
programmers because proposal represents a plecemeal approach
to a statewidé problem.

11. Foster Care Management Information System.. Withhold recom- -~ 956
mendation on $500,000 in federal funds proposed for the develop-’ :
ment and implementation of a foster care management irifor-

~ mation system; pending review of a feasibility study report. :

12. SPAN Project—Consultant and Professional Services Contracts. . .~ 958
‘Reduce by $74,500. Recommend reduction of $220,000 ($74,800 .~ .

General Fundand $145,200 federal funds) budgeted for consultant
and professional services contracts in the statewide Public Assist-
ance Network (SPAN) Project because state staff are available to.

* . perform these activities.- SR

13.. SPAN Project—In-State . Trave] Reduce. by &2?,6‘6'0 Recom- - 959

i mend reduction- of $99,000. ($33, 660 General Fund and $65, 340 S
federal funds) overbudgeted for in-state travel.

14. SPAN Project—Training Funds, Reduce by $13,637. -Recom- 959 .

~mend reduction of '$40,108 ($13,637 General Fund and $26 471
federal funds) overbudgeted for training. S
- 15. SPAN Project—FExternal Affairs Manager. Beduce by $33,559. 960
Recommend deletion of $98,702 ($33,559 General Fund and $65,-
" 143 federal funds) budgeted for the external affairs manager be-"
cause county advice and recommendatlons are already ava.llable '




Item 518  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 937

to the department. : ’ ’ :

16. SPAN Project—Feasibility Study Report. Recommend the de- 960
partment submit a report to the Legislature containing county

. recommendations on the feasibility study report. . '

17. SPAN Project-—Pilot Project. Withhold recommendation on $1,--. 961
676,617 ($561,645 General Fund, $899,730 federal funds and $215,-

242 reimbursements) budgeted for .the pilot project pending

receipt of the department’s feasibility study report and a‘docu-

ment describing proposed operation of the pilot project.

18. Refugee Resettlement Program. Recommend deletion of 19 po- 964
sitions because of excessive workload projections and duplication ‘
of functions performed by existing staff, for a reduiction of $657,042.
in federal funds. :

-19. Fair Hearing Officers. Reduce by $220,554.- Recommend dele- - 966
tion of nine fair hearing officers, due to overbudgeting, for a sav- - -
ings of $416,138 ($220,554 General Fund, $158,132 federal funds, -
and $37,452 reimbursements).

20. Food Stamp Positions. Reduce by $41, 721 Recommernd dele- 968
tion of three positions because workload has not been document- -
ed, for a savings of $83442 ($41,721 General ' Fund and $41,721
federal fund. - , .

21. Community Care Ltcensmg—Worhoad Standards. Reduce by - 969
$454,332. Recommend deletion of 19 new facilities evaluator and- = -

_ support positions to reflect adjusted’ workload standards, for a

General Fund savings of $454,332.

22. Community Care Licensing—Legal Services. Recommend five =~ 971 -
proposed new legal services positions be limited to June 30, 1982

. because of probable workload savings. ’

23, Social Services—Evaluation. ~Reduce by $183,097. Recommend - 972’
deletion of six new positions proposed to evaluate children’s serv- -
ices programs because sufficient staff exist to accomphsh this func-
tion, for a General Fund savings of $183,097. '

24. Interstate Compact for the Placement of Children. Reduce by 973

' $58,142. Recommend (1) transfer of responsibility for coordinat--

ing the placement of children in foster care with other states from

the Planning and Review- Division to the Adult and Family Serv-

ices Division, and -(2) déletion of two proposed new positions for -

this activity to consolidate the responsibility under one de'puty

direction and utilize existing staff, for a General Fund savmgs of

$58,142, :

25. Systems and Policy Branch Reorga.mzatxon—Workload Data Re- - 975
quested. Withhold recommendation on $438,148 ($370,673 Gen- :
eral Fund and $67,475 in federal funds) and 11 positions, pendmg ‘
receipt of detailed workload data. ‘

26. Office of Government and Community Relations. Reduce by 976 .
$186,913.  Recommend:

a. Deletion of two professional positions, 2.5 clerical pos1t10ns, and
contract funds because the positions duplicate functions of au-
thorized positions, for a savings of $212,342"($116,788 General
Fund and $95,554 federal funds).

b. Deletion of a staff services manager II in the welfare program -
operations division and a staff services manager II in the Adult"
and Family Services Division because the positions duplicate
functions of authorized positions, for a savings of $92,926 ($70,-

125 General Fund and $22,801 federal funds).




938 / HEALTH AND WELFARE v Item 518
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued |

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT_

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (AB 363), created a new Department of Social
Services, effective July 1, 1978. The new department retained the welfare opera-
tions function of the former Department of Benefit Payments, and assumed re-
-sponsibility -for the disability evaluation, community care licensing and social
services functions of the former Department of Health. Departmental functions
are carried out through nine divisions.

Legal Affairs Division

The Legal Affairs Division consists of the Office of the Chief Counsel and the
Office of the Chief Referee. The Office of the Chief Counsel provides legal advice
to departmental managers and supports the Attorney General in litigating cases
affecting the department. The Office of the Chief Referee is responsible for con-
ducting administrative hearings to determine the fairness of decisions made by
county welfare department personnel in handling welfare cases.

Administration Division
The Administration Division has responsibility for providing all support func-
tions for the Department of Social Services. The functions include (1) processing
personnel transactions, (2) providing space and centralized typing services, (3)
managing the accounting and budgeting systems of the department, (4) collecting
_and analyzing data regarding the programs administered by the department, and
(5) developing estimates of the projected costs and caseloads of the cash assistance
and social services programs.

Centralized Delivery System

This division is responsible for the definition, design, development and im-
plementation of an automated system for delivering financial assistance and serv-
ices to welfare recipients in California. The division was established in response
to Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), which requires the department to imple-
ment a statewide centralized delivery system for welfare benefits by July 1, 1984.

Adult and Family Services Division

The Adult and Family Services Division is responsible for managing and admin-
istering social services programs including in-home supportive services, other
county social services, child welfare services and the state adoptions program. The
division consists of five branches: (1) Family and Children’s Services, (2) Adult
Services, (3) Adoptlons (4) Systemns and Policy and (5) AB 1642 Implementatlon
It plans, organizes and directs the operation of statewide social services programs
delivered through county welfare departments, private agencies under contract,
and other state departments. In addition, the division performs direct adoptions
casework through three district offices. )

Welfure Progrcm Operations

The Welfare Program Operations Division has overall responsxblhty for the
management of payment programs which provide financial assistance to needy
individuals. The division consists of five branches. The AFDC Program Manage-
ment Branch provides policy direction and interpretation to county welfare de-
partments in administering the payment of grants under the AFDC program. The
Adult Program Management Branch provides liaison with the Social Security
Administration which administers the State Supplementary Payment (SSP) pro-




Item 518 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 939

gram. This branch also provides direction to the counties in the administration of
various special adult programs including Emergency Loan, Special Circumstances,
and the Guide Dog Spe01al Allowance. The Boarding Homes and Institutions
(BHI) rate-setting branch is responsible for making recommendations to the
Legislature for setting AFDC Foster Care rates. The Food Stamp Program Man-
agement Branch supervises the county administration of the federal Food Stamp
program. The Child Support Program Branch develops statewide policies and
procedures for collecting child support from absent welfare and nonwelfare par-
ents.

Community Care Licensing

The Community Care Licensing Division (1) supports the facilities evaluation
activities of county licensing agencies through the development of regulations, the
collection of statewide data and the investigation of complaints and (2) directly
licenses community care facilities. The division is organized into three branches
to carry out these responsibilities: (1) .Field Operations, (2) Client Protection
Services, and (3) Policy and ' Administrative Support. The Field Operations and
Client Protective Services Branches maintain district offices throughout the state.

Planning and Review Division

The Planning and Review Division (1) responds to public inquiries regarding
cash assistance and social services programs, (2) conducts studies of the personnel
and financial management practices of the department, (3) evaluates the effi-
ciency, equity and effectiveness of programs carried out by the 58 county welfare
departments, and (4) develops error rate estimates for the determination of eligi-
bility and level of payment to clients of the cash assistance and in-home supportive
services programs.

Disability Evaluation Division

The Disability Evaluation Division is responsible for determining the medical
eligibility of California residents for benefits under the disability insurance, supple-
mental security income, and medically needy programs of the Social Security Act.
There are six regional offices throughout the state responsible for processing
disability claims.

Executive Division _

The Executive Division consists of the director’s immediate staff and six special
offices: (1) Affirmative Action, (2) Public Information, (3) Government and Com-
munity Relations, (4) Refugee Services, (5) Deaf Access and (6) Services to the
Blind. In addition, five advisory committees report to the director on issues con-
cerning child abuse, social services, life care contracts, community care facilities,
and services planning. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $49,320,058 from the General Fund for
support of the Department of Social Services in 1981-82. This is a decrease of
$2,005,194, or 3.9 percent below estimated current year expenditures. This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

The budget proposes total expendltures of $131,337,454 from all funds for the
support of.the department in 1981-82. This is an increase of $3,487,649, or 2.7
percent, over estimated 1980-81 expenditures. Table 1 shows total expendltures
by division.




940 / HEALTH AND WELFARE " Item 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued

~ Table 1
‘Summary of the Department of Social Services Support Budget
1980-81 and 1981-82

Estimated Proposed Change .
Funding . 1980-81* 1981-82* ~ Amount Percent
General Fund $51,325,252 $49,320,058 —$2,005,194 —-39%
Federal funds 72,026,956 76,123,854 4,096,898 5.7
Reimbursements ...........coenesnssssnssisnanss 4,497,597 5,803,542 1,395,945 31.0
Totals $127,849,805 $131,337,454 $3,487,649 27%
Division
Administration $18,267,597 $17,839,788 - —$427,809 ~2.3%
Personnel-years ............cicsnoniecnserens 5374 ' 5414 40 0.7
Legal affairs 6,113,515 7,001,248 - 887,733 145
Personnel-years ........cmmmmiosisss 1472 152.2 5.0 34
Adult and family services... 9,139,054 9,763,557 624,503 6.8
Personnel-years .............. 263.0 262.0 -10 -04
Welfare program operations . 9,215,194 8,313,169 —902,025 -938
Personnel-years ............. 1740 166.0 - =80 ~46
Community care licensing .. 10,010,789 11,486,076 1475287 . - 147
Personnel-years ....c........ . 310.6 362.5 519 - . 167
Planning and review .. 10,551,207 10,422,219 128,988 -12
Personnel-years ........ 3085 3143 5.8 19
Disability evaluation.... 50,333,051 52,617,003 - 2,983,952 45
Personnel-years ........oouerer 1,361.0 . 1,361.0 — .
Centralized delivery system.... 6,621,937 10,286,876 3,664,939 55.3
Personnel-years ..o 1937 208.7 150 A
Executive 7,597,461 4,170,518 —3,426,943 —45.1
Personnel-years ........ieecernsssceens 183.8 1065 . -T13 —42.1
Special adjustment .. ) — . —563,000 —563,000-
Personnel-years ... — —185 ) —185 . —
Totals $127,849,805 $131,337,454 $3,487,649 27%
Personnel-years ;... 3,479.2 3,456.1 —-23.1 —-0.7% -

2 Personnel-years do not equate with authorized positions due to vacancies.

Proposed General Fund Budget Changes

Table 2 details the changes in the department’s proposed General Fund expend- .
itures for 1981-82. This table shows that expenditures in the budget year will ~
decrease by $2,005,194, or 3.9 percent, from the current year. The net General
Fund decrease of $2,005,194 consists of reduced costs totaling $7,930,180 and in-
creased expenditures of $5,924,986. The major cost increases include (a) $798,442
for merit salary adjustments and staff benefits (exclusive of cost of living salary
increases), (b) $715,919 for a 7 percent increase in operating expenses and equip-
ment, and (¢) $3,979,399 to establish new or continue existing programs and
positions. The increased costs are offset by reduced expenditures of (a) $4,794,702
in one-time expenditures during the current year, (b) $1,957,703 for limited-term
and administratively-established positions; (¢) $563,000 in special adjustment re-
ductions proposed by the administration, and (d) $614,775 in other proposed
changes.




Item 518 , : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 941

, Table 2.
» Proposed General Fund Adjustments
For the Department of Social Services Support Budget

) ) Cost Total
1. 1980-81 Current Year Revised Expenditures ..........cccoieerreeersessonsmnes ' $51,325,252
~ 2. Baseline adjustments for existing programs. ' ) ’
A. Increase in existing personnel costs -
- 1. Merit salary adjustment : $559,345
2. OASDI 131,343
3. Retirement ; 105,776
4. Workers’ compensation i 1,978
. Subtotal . . $798,442
B. Decreases in existing personnel costs : S
1. Limited-term positions *
a. SPAN project —894,380
b. AFDC-BHI rate setting project : 73,896
c.. Administrative support—accounting —17,783
d. - California Fiscal Information System ..................ccuvecerrrerrer —34,544
e. AFDC—foster care —74,080
f. Adult services —194,380
g. Child protective services —87,128
" .. Subtotal —$1,376,191
2. Admmlstratlvely estabhshed positions *
a. SSI/SSP quality control review project ... —$167,549
b. Office of Deaf Services —40,582
c. THSS payrolling. ‘ —39,824
d. Community care licensing of group homes ..............onn..e. ~333,557 -
v Subtotal _ —$581,512
C. One-time expenditures
1. 1980-81 disaster relief —$4,600,000
2. Equipment expenditures —194,702 v
- Subtotal : S —=$4,794,702
D. Seven percent price increase for operating expenses and ]
equipment $715,919
Total, Baseline Adjustments (—$5,238,044)
3. Program change proposals . )
A. Department of Social Services
1. Proposed position changes
_ a. Community care licensing ; $1,589,374
b. SPAN project ....... 1,239,601
c. Other 1,150,424
Subtotal ; $3,979,399
2. Other proposed changes
“a. Salary savings and overhead adjustments .................ccccccer $83,047
b. Department of Finance reductions.................creiueeeemmeien 697,822
Subtotal . —$614,775 -
B. Reimburse Office of Administrative Law ........ccevverennrnvnerecenennns ) $122,941
C. Reimburse Department of Justice . $308,285
Total, Program Change Proposals ; ($3,795,850)
4. Special adjustments
A. Deletion of family day care licensing reqmrement .................. —$886,200
B. Charge licensing fees for specified community care facilites 323,200
Total, Special Adjustments ) —$563,000
5. Total General Fund Change Proposed for 198182 ......ccevennne. (—$2,005,194)
6. 1981-82 Proposed General Fund Expenditures ... $49,320,058

2 Funds to- continue some of these activities in the budget year are contained in the program change
proposals for the department.




942 / HEALTH AND WELFARE B ' . Item 518

'DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued

Special Adjustments

The budget for state support of the Department of Social Services includes net
reductions of $563,000 from the General Fund due to anticipated changes in
current state law regarding the community care licensing program. Currently, the
Department of Social Services (1) licenses and evaluates community care facilities
to ensure the health and safety of residents and clients, (2) develops regulations
for the operation of these facilities under the provisions of the Health and Safety
Code, and (3) investigates complaints against community care facilities. In addi-
tion, 48 counties contract with the state to license certain commumty care facilities
w1thm their jurisdiction.

The legislative changes anticipated by the budget are (1) deletlon of the statu-
tory requirement that the department license small family day care homes, for an
anticipated state savings of $886,200 and (2) reestablishment of fees for hcensure
at an-estimated state support cost of $323,200. ,

Deletion of Licensing Requirement for Small Family Day Cnre Homes

The 1981 Budget Bill, as introduced, anticipates passage of legislation to delete
the existing statutory licensure requirement pertaining to small family day care
homes for children. This change is estimated to resu_lt in savings of $886,200 in state
support costs, as shown in Table 2, and $7,879,300 in local assistance payments to
counties whlch currently contract with the state to license family day care homes.
The county-operated portion of the community care licensing program is dis-
cussed in our analysis of Item 518-101-001 (e) and (f). .

A family day care home, as defined by state law and referred to by the proposed
change, provides care, protection and supervision to up to 12 children, in the
care-giver’s own home, for periods of less than 24 hours per day, while the parents
or guardians are away. If one adult care provider is present in the home, up to six
children may be cared for under existing state law. With an assistant present, a
maximum of twelve children may be cared for in a family day care home. If more
~ than twelve children are cared for in a facility, the facility must be licensed as a
day care center. .

State Support Savings Underbudgeted. The savings estimate of $886,200 in
state support is based on a reduction of 32.5 positions from the Community Care
Licensing Division, 22 of which we understand would be facility evaluators. The
remaining 10 positions would consist of various support staff in the division. Our
analysis indicates that the assumptions underlying this estimate are conservative
and additional savings could be realized if the proposed change in state law is
approved. The basis for this conclusion is as follows:

First, the 32.5 positions do not include state staff in the Policy and Administrative
Support or Client Protection Services branches of the Community Care Licensing
Division. Qur analysis indicates that policy development and audit investigation
workload would also diminish in these branches if licensure of family day care
homes was eliminated.

Second; the estimate of state support savings is based on a projection of 2,928
facilities being affected in 1981-82. An August 1980 work volume count of state-
licensed facilities identified 3,030 of these facilities. Because the number of li-
censed small family day care homes is expected to continue to increase during
1980-81, the projection of 2,928 facilities appears to underestimate potential state
savings.

To the extent that (1) workload related to policy development and audit investi-
gation‘is reduced due to the deletion of family day care licensing, and (2) more
facilities are licensed than the number included in the estimate, the budget un-




Item 518 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 943

derestimates state staff savings. wh1ch should accrue if this change in law is ap-
proved.

Licensing Family Day Care Homes. , We are unable to advise the Legislature
of the specific impact of this proposal on the operation of small family day care
homes. In our review of the licensure of these facilities, we have identified, howev-
er, several factors which the Legislature may wish to consider in its debate on this
statutory change. First, these facilities do not generally provide highly technical
or specialized services and can, therefore, be evaluated by the parents or guardians
of children who may use the facilities. In addition, because children stay in the
facilities less than 24 hours each day, the parent or guardian generally has daily
contact with the facility and its operators. On-site licensing visits to the facilities
are currently required only once every two years.

Second, many small family day care homes are not currently licensed. The
Department of Social Services has estimated that up to 50 percent of all such
facilities currently operate without a license.

Third, state licensing staff receive fewer complaints per facility for small family
day care homes than for community care facilities in total. For example, in August
1980, the latest data available, small family day care homes accounted for 22
percent of all licensed community care facilities but only 11 percent of complaints
involved these facilities. Our analysis indicates that a large share of the complaints
involving small family day care homes concern operation of a facility without a
license.

Finally, the Legislature already has recognized the relative safety of small family
day care homes in establishing less restrictive procedures for the licensure of these
facilities and by creating a three-county demonstration project to certify small
family day care homes rather than require licenses for their operation (Chapter
1063, Statutes of 1979).

Fees For Licensure

The 1981-82 Governor’s Budget also assumes that legislation will be enacted to
intiate the imposition of fees for licensing certain community care facilities. We
areunable to advise the Legislature of the specific impact of this proposal on the
operation of such facilities: Such leglslatlon would require the Legislature, howev-
er, to reverse the policy it established in enacting Chapter 91, Statutes of 1980,
which prohibits fees for the licensure of community care facilities.

The budget anticipates that such fees would generate revenues of $1,028,400 but
would require the establishment of 14 clerical positions for. fee collection at a cost
of $323,200. Therefore, net anticipated revenue is estimated to be $705,200. We
understand that the estimated revenue of $1,028,400 is based on a flat fee of $100
being received from 10,284 facilities. Actual revenue generated from charging fees
for licensure will vary to the extent that (1) the number of facilities licensed varies
from the projected number and (2) the fee schedule, which is not specified in the
budget, generates revenue greater or less than $100 per facility per year.

Potential County Costs, The estimate of anticipated revenue does not reflect
the potential cost of county staff, which may be required to collect fees for licen-
sure. It is our understanding that the proposed imposition of fees for licensure
would exempt foster family homes, family day care homes, and certain other
facilities, from the fee requirement. During 1980-81, the Department of Social
Services has assumed full responsibility for licensing the majority of community
care facility categories, but counties have generally retained the responsibility to
license foster family homes and family day care homes. Some counties have also
retained responsibility for licensing and evaluating some facilities which would be
subject to fee payments. To the extent that counties continue to license facilities
which are required to pay fees, counties will incur additional administrative costs
which will offset the current estimate of increased revenue.




Department of Social Services

Table 3

Proposed Position Changes for 1981-82
Workload and .~ Requested ‘

Existing - Administrative -~ New Total
. Division - Positions Adjustments - Positions Positions
Executive A - 415 84.2
Welfare program-operations........... T 1360 —_ 300 166.0
Legal affairs v 1410 - 5.0 146.0
Adult and family Services ..........cmionne. . 253.0 —=10 100 262.0
Administration ! 522.4 _ 19.0 541:4
Community care licensing ... 293.6 - 68.9 362.5
Planning and review........c........ w2963 -390 21.0 - 3143
Disability evaluation ................. . 1,3371 —-05 - 1,336.6.
Centralized delivery system 161.7 — 39.0 .200.7
Temporary help.. . 744 . -215° 8.0 60.9

Totals ’ 3,258.2 —26.0 2424

3,474.6

Fiscal Effect of Requested New Positions i

General Federal Reimburse- ]
Fund Funds ments Totals
$112,635 $1,362,490 —  $1475195
292058 . 674838 —961,7%
143,456 - - 143,456
342,639 — - 342,639
189971 133,995 $39,011 362,977
1,589,374 — - 1,589,374
286,26 —~51,950 - 234,346

- 1,096,457 1826752 . 217013 © 3,140,299
—74,387 —T4,387 — —148774

$3,979,399 $3,871,738 $256,024

$8,107,161

panuiuody—s33IAYIS TVIDOS 40 INIWLNVLIa

HIVATAM ANV HLIIVEH / $V6

81¢ W]




Item 518 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 945

Proposed New Positions
The department is proposing a total of 242.4 new positions for 1981-82, as shown
in Table 3. Three budget requests account for 60 percent of the proposed new
positions. The single largest request is for 56 positions for various divisions to work
on the Statewide Public' Assistance Network (SPAN) project pursuant to Chapter
282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8). Of this number, 43.5 positions were authorized for a
limited term and are scheduled to terminate on June 30, 1981. The budget proposes
to continue these positions on a limited term basis during 1981-82. The department
is also requesting (a) 51.9 positions to evaluate and license community care facili-
ties and (b) -38.5 positions to administer. the réfugee assistance program. The
‘remaining 96 positions are proposed for functions throughout the department.

IMPACT OF RECENT I.EGISI.ATION

Cost-of-Living Increases for Welfare Recipients

Chapter 511, Statutes of 1980, prov1des that, effective January 1, 1981, annual
cost-of-living increases on grants for various public assistance programs will be
based on the change in the California Necessities Index rather than the Consumer
Price Index.

The impact of this bill on specific welfare programs durmg 1980-81 and 1981-82
is as follows:

1. Aid to Families With Dependent C’Iuldren (AFDC). For the first six months
of fiscal year 1980-81  (July 1, 1980-Dec. 31, 1980); AFDC grants were increased by
15.48 percent over the amounts paid in 1979-80. This adjustment represents the
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Los Angeles-Long Beach-
Anaheim and San Francisco-Oakland between December 1978 and December
1979. Effective January 1, 1981, AFDC grants were reduced to levels that are 13
percent higher than grant amounts paid in 1979-80. The 13 percent adjustment
represents the change in the California Necessities Index (CNI), as defined by
‘Chapter 511, between December 1978 and December 1979. The act provides,
however, that the maximum state reimbursement for cost-of-living increases for
AFDC-Foster Care remains at 15.48 percent during all of 1980-81.

Table 4 shows the effect of Chapter 511 on the maximum grantlevel pald for
various family sizes, during 1980-81.

Table 4 )
Maximum Monthly AFDC Grant Levels
1979-80 and 1980-81

1980-81 - - :

: : July-December - January~June.
Family Size ‘ 197980 1980 1981
1 ' $201 $232 - $227
2 331 382 374
3 : 410 473 - 463
4 487 563 550

Beginning with the 1981-82 fiscal year, the statute requires that AFDC grants
be adjusted annually based on the percentage change in the CNI during the .
12-month period ending in the preceding December. Thus, the statute requires
the cost-of-living adjustnrent for fiscal year 1981-82 to be based on the percentage




946 / HEALTH AND WELFARE » Item 518.

DEPARTMENf OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued

change in the CNI between December 1979 and December 1980.

- 2. Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP)
Program. During the first six months of 1980-81, SSI/SSP recipients received a
cost-of-living increase based on the percentage change in the Consumer Price
Index for Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim and San Francisco-Oakland between
December 1978 and December 1979. Although the percentage increase in the
Consumer Price Index for this period was 15.48 percent, recipients actually re-
ceived an 18 percent increase to their total SSI/SSP grant due to the methodology
established in law in 1973 for calculating the SSI/SSP cost-of-living increase.

Effective January 1, 1981, Chapter 511 provided a cost-of-living adjustment
based on the percentage change in the California Necessities Index. It also re-
pealed the method of calculating SSI/SSP cost-of-living increases which resulted
in grant adjustments that were larger than the change in the Consumer Price
Index. As a result, SSI/SSP grants for the last six months of 1980-81 were reduced
to levels that are 13 percent higher than grant amounts paid in 1979-80."

Table 5 shows the effect of Chapter 511 on the maximum SSI/SSP grant levels,
for various categories of SSI/SSP rec1p1ents during 1980-81.

Table 5
Maximum Monthly SS1/SSP Grant Levels
1979-80 and 1980-81

1980-81
]uly—December January-June
- - 1979-80 1980 1981 -
Aged/Disabled individual $356 $420 $402
Aged/Disabled couple i 660 - 713 746
Blind individual 399 471 451
Blind couple \ \ 716 905 871

Beginning with fiscal year 1981-82, Chapter 511 requires that cost-of-living ad-
justments be based on the Clecember-to-December change in the California
- Necessities Index. In addition, the cost-of-living adjustments will be applied

against the total SSI/SSP grant rather than just the SSP portion of the grant. The
new methodology is similar to that used for calculating the AFDC cost-of-living
adjustment, and will result in a grant increase which reflects the percentage
change in the new California Necessities Index.

3. Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (APSB) Program. Under Chap-
ter 511, payment levels for the APSB program remain tied to those for the SSI/SSP
program. As a result, APSB grants for the first six months of 1980-81 were based
on a 15.48 percent change in the Consumer Price Index. For the last six months
of 1980-81, APSB grants were reduced to levels that are 13 percent higher than
grant amounts paid in 1979-80, to reflect the change in the California Necessities
Index during 1979. The grants for an APSB recipient are those shown in Table 5
for a blind individual.

4. In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program. Under Chapter 511, cost-of-
hvmg increases in the maximum allowable payments which individuals may re-
ceive for in-home supportlve services are 15.48 percent in 1980-81, as determined

' by the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index. As a result IHSS max-
imum grants increased from $664 in 1979-80 to $767 in 1980-81 for a severely
impaired recipient, and from $460 to $532 for a nonseverely impaired IHSS recipi-
ent. Effective July 1, 1981, the cost-of-living adjustment will be based on the change
in the California Necessities Index.




Item 518 ' : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 947

5. Fiscal Impact. Table 6 shows the fiscal unpact of Chapter 511. Compared to‘ '
the cost-of-living increases required under prior law, the act resulted in savings of
$89.8 million to the General Fund and $14.4 million in federal funds in 1980-81.

Under current federal law, California is allowed to provide cash in lieu of food
stamps to eligible SSI/SSP recipients so long as the state: (1) passes on the federal
cost-of-living increase for the SSI grant and (2) provides a cost-of-living increase
for the SSP grant pursuant to current state law. This provision of federal law allows
the state to avoid the administrative costs which would occur. if county welfare
departments were required to distribute food stamps to SSI/SSP. recipients.

Although the state changed its formula for calculating cost—of-living increases for
SSI/SSP recipients, the federal government did not require the state and counties
to administer a program to provide food stamps to eligible SSI/SSP re01p1ents in
the current year. - ‘

Medi-Cal costs decreased in the current year as a result of changmg the AFDC
cost-of-living adjustment from 15.48 to 13 percent. This is:commonly refeired to
. as the Medi-Cal Spin-off. As the AFDC standard increases, Medi-Cal recipients are
allowed to retain more money for living expenses and consequently are required
to spend less'money on medical expenses. Conversely, ass AFDC- cost-of-living
adjustments are reduced, recipients are required to spend more money on medical
expenses under the: Medi-Cal program, thus reducmg the net cost to the state'and
federal government.

Table 6
Cost-of-Living Expenditures
Comparison of Prior Law Requirement
with Chapter 511" '

- 1980-81
{in mil_libns)
Prior Law Require-
ment Chapter 511
, (I55% July 1980- (155% July-Dec 80) .
Program : . _ June 1981) {13% Jan-Jin ‘81 Difference
AFDC ......... $186.4 $1730. ~$134
SSI/SSP : 342.6 ) 267.6 . . =750
APSB ; : 02 . 02 o=t
THSS: ‘34 34 -
Medi-Cal Spin-off 24.7 23.3 —14
Totals........ ,_ $573 #6T5 - —$898

2 Chapter 511 resulted in a savings of $40,000 in the APSB pregram.

AFDC—Fosier Care :

Chapter 1166, Statutes of 1980, specifies the various conditions under which a
child is ehglble to receive financial assistance under the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children-Foster Care (AFDC-FC) program. The act also requires the
Department of Social Services to submit specified reports to the Legislature con-
cerning foster care payments.

The major feature of the act is that it hxmts payments to children voluntarily
placed in foster care. Beginning January 1, 1982, payments to children who are
voluntarily placed in foster care on or after January 1, 1981, will be limited to six
months. Under existing law, foster care payments for voluntary placements are not
limited to a specified penod of time.

This act will result in savings to the department and local governments as a
result of:

1. Limiting grant payments to six months for ch11dren voluntarily placed in




948 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - T : © Item 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued |

foster care after January 1, 1981, and
~ 2; Clarifying existing law concerning eligibility for foster care payments.
. The Department of Social Services estimates that this act will result in General
Fund savings of $957,500 in 1981-82.

Wiiile this act results in General Fund savings to the Department of ‘Social
Services, there will be increased state-costs to the Departments of Developmental
Services and Mental Health: Under the act’s provisions, voluntary placements who °
are developmentally disabled or emotionally disturbed and unable to obtain a
court-ordered placeinent after six months, would be shifted to regional centers
and comimunity mental health programs. Costs to these programs are undeter-
mined, but potentially major, depending upon the number of children transferred
to the Departments of Developmental Servmes and Mental Health

TECHNICAI. BUDGETING ISSUES

Contracts with fhe Health and Welfare Agency Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $51,912 (325,956 General Fund and $25,956 federal fumis') '
overbudgeted for contracts with the Health and Welfare Agency.

The budget proposes: $65,700 for two contracts with the Health and Welfare
-Agency. The contracts would reimburse the agency for the following: (1) $26,967 .
for part of the salary for one position located in the Governor’s Office in Washing-
ton, D.C,, and (2) $38,733 for the systems review unit in the Health and Welfare -
Agency. The systems review unit studies the efficiency and effectiveness of depart-
mental programs overseen by the agency, and tries to identify overlaps. in service -
delivery, funding sources and clients.

Our review of the Health and Welfare Agency’s schedule of reimbursements
found that the agency anticipates receiving $13,788, not $65,700, from the Depart-
ment of Social Services during 1981-82. The $13,788 is for partial support of the one
position in the Governor’s Office in Washington. The agency is not scheduled to
receive reimbursements from the department for support of the systems review
unit because the Governor’s Budget requests a direct appropriation of funds to the
agency for this purpose. -

For this reason, we recommend a reductlon of $51,912 overbudgeted for DSS
contracts with. the Health and Welfare Agency.

Out-of-State Travel Overbudgeted :

We recommend that fundmg for out-of-state travel be reduced to reflect the department’s
most recent actual experience, for a savmgs of $27.675 ($14, 6‘6‘7 General Fund and $13,008
federal funds).

The budget requests $116, 367 for out-of-state travel by Department of Social -
Services (DSS) employees. As Table 7 shows, such travel has been consmtently
: overbudgeted since 1977-78.- .- -

Table 7
Department -of Social Services
Out-of-State Travel Expenditures
1977-78 to 1979-80

. Percent of
o . Budgeted Expended Budget Spent
1977-78 core - $65,236 $52,429 80.4%
1978-79 119,066 . 59,245 498

1979-80 ’ e 193,666 69,953 56.6




Item 518 |  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 949

Expenditures for out-of-state travel are intended to enable the department to
communicate with other states and the federal government regarding income:-
maintenance and social services programs. The department has not yet identified
specific trips planned for 1981-82. As a result, DSS has estimated its budget-year
travel needs by increasing its 1980-81 budgeted amount ($100,714) by 7 percent
and adding the anticipated cost of travel for new positions. - . -

Given historical trends, our analysis indicates that a more reasonable methodolo-
gy to estimate budget year needs is to (1) utilize the department’s 1979-80 expend-
iture level, increased by 7 percent annually; as allowed by the Department of
Finance’s budget instructions and (2) add the cost of travel for new positions. This
results in a 1981-82 out-of-state travel requirement of $88,692. To reflect actual
experience, we therefore recommend a reductlon of $27 675 ($14,667 General
Fund and $13,008 federal funds).

Equipment Requesi Unjustified.

We recommend a reductioit in the funds proposed for unjustified new an.1 replacement
eqlupment, for a reduction of $220,312 consisting of $101,344 ﬁ'om the General ¥und, $1 07,953
In federal funds, and $11,015 in reimbursements. :

The budget requests $803,486 for purchase of major equipment, such as type-
writers, tape recorders, and automobiles in 1981-82..Of this amount, $160,681 is
proposed to replace equipment that is no longer functional due to age or excessive
wear. An additional $582,599 is.proposed for purchase of new major equlpment
Table 8 summarizes the department’s request. :

Table 8
Department of Social Services
Request for Major Eqmpment

1981-82
New equipment . ; : . $582,599
. Replacement equipment " 160,681 -
Seven percent price increase : 52,030
Equipment for proposed new positions - 8,176
Total request ; . ; $803,486

Unjustified Items. Our analysis indicates that the need for several items in-
cluded in the 1981-82 equipment request has not been established. Table 9 summa- -
rizes these items and the dollar amounts associated with each. A d1scussmn of each

- component follows.

Table 9
Department of Social Services )
Equipment Reductions Recommended by Legislative Analyst

Category , ca - . Amount
Typewriters (276) : . $167,530
Replacement calculators (63) 16,632
Pickup truck with camper shell (1) ! eeessnsrssenes 10,000
Othéer items , 26,150

Total : , $220,312

Typewriters. The department’s request includes 209 replacement typewriters
and 67 new ones, for a total request of 276 machines. The State Administrative
Manual allows typewriters to be replaced after 10 years of use or when excessive
wear is exhibited. Our review of the department’s property inventory (exclusive
of the Disability Evaluation Division) indicates that, as of December 1980, the




950 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued

department has 522 typewriters which were acquired after June 30, 1972. Of this
total, the department has 72 typewriters which are not assigned to particular units.
~During 1980-81, the Department of Social Services has 434.2 authorized full-time
clerical positions (exclusive of the Disability Evaluation Division). For the budget
year; the department is proposing an additional 36.5 clerical positions for a total
of 470.7 positions. Based on these data, we conclude that the department currently
possesses 51 more typewriters less than 10 years old than it has full-time clerical
staff to-operate them. Our analysis also indicates the department may purchase -
. additional -typewriters for special needs with $21,445 appropriated in the 1980
Budget Act for typewriter purchases. Therefore, we cannot establish the need for
additional typewriters and recommend that no funds for this purpose be ‘appro-
priated in 1981-82 for a reduction of $167,530. '

Replacement Calculators. The Department of Social Services’ criteria for re-
placement of calculators is 10 years’ use. The department’s property inventory"
indicates that 73 calculators were acquired prior to June 30, 1972. Using the depart-
ment’s own standard, its request for 136 replacement calculators should be re-
duced by 63. The average cost of the replacemerit calculators requested is $264. .
Therefore; we recommend a reduction of $16,632 for calculator replacement.

Pickup Truck. Information provided by the department has not included spe-
cific. justification for purchase of a new pickup truck listed in the equipment
request. The department currently possesses three pickup trucks and two vans. In
" addition, the 1980 Budget Act provided $14,000 for two new pickup trucks. As of
December 1980, neither of these trucks was in the department’s property inven-
tory. Without specific detailed justification of the need for an additional vehicle -
and assurance that funds budgeted for vehicles in 1980-81 will be expended for this
purpose, we recommend that additional funds be deleted for the proposed pickup
truck.

Other Items. Our review also has identified the following items in the depart-
ment’s 1981-82 request which duplicate equipment either requested: in the cur-
rent ‘year or already available to the department: (1) a $1,300 calculator for the
Affirmative Action Office, and' (2) several items of microfilm equipment for the
Community Care Licensing Division ($24,850). In view of this duplication, we
recommend a reduction of $26,150.

Recommendation. Based on our review of the department’s equlpment sched-
. ule, we recommend a reduction of $220,312, consisting of $101,344 from the Gen-
eral Fund, $107,953 in federal funds, and $11,015 in reimbursements. The
recommended reduction will leave the department with a budget for major equip-
ment totaling $583,174, or 33.4 percent more than actual 1979-80 expenditures.

Aﬁorney General Legal Services

We withhold recommendation on $2,542.973 proposed to reimburse the Attorne y General
for legal services, pending reconciliation by the Department of Finance of conﬂlclmg esti-
mates of the anticipated cost for such services in 1951-82.

Our analysis has identified a discrepancy between the amount of legal services
which the department is budgeted to obtain from the Attorney General and the
amount of legal services which the Attorney General is budgeted to provide. While
DSS proposes $2,542,973 for this purpose, we can identify only $2,286,146 in services
in the Department of Justice’s budget for DSS. For example, DSS proposes to
expend $683,709 of the total $2,542,973 proposed to reimburse the Attorney Gen-
eral, for services related to (1) categorical aid, (2) cases related to the legal -
separation of children from their parents’ custody.so that adoption may occur, and
(3) litigation involving residential care facilities. The Department of Justice indi-
cates that 8,688 hours, or approximately $427,884 worth of attorney services, will




Item 518 . . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 951

be provided to the Department of Social Services for these three activities. To the
extent that this discrepancy cannot be explained by anticipated workload, the. -
department may be overbudgeting for Attorney General services.

We have identified similar inconsistencies in other departments’ budgets and
have requested that the Department of Finance reconcile these discrepancies by
April 1, 1981. This request is discussed is our analysis of the Department of Justice’s
budget (Itern 082-001-001). We therefore withhold recommendation on $2,542,973
($1,169,768 General Fund, $1,246,057 in federal funds and $127,148 in reimburse-
ments) proposed for Attorney General services until we can evaluate the depart-
ment’s proposed expenditures in light of the reconcﬂed data from the Department
of Finance.

Salary Savings Underestimated

We recommend salary savings be increased to reflect recent experience, for a reduction of
$2,035,805 ($855,038 General Fund, $1,099,334 federal funds, and $81,433 reimbursements).

When budgeting for salaries and wages, agencies are required to recognize that
salary levels will fluctuate and that not all authorized positions will be filled
_ throughout the budget year. Savings in the cost of salaries and wages occur due
to vacant positions, leaves of absences, delays in the filling or establishinent of
positions, turnover, and refilling positions at a lower salary than initially budgeted.
To prevent overbudgeting, the State Administrative Manual requires each agency
to include an estimate of salary savings as a percentage reduction to the gross
salaries and wages request. The State Administrative Manual further requires that
“the amount of savings should be estimated on the basis of the past year experience
in administering the departmental hiring plan.”

The Department of Social Services has budgeted $4,409,805, or 6.0 percent of
salaries and wages, as salary savings in 1981-82. The department advises that this
‘estimate is based on (1) 5 percent of 1981-82 base salaries and wages, (2) 10
percent of salaries and wages for some proposed new po'sitions, and (3) ‘adjust-
ments to specific position requests to reflect anticipated vacancies. This estimate,
however, does not reflect the actual experience of the department, as shown in
Table 10.

Table 10
Department of Social Services Salary Savings
' 1977-78 to 1979-80

Total Salaries :
and Wages Estimated Salary Actual Total Actual Salary
FEstimated at Savings Salaries and Savings®
: Midyear . Amount  Percent Wages Amount Percent
197718 $50,623218  $2,125,682 42%  $46704,976 $3018242 . . 77%
" 50,327,527 1,270,982 2.5 46,369,028 3,958499 7.9
58,930,392 2,998,047 52 . 5373344 5,196,958 88

8 Difference between total salaries and wages estimated at midyear and actual salaries and wages expend-
ed.

Table 10 shows that the actual salary savings rate has exceeded the estimated
rate in each of the last three years. Moreover, the actual salary savings rates shown
in Table 10 may understate the true amount of salary savings realized because they
do not reflect salary savings that may have been used by the department to (1)
establish unbudgeted positions administratively, or (2) allocate more funds to
temporary help blankets than budgeted.

The average actual unspent salary savings percentage experienced by the De-
partment of Social Services during the period 1977-78 to 1979-80 was 8.14 percent.
Applying this average to the proposed salary and wages for 1981-82 results in an




952 / HEALTH AND‘WELFARE ' ' Ttem 518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continuved

estimate of salary savings for 1981-82 of $6,089,585. This amount is $1, 591 526 hlgher
than the $4,498,059 proposed by the department. =

Because staff benefits are budgeted on the basis of authorized expendltures for
salaries and wages the cost of these benefits will be overbudgeted to the extent
salary savings are underbudg_eted. To correct for this, we recommend a corre-
sponding reduction in staff benefits, for an additional reduction of $444,279.

In order to reflect salary savings that are more in line with the department’s

’ actua.l experience, we recommend a total reduction of $2,035,805. This amount

consists of $855,038 from the General Fund, $1,099,334 in 